# PLANNING DIVISION REPORT DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Of August 6, 2007

## RE: I.D. # 06959, Zoning Map Amendment I.D. 3279 To Rezone – 821 S. Gammon Road from A (Agriculture) to C1 Limited Commercial District, Conditional Use Permit for a Drive-Up, and Demolition Permit

- 1. Requested Actions: 1) Approval to rezone a property from A- Agriculture District to C1-Limited Commercial District; 2) approval of a conditional use permit for a drive-up window; and 3) approval of a demolition permit for the existing home to accommodate a new mixed-use building.
- 2. Applicable Regulations: Section 28.12 (10) provides the process for zoning map amendments. Section 28.04 (22) provides the guidelines and regulations for the approval of demolition permits. Section 28.12 (11) provides the guidelines and regulations for the approval of conditional uses.
- 3. Report Prepared By: Kevin Firchow, AICP, Planner, and other Planning Division Staff

### **GENERAL INFORMATION**

- Applicant: Rich Klinke, SJR Enterprises LLC, 4518 Monona Drive; Madison, WI 53716.
   Agent: John J. Bieno, TKJ Design Build; 634 West Main Street; Madison, WI 53703.
   Property Owner: Tony Nicholson; 6329 Hubbard Avenue, Middleton, WI 53562
- 2. Development Schedule: The applicant wishes to proceed in September 2007 with an anticipated completion date of February 2008.
- 3. Location: Approximately 0.609 acres located at the northeast corner of Schroeder Road and Gammon Roads; Aldermanic District 1; Madison Metropolitan School District.
- 4. Existing Conditions: The site currently contains a two-story single-family residence with two accessory structures used for storage. The building is currently a rental property.
- 5. Proposed Land Use: Upon demolition, the applicant wishes to create an 8,000 square foot multi-unit mixed-use project. The project would be a two-story building with retail on the ground floor and office space above. The applicant requests inclusion of a drive-through along the north side of the building.

6. Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:

North & East: 6800 Schroeder Road, 12 building, 340-unit apartment complex, zoned PUD-SIP

South: 901 S. Gammon Road, Gas station and convenience store, zoned C-1 West: 802 S. Gammon Road, Condominium Development, zoned PDC-SIP

- 7. Adopted Land Use Plan: The Comprehensive Plan designates this site for MDR-Medium Density Residential uses. The site is also designated as conceptual location for Transit Oriented Development (see additional discussion in the Analysis section below).
- 8. Environmental Corridor Status: The subject site is not located in a mapped environmental corridor.
- 9. Public Utilities & Services: The property is served by a full range of urban services.

#### STANDARDS FOR REVIEW

This application is subject to the standards for zoning map amendments and demolitions.

#### ANALYSIS AND EVALUATION

### **Project Description**

The applicant requests three approvals. The first request is for a zoning map amendment to change the property from A- Agriculture District to C1 Limited Commercial District to allow replacement of the existing house with an 8,000 square foot retail-office project. The property was assigned its current temporary zoning when it was annexed to the City in 1972. This request is subject to Section 28.12 (10) of the zoning code, which provides the process for zoning map amendments. The second request is for a permit to demolish the existing residential home and accessory structures currently on site. This request is subject to the demolition standards of Section 28.04 (22). The third request is for a conditional use permit to operate a drive-up window on site. This request is subject to the conditional use standards of Section 28.12 (11).

The proposed commercial development is a nominal two-story, 8,000 square foot building with part of the building a full two-stories in height, and part of the building consisting of an extra-tall single story. The project features retail uses on the 6,000 square foot ground floor and office space on the 2,000 square foot true second story portion. The project would house a "Klinke Cleaners" dry cleaning facility in about 1,879 square feet, and have additional retail and office tenant space in the balance of the structure. The applicant states that first floor retailers are

intended to be small and neighborhood serving, but tenants for the additional retail and office space have not been identified. The Klinke Cleaner hours have been identified as 7 AM to 7 PM Monday through Friday, and 8 AM to 5:00 PM on Saturday. The business would be closed on Sunday. Hours for the remaining tenants are unknown at this time.

The proposed building is designed with four complementary facades. The "front" of the building will be its eastern side, facing the parking lot. Five entrances are shown on this elevation. The rear, western, elevation faces Gammon Road and is designed to also appear as a "front" elevation and includes three entrances and business signage areas. The northern elevation includes a drive-up drop-off window and is primarily masonry block and brick veneer. The southern, Schroeder Road, elevation has been improved since the initial review by the Urban Design Commission and now includes windows on both the first and second floors. Each elevation includes a masonry block base, brick veneer, and cedar siding. Fenestration of the building appears to exceed 50 percent of the first floor wall area on the eastern, southern, and western elevations. Fabric awnings are proposed along the second story windows.

The building is placed relatively close to Gammon Road. A landscaped patio area is proposed between the building edge and the sidewalk. This area also includes a designated location for a Metro transit stop. The site plan shows one access drive on Gammon Road and one on Schroeder Road. The proposed drive-up entrance would be on Gammon Road. The submitted plans show 23 parking stalls on the site. The proposed parking is compliant with zoning standards.

The neighboring northern residential structure is approximately 70 feet from the proposed building and 47 feet from the property line, and limited lighting of the Gammon Road driveway is proposed. Revised lighting plans have been submitted per a request by the Urban Design Commission. A drive-through/drop off window is proposed along that wall. With this application, there is no indication that there will be any amplified speaker system associated with the drive window..

The proposed landscape plan shows that a small lawn or perennial bed will be located along the patio on Gammon Road. A rain garden will be located along the same frontage. Parking lot screening on the east side of the building will be provided by several trees including five multistem service berry trees, an elm, and a maple. Building screening on the northern side of the property is limited to one maple and existing vegetation on the adjacent property. Landscaping along the parking lot frontage of the building includes seven yews.

### Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan

The primary designation for this site in the <u>City of Madison Comprehensive Plan</u> is MDR-Medium Density Residential. The site is part of a larger MDR area that also includes existing multi-family developments on surrounding properties. A small area opposite this site on the

south side of Schroeder Road is designated NMU- Neighborhood Mixed Use. The MDR designation recommends a residential density range of 16-40 units per acre and a variety of housing types. While primarily a residential designation, a limited amount of other uses may be expected within Medium Density Residential areas, such as neighborhood-serving retail, service uses, and small offices, especially in mixed-use buildings. The Comprehensive Plan recommends that specific locations for non-residential support uses within Medium Density Residential districts, as well as more-detailed planning or design standards, should be identified in adopted neighborhood or special area plans.

The second designation on this property is TOD- Transit-Oriented Development. This designation is an "overlay", meant to provide additional, more-specific land use and design standards. The Comprehensive Plan characterizes a TOD as a compact, mixed-use development pattern that focuses the highest development densities and intensities in close proximity to high-capacity transit stops. Further, the plan recommends special attention be given to architectural and site design in TODs to achieve development patterns that encourage the use of transit. Adopted policies related to Transit-Oriented Developments encourage a mix of residential, civic, retail, and office uses. Policy also encourages Transit-Oriented Developments to have buildings oriented toward the street with minimal or no setbacks from the sidewalk, depending on the established development pattern in the area and the level of "urbanism" desired at the site. Specific design standards applicable to this development include the following:

- Place buildings so they create a sense of street spatial enclosure.
- Include uses that generate pedestrian activity; retail shops, services and offices, particularly at the ground-floor level.
- Create both vertical and horizontal mixed-use development patterns.

The TOD designation is contextual, and the uses, intensity and scale of development that would be considered appropriate will greatly depend on the size of the site and the uses, scale, and intensity of existing and planned development in the surrounding neighborhood.

In early meetings the applicant was advised that support from surrounding residents would be very important. In light of the Comprehensive Plan recommendations, a small mixed-use neighborhood convenience center such as currently proposed might be consistent with broad Medium Density Residential recommendation in the Comprehensive Plan. However, there is at present no neighborhood plan or other adopted plan that indicates the subject site should be recommended for non-residential uses. In the absence of a supporting neighborhood plan recommendation, the specific submitted plans become the most important element in the evaluation of how it fits in the existing neighborhood.

The proposed use of the site could be considered consistent with the concepts of Transit-Oriented Development, which seek to create mixed-use activity centers in areas surrounded by a fairly high density of residential dwellings. The TOD designation applies to the Gammon/Schroeder

intersection generally, rather than to the subject parcel specifically, and could also encompass the designated "Neighborhood Mixed-Use" parcels on the south side of Schroeder Road which currently include a gasoline service station /convenience store and gym on the south side of Schroeder Road. While the addition of 8,000 square feet of retail and office use may not create an intense transit oriented center, the addition of this building is generally consistent with the goals and policies encouraging this development type in this general location, although it still is recommended that non-residential uses should be at locations identified in more-detailed plans.

The revised project plan incorporates many of the Comprehensive Plan's design and form recommendations for Transit-Oriented Developments. While providing a mix of smaller retail and office uses, there is no residential component to the project, and it has to be viewed primarily as a convenience commercial development. With future tenants unspecified, the extent to which the businesses might provide desired goods and services primarily to residents of the adjacent neighborhoods is also unknown. The form of the proposed development is urban in nature, meeting many of the design guidelines in the Plan. The proposed building is pulled close to Gammon Road with a setback of 18 feet and includes a landscaped patio that can serve as a location to access transit. While this urban form is generally encouraged in the Comprehensive Plan, the guidelines for Transit-Oriented Development allow some flexibility to ensure the site is not in conflict with its surroundings. The surrounding properties and neighborhood include a range of styles and varied setbacks and are arguably more suburban than urban in character, but staff does not believe this project to be visually inconsistent with the bordering apartment building, which has a Gammon Road setback of 30 feet.

### Urban Design Commission Recommendation

This project is within the Urban Design District Number 2, and, therefore, requires Urban Design Commission approval. The proposed project received initial Urban Design Commission approval on July 11, 2007, and final approval on July 25, 2007. A copy of those reports is attached. In their findings, the Urban Design Commission noted that they believed the development to be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. Additionally, the UDC noted that the revised submittal was improved from the initial version. Improvements included the addition of a parking lot landscape island, improved on-site stormwater infiltration, and additional design detail on the building's Schroeder Road facade.

### Other Review Standards-Potential Impacts on Surrounding Properties

In evaluating the appropriateness of the proposed use and development at this location an important consideration is the potential impact of the structures and activity associated with the use on surrounding properties—and particularly on the adjacent residential apartments. As noted above, the proposed building is placed relatively close to Gammon Road, with the parking area located "behind" the building (although that side will have the primary entrances to the

commercial spaces) and accessed via driveways onto Gammon and onto Schroeder Roads. This has the advantage of placing the building mass relatively farther away from the nearby apartments. In contrast to the proposed site plan, a more-typical suburban development would place the building to the rear of the site (away from Gammon Road and closed to the adjacent apartments) and have the parking area along the Gammon Road street frontage. The trade-off with the proposed development form is that it places the parking lot for the commercial uses immediately adjacent to the residential properties to the east. A screening fence and landscaping are required along this property line. Some residents have expressed concern that noise and light from the stores' customers and others congregating in the parking lot has a much greater likelihood of negatively impacting adjacent residential uses than would locating the building relatively near the property line and having the parking out by the street. With adequate landscaping and screening, staff prefer the current building placement over the alternative.

### Other Review Standards-Potential to Negatively Affect Public Safety

Concerns regarding the location of the parking area are also related to the broader neighborhood concerns regarding crime and neighborhood safety. These are important issues in this neighborhood, and apparently noise and potential criminal activities engaged in by persons gathering in commercial parking lots, both during and after business hours, is considered a real problem. Planning staff does not believe that a mixed-use or small commercial and office development would necessarily result in unacceptable behavior or have a negative impact on neighborhood safety if the property is managed properly. Planning staff view the proposed owner to be very responsible property managers given other property they successfully manage in the City. The permitted commercial uses within the C1 district are by design intended to be compatible with nearby residential development and provide goods and services to serve neighborhood customers, but future tenant selection and building management will be very important considerations in preventing undesirable impacts and promoting neighborhood safety, particularly in a neighborhood currently facing challenges regarding these issues.

Physical site and building design can have an impact on neighborhood safety, and a common benchmark used in considering design is CPTED, Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design standards. These standards are intended to create spaces that do not provide suitable locations for crime including:

- Natural Surveillance: Keep areas within view to decrease the opportunity for crime.
- Natural Access Control: Direct the flow of site visitors to designated areas.
- Territorial Reinforcement: Use design features to clearly separate public from private spaces.
- Maintenance: Eliminate site nuisances that indicate neglect that may breed more crime.

One of the most important considerations is whether or not the proposed site plan creates areas that are conducive to crime. Of concern would be areas with limited visibility from the subject

site, street, and surrounding properties. The proposed mix of uses provides a variety of activities on the site during daytime business hours that can help provide public visibility and legitimate activity that will help limit opportunities for illegal behavior (although as noted above, these legitimate activities may also generate excessive noise from car doors slamming, radios, loud voices late at night, etc.). The sense of visibility is aided by a building design that includes several windows that can provide "eyes" on the street and parking areas. The proposed mixed-use building, however, does not include a residential component or other uses that would typically be utilized after "normal" business hours. Therefore, any non-business hour visibility and "surveillance" will need to come from Gammon / Schroeder Roads and what can be observed from nearby residences or be provided by hired security.

In considering whether this proposed project might create areas conducive to crime, Planning Division staff also compared the proposed plan with a "typical" conceptual suburban development site plan. As described above, a typical suburban development would locate the parking area on the street frontage and place the building farther back on the lot. Such an arrangement clearly would create more parking lot visibility from Schroeder and Gammon Roads; however, this arrangement cuts off visibility from some adjoining properties. Under C1 zoning yard requirements, any building at the rear of the site would have to match the adjacent residential side-yard setback of 30 feet. This would create roughly 60 feet of open space between buildings, and C1 zoning requirements would also require screening of six (6) to eight (8) feet in height on the subject property. A 30-foot screened area on the subject property with very limited visibility could conceivably be available as a gathering spot for potential illegal activities, in comparison to the proposed layout which provides approximately 80 feet between the buildings and would have some lighting (for the parking lot) and better visibility from the Schroeder Road driveway. Staff cannot conclude that one arrangement necessarily creates a greater potential threat to public safety than the other, since in a "bad" environment; any less-visible gathering spot has that potential.

### **Proposed Demolition**

If the rezoning to allow this proposed commercial development is approved, the applicant requests approval of a demolition permit to raze the existing house and associated accessory garages and storage buildings. The residential structure was constructed in 1923 as a four-bedroom home of nearly 1,900 square feet. The building has been most recently operated as a rental property. Based on the photographs supplied by the applicant, the building appears to be in relatively poor condition, but no materials were included in the application to indicate whether or not rehabilitating the structure for continued use as a dwelling was a feasible alternative. Planning Division staff has not performed an inspection of the interior of the building or accessory structures. The applicant has submitted a comprehensive recycling and reuse plan for the property.

At this location, the single-family residential use is not incompatible with the adjacent multi-family residential uses although given the proximity to the intersection and the fact that it's the only single-family home northeast of the intersection, staff question the continued viability of a single-family house at this location. The property is recommended for Medium Density Residential uses in the Comprehensive Plan, and eventual replacement of this single-family dwelling with a more intensive use would also be consistent with that recommendation.

### **CONCLUSION**

This proposed small convenience commercial/office development is not necessarily inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan recommendation for Medium Density Residential uses, particularly in light of the identification of the Gammon Road/Schroeder Road intersection as a potential location for an appropriate Transit-Oriented Development. In the absence of an adopted small area or neighborhood plan that recommends this specific site for non-residential uses, the specifics of the proposed site plan, building plan and management plan for the property are critical in determining whether the project should be approved.

Staff has received conflicting opinions on the proposed rezoning, demolition permit and conditional use permit. The owners of the adjoining apartment complex and some of the residents have expressed strong concerns about the potential negative impacts of a multi-tenant commercial use and its parking area, in particular with the potential for excessive noise from customers and others gathering in the parking lot behind the building late at night. Staff have been informed that others have expressed support for the project and indicated that an attractively designed, multi-story commercial use at this corner makes sense given the existing uses at this intersection and concerns that have been expressed about the development of additional rental housing in an area which is currently predominantly rental housing. Most of the concerns expressed about the project predict late night congregations and loud vehicular and stereo noise emanating from vehicles congregating within the parking lot of the commercial center.

Staff believe that many if not all of these concerns could be addressed by a well thought out management plan for the center and conditions placed on the project which deal with hours of operation, the type of businesses allowed within the development and the security and management for the property.

Staff considers this to be an attractive and well-designed project and has no basis to conclude that the design of the proposed neighborhood retail/office development would be any less safe than a more conventional "strip center" design. The proposed plan includes some design aspects that identify much of the area as a public space, including landscaping and proposed patio treatments to better define public spaces, as described in the CPTED benchmarks.

However, even aside the concern with possible illegal activity, there is a reasonable potential that the rear parking, its lighting, and noise generated by customers and their vehicles will have an

impact on the adjacent residential uses unless specifically addressed. The business hours of the unspecified future establishments are not known at the time this report was prepared, but discussions with the applicant indicate that a limitation on hours of operation is possible. And it is at least possible that use of the parking area as an after-hours gathering spot could also occur and have additional undesirable impacts, as some residents have suggested, unless adequately addressed.

Any new non-residential uses introduced in close proximity to existing residential developments always have at least a potential to have some negative impact on those residences, and this possibility isn't, by itself, a sufficient reason that non-residential uses should not be allowed. But the positive and negative potentials need to be addressed.

Given the Comprehensive Plan recommendations for this property, which include a recommendation for medium density residential development with a transit-oriented development overlay and the location of this parcel at the intersection of Schroeder Road and Gammon Road, staff believe that a multi-story commercial development could be designed in a manner which would be considered compatible with the adjoining residential uses and the recommendations of the Comprehensive Plan. However, because the rezoning of this property runs with the land and not the proposed owner of the property, staff are concerned about the management of the property over the long-term and incorporating appropriate conditions and restrictions which ensure that the property will be managed in a manner which will result in little, if any, impacts on the adjoining residential properties. Staff have been informed that the adjoining residents and apartment owner are very concerned about the appearance and maintenance of the existing property and how the property has been maintained in the past. Staff view the current proposal as an opportunity to address these problems.

Because this project includes a zoning map amendment, demolition permit request and a conditional use permit, the Plan Commission has the ability to recommend appropriate conditions of approval on both the zoning map amendment and the conditional use permit in order to address concerns which are expressed and the standards for approval. The Plan Commission must find that the proposed zoning map amendment is in the public interest, and that all of the demolition permit and conditional use permit standards can be met. Staff believe that with appropriate conditions of approval it may be possible to address the concerns that have been expressed to date. The Plan Commission will need to determine whether the proposed development and the applicant's response to concerns that have been expressed adequately address the concerns and that the project warrants approval when reviewed against the standards for approval of a zoning map amendment and conditional use permit. Staff do not oppose the demolition permit, or the conditional use permit and believe that the fundamental decision involves the appropriateness of the zoning of the proposed property as C1-Limited Commercial District.

The Plan Commission will need to carefully consider the materials submitted by the applicant, the objections registered by the adjoining property owner and residents, and any responses which may be forthcoming from the applicant in considering whether the project warrants approval when reviewed against the zoning map amendment standards and conditional use standards. Because the zoning on the property is currently not in place to approve the conditional use permit for the drive-up window, Planning staff recommend that consideration of the drive-up window be referred until such time as the zoning map amendment is approved by the Common Council.

### RECOMMENDATION

If after reviewing the application materials and the comments of reviewing agencies, and considering the testimony submitted at the public hearing, the Plan Commission can conclude that the proposed project has neighborhood support equivalent to support for the proposed use in a neighborhood plan; and can also conclude that the concerns about the potential negative impacts of the project expressed by neighborhood residents, including residents of the adjacent apartments, have been adequately addressed, then the proposed rezoning and demolition permit should be approved, subject to comments of the reviewing agencies and any additional conditions the Commission considers appropriate.

If, on the other hand, the Plan Commission cannot reach a conclusion that the proposed project adequately addresses the concerns of neighborhood and adjacent residents about the potential negative impacts of the project have been adequately addressed, the proposed rezoning and demolition permit should be referred or placed on file.



### Department of Public Works City Engineering Division

608 266 4751

Larry D. Nelson, P.E. City Engineer

City-County Building, Room 115 210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard Madison, Wisconsin 53703 608 264 9275 FAX 1 866 704 2315 Textnet Deputy City Engineer Robert F. Phillips, P.E.

Principal Engineers Michael R. Dailey, P.E. Christina M. Bachmann, P.E. John S. Fahrney, P.E.

Gregory T. Fries, P.E.

Facilities & Sustainability Jeanne E. Hoffman, Manager

James C. Whitney, A.I.A.

Operations Supervisor
Kathleen M. Cryan

Hydrogeologist Joseph L. DeMorett, P.G.

**GIS Manager** David A. Davis, R.L.S.

DATE:

July 26, 2007

TO:

Plan Commission

FROM:

Larry D. Nelson, P.E., City Enginee

SUBJECT:

821 South Gammon Road Conditional Use, Demolition, and Rezoning

The City Engineering Division has reviewed the subject development and has the following comments.

**MAJOR OR NON-STANDARD REVIEW COMMENTS** (Comments which are special to the project and/or may require additional work beyond a standard, more routine project.)

hillion

- 1. This site is classified as "new" development and is in the Upper Badger Mill Creek Impact Fee District. Area charges shall be paid prior to approval.
- 2. As new development detention, stormwater, infiltration, thermal control, oil and grease control, and sediment control are all required.
- 3. Applicant shall provide justification (drainage fixture units) that a multi-tenant building including a laundry can adequately be served by a 4-inch diameter sewer lateral.

#### **GENERAL OR STANDARD REVIEW COMMENTS**

In addition, we offer the following General or Standard Review Comments:

Engineering Division Review of Planned Community Developments, Planned Unit Developments and Conditional Use Applications.

Name: 821 South Gammon Road Conditional Use, Demolition, and Rezoning

General		
	1.1	The construction of this building will require removal and replacement of sidewalk, curb and gutter and possibly other parts of the City's infrastructure. The applicant shall enter into a City / Developer agreement for the improvements required for this development. The applicant shall be required to provide deposits to cover City labor and materials and surety to cover the cost of construction. The applicant shall meet with the City Engineer to schedule the development of the plans and the agreement. The City Engineer will not sign off on this project without the agreement executed by the developer. The developer shall sign the Developer's Acknowledgement prior to the City Engineer signing off on this project.
	1.2	The site plan shall identify lot and block numbers of recorded Certified Survey Map or Plat.
	1.3	The site plan shall include all lot/ownership lines, existing building locations, proposed building additions, demolitions, parking stalls, driveways, sidewalks (public and/or private), existing and proposed signage, existing

1.4 The site plan shall identify the difference between existing and proposed impervious areas.

and proposed utility locations and landscaping.

1

Ц	1.5	The site plan shall reflect a proper street address of the property as reflected by official City of Madison Assessor's and Engineering Division records.	
	1.6	Coordinate all necessary new interior addresses associated with this proposed development with City Engineering Program Specialist Lori Zenchenko <u>Izenchenko@cityofmadison.com</u> or (608) 266-5952	
<u>.</u>	1.7	The site plan shall include a full and complete legal description of the site or property being subjected to this application.	
Right o	f Way / E	Easements	
	2.1	The Applicant shall Dedicate a foot wide strip of Right of Way along	
	2.2	The Applicant shall Dedicate a foot wide strip of Right of Way along	
	2.3	The Applicant shall Dedicate a Permanent Limited Easement for grading and sloping feet wide along	
	2.4	The City Engineer has reviewed the need for pedestrian and bicycle connections through the development and finds that no connections are required.	
	2.5	The Applicant shall Dedicate a Permanent Limited Easement for a pedestrian / bicycle easement feet wide from to	
	2.6	The Developer shall provide a private easement for public pedestrian and bicycle use through the property running from to	
	2.7	The developer shall be responsible for the ongoing construction and maintenance of a path within the easement. The maintenance responsibilities shall include, but not be limited to, paving, repairing, repairing, marking and plowing. The developer shall work with the City of Madison Real Estate Staff to administer this easement. Applicable fees shall apply.	
	2.8	The Public Sanitary Sewer Easement(s) dedicated to the City of Madison ("City") on the face of this Certified Survey Map or Subdivision Plat is/are subject to the following conditions:	
		<ul> <li>a. The property owner reserves the right to use and occupy the Public Sanitary Sewer Easement Area(s) in a manner consistent with the rights herein conveyed, provided that such use and occupancy shall not interfere with or disturb the installation, operation, maintenance, repair, replacement and/or modification of the public sanitary sewer facilities.</li> <li>b. No above-ground improvements shall be located in the Public Sanitary Sewer Easement Area(s) by the City or the property owner, with the exception that grates, sewer access structure (SAS) covers, and other access points to the public sanitary sewer facilities shall be permitted at grade level. (Optional: and with the exception that pavement and/or concrete for driveway purposes shall be permitted.)</li> <li>c. Plantings and landscaping within the Public Sanitary Sewer Easement Area(s) shall not obstruct routine maintenance by the City. In the event of repair or reconstruction, plantings and landscaping may be removed by the City without replacement or compensation to the property owner.</li> <li>d. The property owner shall not change the grade of the Public Sanitary Sewer Easement Area(s) without the prior written approval of the City's Engineering Division.</li> <li>e. The Public Sanitary Sewer Easement(s) may not be amended, modified, terminated, or released without the written consent of all the parties hereto, or their respective successors-in-interest.</li> </ul>	
	2.9	<ul> <li>The Public Sidewalk Easement(s) dedicated to the City of Madison ("City") on the face of this Certified Survey Map or Subdivision Plat is/are subject to the following conditions:</li> <li>a. The property owner reserves the right to use and occupy the Public Sidewalk Easement Area(s) in a manner consistent with the rights herein conveyed, provided that such use and occupancy shall not interfere with or disturb the installation, operation, maintenance, repair, replacement and/or modification of the public sidewalk improvements.</li> <li>b. No above-ground improvements will be allowed in the Public Sidewalk Easement Area(s) by the property owner. (Optional: with the exception that pavement and/or concrete for driveway purposes shall be permitted.)</li> <li>c. Plantings and landscaping within the Public Sidewalk Easement Area(s) shall not obstruct routine maintenance by the City. In the event of repair or reconstruction, plantings and landscaping may be removed by the City without replacement or compensation to the property owner.</li> <li>d. The property owner shall not change the grade of the Public Sidewalk Easement Area(s) without the prior written approval of the City's Engineering Division.</li> <li>e. The Public Sidewalk Easement(s) may not be amended, modified, terminated, or released without the written consent of all the parties hereto, or their respective successors-in-interest.</li> </ul>	
	2.10	<ul> <li>The Public Storm Sewer Easement(s) dedicated to the City of Madison ("City") on the face of this Certified Survey Map or Subdivision Plat is/are subject to the following conditions:</li> <li>a. The property owner reserves the right to use and occupy the Public Storm Sewer Easement Area(s) in a manner consistent with the rights herein conveyed, provided that such use and occupancy shall not interfere with or disturb the installation, operation, maintenance, repair, replacement and/or modification of the public storm sewer facilities.</li> </ul>	9

- b. No above-ground improvements shall be located in the Public Storm Sewer Easement Area(s) by the City or the property owner, with the exception that grates, sewer access structure (SAS) covers, and other access points to the public storm sewer facilities shall be permitted at grade level. (Optional: and with the exception that pavement and/or concrete for driveway purposes shall be permitted.)
- c. Plantings and landscaping within the Public Storm Sewer Easement Area(s) shall not obstruct routine maintenance by the City. In the event of repair or reconstruction, plantings and landscaping may be removed by the City without replacement or compensation to the property owner.
- d. The property owner shall not change the grade of the Public Storm Sewer Easement Area(s) without the prior written approval of the City's Engineering Division.
   The Public Storm Sewer Easement(s) may not be amended, modified, terminated, or released without the written consent of all the parties hereto, or their respective successors-in-interest.
- The Public Water Main Easement(s) dedicated to the City of Madison ("City") on the face of this Certified Survey Map or Subdivision Plat is/are subject to the following conditions:
  - The property owner reserves the right to use and occupy the Public Water Main Easement Area(s) in a manner consistent with the rights herein conveyed, provided that such use and occupancy shall not interfere with or disturb the installation, operation, maintenance, repair, replacement and/or modification of the public water main facilities.
  - b. No above-ground improvements will be allowed in the Public Water Main Easement Area(s) by the property owner. (**Optional**: with the exception that pavement and/or concrete for driveway purposes shall be permitted.)
  - c. Plantings and landscaping within the Public Water Main Easement Area(s) shall not obstruct routine maintenance by the City. In the event of repair or reconstruction, plantings and landscaping may be removed by the City without replacement or compensation to the property owner.
  - d. The property owner shall not change the grade of the Public Water Main Easement Area(s) without the prior written approval of the City's Engineering Division.
  - e. The Public Water Main Easement(s) may not be amended, modified, terminated, or released without the written consent of all the parties hereto, or their respective successors-in-interest.

### Streets and Sidewalks

3.1	The Applicant shall execute a waiver of notice and hearing on the assessments for the improvement of [roadway] in accordance with Section 66.0703(7)(b) Wisconsin Statutes and Section 4.09 of the MGO.
3.2	Value of sidewalk installation over \$5000. The Applicant shall Construct Sidewalk to a plan approved by the City Engineer along
3.3	Value of sidewalk installation under \$5000. The Applicant shall install public sidewalk along The Applicant shall obtain a Street Excavation Permit for the sidewalk work, which is available from the City Engineering Division. The applicant shall pay all fees associated with the permit including inspection fees. All work must be completed within six months or the succeeding June 1, whichever is later. This permit application is available on line at <a href="http://www.cityofmadison.com/engineering/permits.cfm">http://www.cityofmadison.com/engineering/permits.cfm</a> .
3.4	The Applicant shall execute a waiver of their right to notice and hearings on the assessments for the installation of sidewalk along [roadway] in accordance with Section 66.0703(7)(b) Wisconsin Statutes and Section 4.09 of the MGO.
3.5	The Applicant shall grade the property line along to a grade established by the City Engineer. The grading shall be suitable to allow the installation of sidewalk in the future without the need to grade beyond the property line. The Applicant shall obtain a Street Excavation permit prior to the City Engineer signing off on this development. This permit application is available on line at <a href="http://www.cityofmadison.com/engineering/permits.cfm">http://www.cityofmadison.com/engineering/permits.cfm</a> .
3.6	The Applicant shall close all abandoned driveways by replacing the curb in front of the driveways and restoring the terrace with grass.
3.7	Value of the restoration work less than \$5,000. When computing the value, do not include a cost for driveways. Do not include the restoration required to facilitate a utility lateral installation. The Applicant's project requires the minor restoration of the street and sidewalk. The Applicant shall obtain a Street Excavation Permit for the street restoration work, which is available from the City Engineering Division. The applicant shall pay all fees associated with the permit including inspection fees. This permit application is available on line at <a href="http://www.cityofmadison.com/engineering/permits.cfm">http://www.cityofmadison.com/engineering/permits.cfm</a> .
3.8	The Applicant shall make improvements toin order to facilitate ingress and egress to the development. The improvement shall include a (Describe what the work involves or strike this part of the comment.)
3.9	The Applicant shall make improvements to The improvements shall consist of
3.10	The approval of this Conditional Use does not include the approval of the changes to roadways, sidewalks or utilities. The applicant shall obtain separate approval by the Board of Public Works and the Common Council for the restoration of the public right of way including any changes requested by developer. The City Engineer shall complete the final plans for the restoration with input from the developer. The curb location, grades, tree locations.

		shall be reviewed by the City Engineer, City Traffic Engineer, and City Forester.
	3.11	The Applicant shall provide the City Engineer with a survey indicating the grade of the existing sidewalk and street. The Applicant shall hire a Professional Engineer to set the grade of the building entrances adjacent to the public right of way. The Applicant shall provide the City Engineer the proposed grade of the building entrances. The City Engineer shall approve the grade of the entrances prior to signing off on this development.
	3.12	The Applicant shall replace all sidewalk and curb and gutter which abuts the property which is damaged by the construction or any sidewalk and curb and gutter which the City Engineer determines needs to be replaced because it is not at a desirable grade regardless of whether the condition existed prior to beginning construction.
	3.13	The Applicant shall obtain a privilege in streets agreement for any encroachments inside the public right of way. The approval of this development does not constitute or guarantee approval of the encroachments.
	3.14	The Applicant shall provide the City Engineer with the proposed soil retention system to accommodate the restoration. The soil retention system must be stamped by a Professional Engineer. The City Engineer may reject or require modifications to the retention system.
	3.15	The Applicant shall complete work on exposed aggregate sidewalk in accordance with specifications provided by the city. The stone used for the exposed aggregate shall be approved by the City. The Construction Engineer shall be notified prior to beginning construction. Any work that does not match the adjacent work or which the City Construction Engineer finds is unacceptable shall be removed and replaced.
$\boxtimes$	3.16	All work in the public right-of-way shall be performed by a City licensed contractor.
	3.17	Installation of "Private" street signage in accordance with 10.34 MGO is required.
Storm W	Vater Ma	anagement
	4.1	The site plans shall be revised to show the location of all rain gutter down spout discharges.
	4.2	Storm sewer to serve this development has been designed and constructed. The site plans shall be revised to identify the location of this storm sewer and to show connection of an internal drainage system to the existing public storm sewer.
	4.3	The plan set shall be revised to show a proposed private internal drainage system on the site. This information shall include the depths and locations of structures and the type of pipe to be used.
	4.4	The applicant shall show storm water "overflow" paths that will safely route runoff when the storm sewer is at capacity.
	4.5	The applicant shall demonstrate compliance with Section 37.07 and 37.08 of the Madison General Ordinances regarding permissible soil loss rates. The erosion control plan shall include Universal Soil Loss Equation (USLE) computations for the construction period. Measures shall be implemented in order to maintain a soil loss rate below 7.5-tons per acre per year.
	4.6	The City of Madison is an approved agent of the Department of Commerce. This proposal contains a commercial building and as such, the City of Madison is authorized to review infiltration, stormwater management, and erosion control on behalf of the Department of Commerce. No separate submittal to Commerce or the WDNR is required.
	4.7	This development includes multiple building permits within a single lot. The City Engineer and/or the Director of the Inspection Unit may require individual control plans and measures for each building.
	4.8	If the lots within this site plan are inter-dependent upon one another for stormwater runoff conveyance, and/or a private drainage system exists for the entire site an agreement shall be provided for the rights and responsibilities of all lot owners. Said agreement shall be reviewed and placed on file by the City Engineer, referenced on the site plan and recorded at the Dane Co Register of Deeds.
$\boxtimes$	4.9	Prior to approval, this project shall comply with Chapter 37 of the Madison General Ordinances regarding stormwater management. Specifically, this development is required to:
		<ul> <li>□ Detain the 2 &amp; 10-year storm events.</li> <li>□ Detain the 2, 10, &amp; 100-year storm events.</li> <li>□ Control 40% TSS (20 micron particle).</li> <li>□ Control 80% TSS (5 micron particle).</li> <li>□ Provide infiltration in accordance with NR-151.</li> <li>□ Provide substantial thermal control.</li> <li>□ Provide oil &amp; grease control from the first 1/2" of runoff from parking areas.</li> </ul>
		Stormwater management plans shall be submitted and approved by City Engineering prior to signoff.
	4.10	The plan set shall be revised to show more information on proposed drainage for the site. This shall be accomplished by using spot elevations and drainage arrows or through the use of proposed contours. It is necessary to show the levation of drainage leaving the site to the public right of way. It may be necessary to

tree species, lighting modifications and other items required to facilitate the development or restore the right of way

		provide information on the site to fully meet this requirement.
	4.11	A portion of this project comes under the jurisdiction of the US Army Corp of Engineers and WDNR for wetland or flood plain issues. A permit for those matters shall be required prior to construction on any of the lots currently within the jurisdictional flood plain.
	4.12	The Applicant shall submit, prior to plan sign-off, a digital CAD file (single file) to the Engineering Program Specialist in the Engineering Division (Lori Zenchenko). The digital CAD file shall be to scale and represent final construction. The single CAD file submittal can be either AutoCAD (dwg) Version 2001 or older, MicroStation (dgn) Version J or older, or Universal (dxf) format and contain the following data, each on a separate layer name/level number:
		a) Building Footprints b) Internal Walkway Areas c) Internal Site Parking Areas d) Other Miscellaneous Impervious Areas (i.e. gravel, crushed stone, bituminous/asphalt, concrete, etc.) e) Right-of-Way lines (public and private) f) Lot lines g) Lot numbers h) Lot/Plat dimensions i) Street names
		NOTE: Email file transmissions preferred <a href="mailto:lzenchenko@cityofmadison.com">lzenchenko@cityofmadison.com</a> . Include the site address in this transmittal.
	4.13	NR-151 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code will be effective on October 1, 2004. Future phases of this project shall comply with NR 151 in effect when work commences. Specifically, any phases not covered by a Notice of Intent (NOI) received from the WDNR under NR-216 prior to October 1, 2004 shall be responsible for compliance with all requirements of NR-151 Subchapter III. As most of the requirements of NR-151 are currently implemented in Chapter 37 of the Madison General Ordinances, the most significant additional requirement shall be that of infiltration.
	,	NR-151 requires infiltration in accord with the following criteria. For the type of development, the site shall comply with one of the three (3) options provided below:
		Residential developments shall infiltrate 90% of the predevelopment infiltration amount, 25% of the runoff from the 2-year post development storm or dedicated a maximum of 1% of the site area to active infiltration practices.
		Commercial development shall infiltrate 60% of the predevelopment infiltration amount, 10% of the runoff from the 2-year post development storm or dedicate a maximum of 2% of the site area to active infiltration practices.
⊠	4.14	The applicant shall submit, prior to plan sign-off, digital PDF files to the Engineering Division (Jeff Benedict or Tim Troester). The digital copies shall be to scale, and shall have a scale bar on the plan set.
		PDF submittals shall contain the following information:  a) Building footprints. b) Internal walkway areas. c) Internal site parking areas. d) Lot lines and right-of-way lines. e) Street names. f) Stormwater Management Facilities. g) Detail drawings associated with Stormwater Management Facilities (including if applicable planting plans).
	4.15	The Applicant shall submit prior to plan sign-off, electronic copies of any Stormwater Management Files including:
		a) SLAMM DAT files. b) RECARGA files. c) TR-55/HYDROCAD/Etc d) Sediment loading calculations
		If calculations are done by hand or are not available electronically the hand copies or printed output shall be scanned to a PDF file and provided.
	4.16	The area adjacent to this proposed development has a known flooding risk. All entrances shall be 2-feet above the adjacent sidewalk elevation or 1-foot above the 100-year regional flood elevation (whichever is greater). This includes garage entrances.
Utilities (	Genera	i .
	5.1	The Applicant shall obtain a Street Excavation permit for the installation of utilities required to serve this project. The Applicant shall pay the permit fee, inspection fee and street degradation fee as applicable and shall comply with all the conditions of the permit. This permit application is available on line at <a href="http://www.cityofmadison.com/engineering/permits.cfm">http://www.cityofmadison.com/engineering/permits.cfm</a> .
	5.2	The applicant shall obtain all necessary sewer connection permits and sewer plugging permits prior to any utility work. This permit application is available on line at <a href="http://www.cityofmadison.com/engineering/permits.cfm">http://www.cityofmadison.com/engineering/permits.cfm</a> .

Ч.	5.5	plan.
	5.4	The applicant's utility contractor shall obtain a connection permit and excavation permit prior to commencing the storm sewer construction. This permit application is available on line at <a href="http://www.cityofmadison.com/engineering/permits.cfm">http://www.cityofmadison.com/engineering/permits.cfm</a> .
	5.5	The site plans shall be revised to show the location of existing utilities, including depth, type, and size in the adjacent right-of-way.
	5.6	The developer shall provide information on how the Department of Commerce's requirements regarding treatment of storm water runoff, from parking structures, shall satisfied prior to discharge to the public sewer system. Additionally, information shall be provided on which system (storm or sanitary) the pipe shall be connected to.
Sanitary	Sewer	
⊠	6.1	Prior to approval of the conditional use application, the owner shall obtain a permit to plug each existing sanitary sewer lateral that serves a building that is proposed for demolition. For each lateral to be plugged the owner shall deposit \$1,000 with the City Engineer in two separate checks in the following amounts: (1). \$100 non-refundable deposit for the cost of inspection of the plugging by City staff; and (2). \$900 for the cost of City crews to perform the plugging. If the owner elects to complete the plugging of a lateral by private contractor and the plugging is inspected and approved by the City Engineer, the \$900 fee shall be refunded to the owner. This permit application is available on line at <a href="http://www.cityofmadison.com/engineering/permits.cfm">http://www.cityofmadison.com/engineering/permits.cfm</a> .
<b>⊠</b> .	6.2	All outstanding Madison Metropolitan Sewerage District (MMSD) and City of Madison sanitary sewer connection charges are due and payable prior Engineering sign-off, unless otherwise collected with a Developer's / Subdivision Contract. Contact Janet Dailey (608-261-9688) to obtain the final MMSD billing a minimum of two (2) working days prior to requesting City Engineering signoff.
	6.3	Each unit of a duplex building shall be served by a separate and independent sanitary sewer lateral.
	6.4	The site plan shall be revised to show all existing public sanitary sewer facilities in the project area as well as the size, invert elevation, and alignment of the proposed service.



### **Traffic Engineering and Parking Divisions**

David C. Dryer, P.E., City Traffic Engineer and Parking Manager

Suite 100 215 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard P.O. Box 2986 Madison, Wisconsin 53701-2986 PH 608 266 4761 TTY 866-704-2315 FAX 608 267 1158

July 26, 2007

TO:

Plan Commission

FROM:

David C. Dryer, P.E., City Traffic Engineer and Parking Manager

SUBJECT:

821 South Gammon Road - Rezoning - Temp A to C1 - Demolish Single-Family

**Home to Construct Multi-tenant Commercial Center** 

The City Traffic Engineering Division has reviewed the subject development and has the following comments.

**MAJOR OR NON-STANDARD REVIEW COMMENTS** (Comments which are special to the project and/or may require additional work beyond a standard, more routine project.)

- 1. The applicant shall dedicate eight (8) ft along the Schroeder Road right-of-way for street Improvements.
- 2. The applicant shall show improvements on Schroeder Road to accommodate the approach onto the street at this intersection.
- 3. The applicant shall enter into a subdivision contract or developer's agreement to accommodate proposed street improvements, which include street lighting, and traffic signal changes.
- 4. The attached Traffic Signal/Street Light declaration of conditions and covenants shall be executed and returned with site plans. The development shall acknowledge on their proportionate share of traffic signal assessments. The development shall further agree in writing to not oppose their proportionate share of the traffic signal assessments as part of the City's Special Assessment districts for traffic signals.

### PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE TRANSPORTATION REVIEW COMMENTS

5. None

### **GENERAL OR STANDARD REVIEW COMMENTS**

In addition, we offer the following General or Standard Review Comments:

6. When the applicant submits final plans for approval, the applicant shall show the following: items in the terrace as existing (e.g., signs and street light poles), type of surfaces, existing

property lines, addresses, one contiguous plan (showing all easements, all pavement markings, building placement, and stalls), across the street, signage, percent of slope. vehicle routes, dimensions of radii, aisles, driveways, stalls including the two (2) feet overhang, and a scaled drawing at 1" = 20'.

- 7. The applicant shall show the drive-thru being clearly identified with pavement markings and/ or signage and the service point shall be shown. The Applicant shall provide to Traffic Engineering for approval, a Queuing Model showing provision for adequate queue storage that prevents queue interference with pedestrian or other vehicular movements.
- 8. A "Stop" sign shall be installed at a height of seven (7) feet at all driveway approaches. All signs at the approaches shall be installed behind the property line. The applicant shall install a "Stop" and "Do Not Enter" sign at the drive up exist lane. All directional/regulatory signage and pavement markings on the site shall be shown and noted on the plan.
- 9. The Developer shall post a deposit and reimburse the City for all costs associated with any modifications to Traffic Signals, Street Lighting, Signing and Pavement Marking, and conduit and handholes, including labor, engineering and materials for both temporary and permanent installations.
- 10. Public signing and marking related to the development may be required by the City Traffic Engineer for which the developer shall be financially responsible.

Please contact John Leach, City Traffic Engineering at 267-8755 if you have questions regarding the above items:

Contact Person: John Bieno

Fax: 608-257-1092

Email: jjbieno@tjkdesignbuild.com

DCD: DJM: dm

## CITY OF MADISON INTERDEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

**Date:** July 6, 2007

To:

Plan Commission

(revised)

From:

Kathy Voeck, Assistant Zoning Administrator

Subject:

821 S Gammon Rd., Demo and Rezoning

**Present Zoning District:** 

Temp. Ag

Proposed Use: Demo single family home to build a multi-tenant commercial building with drive-up facility for Klinke Cleaners.

Requested Zoning District: C-1

Conditional Use: 28.04(22) Demolition of a principal building requires Plan Commission approval.

MAJOR OR NON-STANDARD REVIEW COMMENTS (Comments which are special to the project and/or may require additional work beyond a standard, more routine project). **NONE.** 

### GENERAL OR STANDARD REVIEW COMMENTS

- 1. Dry cleaning and laundry establishments employing not more than 8 persons, including drive-up service windows if the zoning lot has direct vehicular access to either the heavy traffic system or a collector street via a driveway approach where the Traffic Engineer has determined that this site will properly accommodate such an operation and that traffic problems will not be created in the street is a permitted use.
- 2. Signage approvals are not granted by the Plan Commission. Signage must be reviewed for compliance with Chapter 31 of the Madison General Ordinances. Permits must be issued by the Zoning Section of the Department of Planning and Development
- 3. Show addresses of the tenant spaces on the final site plans.
- 4. Since the future uses haven't been determined yet, the total parking requirement has been estimated at 27 with the assumption that the uses will be retail/office uses. The dry cleaning use would require one stall per each two employees and one stall for each 300 sq. ft. of retail pick up area. Include this information in the final sign off. This parking requirement could be less than the one stall per each 300 sq. ft. of gross floor area. We are unable to determine if there will be a need for a parking reduction in the future depending on the future tenants.

- 5. Meet all applicable State accessible requirements, including but not limited to:
  - a. Provide a minimum of **one** accessible stall striped per State requirements. A minimum of one of the stalls shall be a van accessible stall 8' wide with an 8' striped out area adjacent.
  - b. Show signage at the head of the stall. Accessible signs shall be a minimum of 60" between the bottom of the sign and the ground.
  - c. Show the accessible path from the stall to the building. The stalls shall be as near the accessible entrance as possible. Show ramps, curbs, or wheel stops where required.
- 6. Provide two bike parking stalls in a safe and convenient location on an impervious surface to be shown on the final plan. The lockable enclosed lockers or racks or equivalent structures in or upon which the bicycle may be locked by the user shall be securely anchored to the ground or building to prevent the lockers or racks from being removed from the location. **NOTE:** A bike-parking stall is two feet by six feet with a five-foot access area. Structures that require a user-supplied locking device shall be designed to accommodate U-shaped locking devices.
- 7. Parking lot plans with greater than twenty (20) stalls, landscape plans must be stamped by a registered landscape architect. Provide a landscape worksheet with the final plans that shows that the landscaping provided meets the point and required tree ordinances. In order to count toward required points, the landscaping shall be within 15' and 20' of the parking lot depending on the type of landscape element. (Note: The required trees do not count toward the landscape point total.) Planting islands shall consist of at least 75% vegetative cover, including trees, shrubs, ground cover, and/or grass. Up to 25% of the island surface may be brick pavers, mulch or other non-vegetative cover. All plant materials in islands shall be protected from vehicles by concrete curbs.
- 10. Lighting is not required. However, if it is provided, it must comply with City of Madison outdoor lighting standards. (See parking lot packet). Lighting will be limited to .10 watts per square foot.
  - 9. Provide landscaping/screening 6-8' high along the easterly and northerly property lines adjacent to residential uses.

### **ZONING CRITERIA**

Bulk Requirements	Required	Proposed	Proposed	
Lot Area	6,000 sq. ft.	26,159 sq. ft.		
Lot width	50'	168.01		
Front yard	0'	18'		
Side yards	0'	11.5' and 46'		
Rear yard	30'	81'		
Building height	3 stories/40'	2 stories		

Site Design	Required	Proposed
Number parking stalls	27 (assuming retail/office)	24 (4)
Accessible stalls	1	(5)
Loading	1 (10' x 35') area	provided
Number bike parking stalls	2	(6)
Landscaping	Yes	(7)
Lighting	No	(8)

Other Critical Zoning Items	
Urban Design	Yes
Utility easements	None shown
Barrier free (ILHR 69)	Yes

With the above conditions, the proposed project does comply with all of the above requirements.

cc: Traffic Engineering



### **Madison Metro Transit System**

1101 East Washington Avenue Madison, Wisconsin, 53703 Administrative Office: 608 266 4904 Fax: 608 267 8778



July 24, 2007

TO:

Plan Commission

FROM:

Timothy Sobota, Transit Planner, Metro Transit

SUBJECT:

821 South Gammon Road - Conditional Use/Rezoning - "SJR Enterprises"

Metro Transit has reviewed the subject development and has the following comments.

MAJOR OR NON-STANDARD REVIEW COMMENTS (Comments which are special to the project and/or may require additional work beyond a standard, more routine project.)

- 1. The applicant shall install a concrete passenger boarding pad on the east side of Gammon Road, approximately 90 feet north of Schroeder Road (as shown on C-1.1). The concrete pad shall occupy the full distance of the terrace, measure 6 feet in width parallel to the street, and lie flush between the sidewalk and the top of curb.
- 2. The applicant shall install and maintain a bench or other seating amenity and a trash receptacle on top of a concrete pad or other suitable surface on the east side of Gammon Road north of Schroeder Road, in an area adjacent the concrete passenger boarding pad described above. If installed on City right-of-way between the curb and sidewalk, the amenities may not obstruct a sixfoot zone of concrete pad between the curb and sidewalk on the west end, furthest from the intersection.
- 3. Such passenger amenity requests are typically fulfilled with the applicant installing the items on private property behind the sidewalk. It is Metro Transit's recommendation that the applicant review the potential of placing the amenities outlined above on private property. Placement of privately installed and maintained property on public right-of-way will require the review and approval of additional City agencies, including City Real Estate and City Engineering, prior to Metro Transit giving final approval to the plans.
- 4. The applicant shall include the location of these passenger amenities on the final documents filed with their permit application so that Metro Transit may review and approve the design.
- 5. The applicant shall remove the notation on C-1.1 and any other reference as to the bench being provided and installed by Madison Metro.

### GENERAL OR STANDARD REVIEW COMMENTS

In addition, we offer the following General or Standard Review Comments:

- Metro Transit currently operates bus service seven days a week along Gammon Road past this stop location. Metro bus stop #8131 is located on the east side of Gammon Road, north of Schroeder Road.
- 7. Metro Transit requests to sign and review final documents submitted for this project.

Please contact Tim Sobota, Metro Transit at 261-4289 or by email at <tsobota@cityodmadison.com> if you have questions regarding the above items.

2 And Allo

Digitally signed by Tim Sobota Date: 2007.07.24 15:27:17 -05'00'

CC:

Project contact person, John Bieno: <jjbieno@tjkdesignbuild.com >

### AGENDA # 1

### City of Madison, Wisconsin

REPORT OF: URBAN DESIGN COMMISSION

PRESENTED: July 11, 2007

TITLE:

821 South Gammon Road – New

REFERRED: REREFERRED:

Construction, Office/Retail Building in Urban Design District No. 2. 1st Ald. Dist.

(06770)

**REPORTED BACK:** 

AUTHOR: Alan J. Martin, Secretary

ADOPTED:

POF:

DATED: July 11, 2007

ID NUMBER:

Members present were: Paul Wagner, Lou Host-Jablonski, Richard Slayton, Todd Barnett, Michael Barrett, Joan Bachleitner, and Marsha Rummel.

### **SUMMARY:**

At its meeting of July 11, 2007, the Urban Design Commission GRANTED INITIAL APPROVAL of new construction located at 821 South Gammon Road. Appearing on behalf of the project were Richard Klinke, Steve Klinke, John Bieno and Nate Brand. Appearing in opposition were Kathy Bastien, Sandra Shurk, Al Suildebhain and Greg Paradise. Appearing neither in support nor opposition was Lisa Subeck. The modified plans as presented featured the following:

- The addition of a sidewalk along the northerly edge of the building to Gammon Road.
- Enhanced landscaping which includes a new tree island on the easterly row of surface parking.
- The doubling of minimum landscape points required for the surface parking facility.
- The addition of landscaping along the south elevation of the building, as well as a rain garden adjacent to a storm inlet.
- In order to relieve issues with the disjointed of the appearance three parts or components of the building; the elevations have been adjusted to create a common ceiling plane, extended a horizontal band utilizing the upper edge of the parapet wall on the one-story element of the building, in combination with incorporation of a cedar horizontal accent band above upper portions of the second story windows of the remaining two building components of the building, including a revised parapet element on the southerly component of the building featuring a roof screen.
- The various building elevations display typical locations for wall signage with further details to be provided as part of a separate future approval.

Following the presentation various members of the public spoke in favor and against the project. Representatives of the adjoining multi-family development spoke to issues with the development of retail/commercial center adjoining their residentially improved properties and inherent conflicts between the two land uses, including the potential for an increase in crime and vandalism already within the neighborhood. Nate Brand, part owner of the adjacent Country Meadows apartments, spoke to issues with zoning of the property for commercial uses, its location at a dangerous intersection, as well as problems with ingress and egress and traffic flows. Kathy Bastien, property manager for Country Meadows spoke in opposition, citing issues already within the area with street gangs, as well as potential conflicts with the location of residential buildings in close proximity to the proposed surface parking area, including residential patio areas. Sandra Shurk, assistant manager of the Country Meadows apartments also voiced concerns relevant to traffic, development of a commercial/strip building, as well as issues with parking lot signage, lighting and odor from the proposed dumpster. Al Suidebhain, a resident in an adjacent building raised concerns with the proximity of a dumpster to his residential building, as well as the need to downsize the building to fit the number of parking spaces proposed. Attorney Greg Paradise spoke as representative of the owners of Country Meadows noting the parking lot's close proximity to the residential property and the potential to foster unsupervised activities, in addition to the land use plan's support for residential development of the property and the Comprehensive Plan for the City of Madison in support for transit-oriented uses where the apparent development of a surface parking lot may conflict. Lisa Subeck spoke in favor of the project in providing an opportunity for jobs, as well as walkable accessible services within the area as supported by the ongoing initiative for the Southwest Neighborhood Plan. Following the presentation the Commission noted the following:

- Applicant is encouraged to provide further consideration of residential on the second floor level.
- Concern stated relevant to traffic safety, access and potential for crime in the area are more relevant to the land use considerations by the Plan Commission.
- Like project, the last thing to think about is more residential on Gammon and Schroeder. Residential would create more trash and problems with neighbors, this is a good project.
- Consider adjusting parking stalls on east side to 16-feet in depth with a 2-foot overhang to increase the amount of greenspace buffer along the easterly property line, in addition to providing alternatives for the relocation of the dumpster to be more friendly to neighbors.
- Project as proposed is supportive of transit orientation consistent with the provisions of the Comprehensive Plan.
- The application of cedar siding in combination with brick should be modified to eliminate materials being in the same plane with the provision of an off-set.
- Project is doing everything the City has been asking, building is oriented to the street, minimum parking provided.
- Relevant to the lighting provide fixtures of full cut-outs and reduce light levels below the drive-up canopy, in addition to relocating the dumpster.
- Provide consideration for a corner entry off the southwesterly corner of the building would be a major improvement.
- Reduce the brightness of the wall mounted fixtures, especially the possibility of spilling on to the neighbors to the north.
- Need a door at the corner of the building.
- Door may preclude adjacent area's use as an outdoor area.
- Architecture at the corner should be changed to be more pedestrian/orientated retail, not just a door on the corner. The corner should have a stronger treatment (curb element).

### **ACTION:**

On a motion by Barrett, seconded by Rummel, the Urban Design Commission **GRANTED INITIAL APPROVAL**. The motion was passed on a vote of (6-0-1) with Slayton abstaining. The motion required address of the building's corner architectural issues as specified above, and alternative dumpster location. The motion provided for the development of a stronger treatment of the southwesterly corner of the building, including considerations for a door and/or other amenities to provide for its enhancement architecturally, as well as overall function.

After the Commission acts on an application, individual Commissioners rate the overall design on a scale of 1 to 10, including any changes required by the Commission. The ratings are for information only. They are not used to decide whether the project should be approved. The scale is 1 = complete failure; 2 = critically bad; 3 = very poor; 4 = poor; 5 = fair; 6 = good; 7 = very good; 8 = excellent; 9 = superior; and 10 = outstanding. The overall ratings for this project are 5.5, 6, 6, 6.5, 6.5 and 7.

### URBAN DESIGN COMMISSION PROJECT RATING FOR: 821 South Gammon Road

	Site Plan	Architecture	Landscape Plan	Site Amenities, Lighting, Etc.	Signs	Circulation (Pedestrian, Vehicular)	Urban Context	Overall Rating
	Abstain					·		
	6	6	5	5	-	6	5	6
		6		5	-	_	7	6.5
ıgs		6	<u>-</u>	5	-	<u>.</u> .	7	6.5
Ratir	6	7.	6	- 6	-	6	7	7
Member Ratings	6	7	6	5	<del>-</del>	6	7	6
	7	8	7	6	-	7	6	. 7
	7	5.5	_		-	-		5.5

### General Comments:

- The project looks pretty nice and well adapted to the site. There needs to be more elaboration as to how it fits in the Comprehensive Plan.
- Address corner architecture. Commercial mixed use is exciting here, like "transit oriented development."
- Project much improved; look at surface parking space dimensions.
- This seems like an appropriate use and design for this location. However, the corner is weak, and this is the part of the building that is most important. Relocate dumpster.

### CITY OF MADISON INTER-DEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: August 1, 2007

TO:

Kevin Firchow, Planning Division

FROM:

Jule Stroick, Planning Division

SUBJECT:

Southwest Steering Committee Response to Proposal at 821 South Gammon Road,

Madison, WI

The Southwest Neighborhood Steering Committee (SWNSC) discussed the proposed development at 821 South Gammon Road on July 31, 2007. The SWNSC requested a communication to be sent to Planning Unit staff regarding any development in the southwest area. On a motion supported unanimously by members present:

For any development, support the land use designations within the adopted Madison Comprehensive Master Plan for the planning area, but stress that any new development should address: 1) Safety Issues; 2) Employment Possibilities; 3) Transportation Issues (i.e. ingress/egress); and ensure that the quality of life for people immediately adjacent to the development is not significantly impacted.

The Southwest Neighborhood Steering Committee was appointed on November 7, 2006 to prepare a midrange neighborhood plan for the area bounded by Mineral Point Road on the north, South Whitney Way on the east, Raymond Road on the south, and McKenna Boulevard on the east. Additionally, the area includes Gammon Lane and Balsam Road areas. The proposed development at 821 South Gammon Road lies within the planning area.

Settings\plkwf\Local

Charles T. Vaughan 6318 Woodington Way Madison, WI 53711 (608) 277-1149 chasv@charter.net

### Dear Jed,

I am in support of the Klinke proposal for the property at 821 S. Gammon Road. The underused and dilapidated property is a prime candidate for the infill retail proposed. The Klinke Company has had a location in this area for some time, and I understand their desire to own the location of their business. If the rough elevation drawings I saw are accurate, the design of the building is aesthetically appealing and my only concerns would center on appropriate tenants for the location (no payday loans, liquor, pawn etc.) excess noise of a dry cleaning facility and approval by traffic/zoning for the parking lot and traffic flow patterns in/through the parking lot. I am sure these concerns are shared by the city as well as other neighbors and that the appropriate agencies would be required to participate and give approval as well as monitor ongoing compliance.

I am in disagreement with Mr. Mohs and his anecdotal highlights of problems the project would deliver. The property must have been available to many purchasers other than the "bad landlord" who owns the property currently, including nearby property owners. I am sure there are many savvy developers who view the location as a prime spot for many different uses. However since the Frisch estate sold in 2003, no one has seen fit to propose a small "apartment house" or other use. As we know, there are many available rental units in this part of the city, and adding more would not be responsible to the immediate neighbors or the surrounding neighborhoods.

The Klinke's have proposed an appropriate use for this highly visible parcel. As long as they are committed to building a facility that they can be proud of, assure the surrounding neighbors of their commitment to safety, security and a project of quality, I am in support.

Charles Vaughan

July 30, 2007

Dear Southwest Neighborhood Plan Steering Committee members,

I am sending this written communication to share with you all because I have an unavoidable work conflict and will not be able to arrive at our meeting until after 7 pm. As the re-zoning of 821 South Gammon Road and related land use recommendations are first on our 6 pm agenda, I'd like to share my thoughts on the topic.

As most of you know, I live in a condo I own at 818 South Gammon Road, directly across the street from the proposed development. Many of my neighbors at Woodhill and I are pleased with the proposal and are comfortable with the necessary zoning change. As one who will be directly affected by the redevelopment of the property, I see the proposal as an improvement to my neighborhood and to the area as a whole.

As Mr. Mohs, who along with the Brand family owns Country Meadows Apartments, explained at our last SWNP meeting, the current single-family home has not been well maintained. Additionally, the owners have consistently rented the property to less than desirable neighbors. There have been problems with excessive numbers of dogs and the behavior of such dogs, the neon "tarot card reader" sign, regular police calls and contacts, noise, cars parked on the lawn, etc. The property, in its current state, deters from the quality of life in my neighborhood.

This leaves a few possibilities. The current owners have made it apparent through their current actions at attempted sale that they intend to sell the property for development. Should the re-zoning go through as proposed, the Klinkes would make excellent neighbors who would contribute positively to the neighborhood. The Klinkes have told the Urban Design Commission that a likely second tenant would be a coffee shop. The third retail space would be occupied by some sort of small retail establishment such as a specialty store or something similar. The upstairs units would be rented as office space. As Steve Klinke answered when I asked about possible other tenants, he would not want his drycleaner customers to come to a space shared with a liquor store, payday loan, or other similar business. Through some extensive conversations with the Klinkes and through listening to them at two Urban Design meetings, I feel confident that their development and its tenants would be an asset to my neighborhood.

The proposed development truly fits much of what we have discussed as desirable through our Neighborhood Plan process. The development would provide jobs for low-skilled workers within walking distance of nearby affordable rental housing. The addition of a coffee shop or similar establishment offers a desirable neighborhood gathering place within walking distance of multiple southwest side neighborhoods. Other amenities within walking distance would include the Klinke drycleaners and other retail or office oriented businesses. And, of course, unlike residential development, a commercial development would not add to the already very high density of rental housing within this particular neighborhood. Even as an affordable housing advocate who generally supports increasing the supply of rental housing in the city, I can see that additional density in this particular location will only contribute to existing

concerns. For those of you less familiar with the location in question, the following rental housing is located within just 2 blocks of the site:

104 Apartments: 700 block of S. Gammon Road (Country Meadows) 340 Apartments: 6800 block of Schroeder Road (Country Meadows) 104 Apartments: 6700 block of Schroeder Road (Country Meadows) 176 Apartments: 6700 block of Schroeder Road (Willow Pointe) 27 Apartments: 6900 block of Schroeder Road (Canes Manor) 16 Apartments: 6800 block of Schroeder Road (Llori Terrace)

There are already 767 units of rental housing (note: this information was garnered from the City of Madison Assessor's website) located in the 2 blocks immediately surrounding the property at 821 S. Gammon Road. Additional multi-unit housing within the area include 34 owner occupied condominiums where I live at Woodhill in the 800 block of S. Gammon and a mix of additional rental and owner occupied units in the Windsor Condominiums and Park Ridge in the next two blocks south on S. Gammon. Zoning the site as multi-family residential, one suggestion from the city's Comprehensive Plan and that supported by Mr. Mohs, would be in direct opposition to the suggestions from our Neighborhood Plan process that we work to reduce (and definitely not increase) the amount of multi-family residential housing (and transience) in the area.

Mr. Mohs and his partners in Country Meadows have expressed concern about having a commercial parking lot behind the building. I understand their concerns given some of the problems we have seen in our neighborhood and would certainly advocate looking at options to make the parking lot visible from the street and/or requiring some sort of security arrangement on the part of the property owners. While a partially hidden parking lot is concerning, I would hate to see it kill an otherwise very appealing development. Mr. Mohs and his partners have also expressed concern about the drive-up window and about traffic. The reality is that a drycleaner's drive-up window is very different from that of a fast food restaurant and would serve just a handful of customers each day. The development will serve area residents as well as those already passing through, likely not increasing traffic in the area. After all, who drives clear across town to drop off their dry cleaning or to pick up a cup of coffee?

In a letter to Brad Murphy of the City of Madison Planning Department, Mr. Mohs stated, "To begin with, we would accept a multi-family project either as a rental or condominium on the site. We would hope that if the property was a rental that it would be operated by someone who was doing a better job than most of the landlords in our neighborhood," and continues, "At least with a rental, we would have the chance that it would be a contribution to the community and not assuredly a significant negative to our residents."

After reading this statement from Mr. Mohs, considering all of the potential benefits of the proposed commercial development including walkable amenities for Mr. Mohs's renters, and realizing that as the last undeveloped property on S. Gammon Road this parcel will inevitably not remain a single family home, I couldn't help but wonder why Mr. Mohs and his partners at Country Meadows would oppose this commercial development. After all, it seems like a

no-brainer that it actually has a lot to offer his residents. Frankly, I didn't have to wonder for long.

In two separate conversations with Mr. Mohs, he expressed to me that one option would be for him and his partners to purchase the property. In one of these conversations, he explained that he and his partners had expressed past interest in buying the property but that the Frisch sons had not offered it to them because of some resentment over the price given on other land (I assume he was referring to the original property developed as Country Meadows). In another conversation, he stated that if the price was right, "We could purchase the property, but of course, we couldn't be the ones to suggest it," to which I responded, "Yes, that would seem underhanded."

And it does seem underhanded, as does Mr. Mohs's opposition to the Klinke development. I genuinely believe that the opposition to this development on the part of the owners of Country Meadows stems not from their concerns about the neighborhood but rather from their interest in purchasing the property. As the sale of the property to the Klinkes hinges on the rezoning, denying the zoning change would leave open to Mr. Mohs and Mr. Brand the possibility of purchasing the parcel and redeveloping it as more multi-family residential housing (much to the detriment of our neighborhood and in direct opposition to our neighborhood planning goals).

I would like to add that though the Comprehensive Plan designates this property for future zoning as mid-density multi-family housing, it also designates the area (with this particular property as the centerpoint) as a Transit Overlay District. My understanding is that this offers the option of Transit Oriented Commercial Development on the site. Given that the property would focus on business such as a drycleaner, coffee shop, etc. that would focus on serving residents of the immediately surrounding area, it would be an attractive walking destination for nearby residents such as myself and my neighbors. Nearby bus stops also make it transit friendly.

Finally, I ask that you all give serious consideration to supporting the development proposed by the Klinkes. Living directly across the street from the property in question, my quality of life will be directly impacted by what happens on the parcel. Those of you who know me well know that I generally am not one to give blanket support to commercial development, especially if I believe a development will have ANY negative impact on the neighborhood. This is a rare occasion where I find myself so strongly supporting the developers, as I am certain this project will have a genuinely positive impact on my neighborhood. I ask that you join me in supporting this project and that you vote tonight to send a letter of support to the Plan Commission prior to its August 6 meeting where this rezoning will be considered.

Thanks for giving this matter your serious consideration.

Sincerely, Lisa Subeck 818 S. Gammon Road #4

### Mohs, MacDonald, Widder & Paradise

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

20 N. CARROLL STREET

MADISON, WISCONSIN 53703

FREDERIC E. MOHS DANIEL A. MACDONALD THEODORE C. WIDDER III GREGORY J. PARADISE JOHN W. VAN NOTE

Dear Brad:

608-256-1978 FAX 608-257-1106

July 19, 2007

Mr. Brad Murphy City of Madison Planning & Development 215 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd. Madison, WI 53703

RE: Rezoning of 821 S. Gammon Road

Enclosed is my objection to the re-zoning of above property. I have talked to officials of the surrounding neighborhood associations who have discussed this rezoning over the last few months without an understanding that our property had not been notified of the impending change. I have asked all of them to support our residents and to oppose the rezoning. Because of the late date and the fact that some of these associations will not be meeting before the plan commission meeting on July 6th, I have asked them to circulate my request among their leadership. I just wanted you to know what I am doing.

Sincerely,

Mohs, MacDonald, Widder & Paradise

Frederic E. Mohs

FEM: eel Enclosure

### Mohs, MacDonald, Widder & Paradise

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

20 N. CARROLL STREET

MADISON, WISCONSIN 53703

FREDERIC E. MOHS
DANIEL A. MACDONALD
THEODORE C. WIDDER III
GREGORY J. PARADISE
JOHN W. VAN NOTE

608-256-1978 FAX 608-257-1106

July 19, 2007

Mr. Brad Murphy City of Madison Planning & Development 215 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd. Madison, WI 53703

RE: Rezoning of 821 S. Gammon Road

Dear Mr. Murphy:

On behalf of the residents of Country Meadows Apartments and my co-owners Nathan F. Brand and Nathan S. Brand, I want to express our opposition to the rezoning of 821 S. Gammon Road from agricultural (zoning map mid-density residential) to commercial. Unfortinatley, we come to this discussion a little late. At the request of the Department of Planning and Development, the developers contacted the High Point Neighborhood Association, the Green Tree Neighborhood Association, and the Park Ridge Neighborhood Association as well as the Condominium Association for Wood Hill Condominiums across Gammon Road from our property and immediate adjacent to the 80-units that we have on the West side of Gammon for input on their development. Although our property surrounds the subject site, no contact was made with us and we did not hear about this matter until it was scheduled for hearing at Urban Design.

County Meadows is located on a 30-acre site just south of Woodman's on Gammon and runs almost the entire length of the block eastward on Schroeder Road. 821 Gammon Road is a 6/10ths of an acre single-family residential property that was the home of the Frischs, on part of whose farm Country Meadows was built in 1974. It is our position that the proposed commercial use of the property would seriously undermine and damage our ability to provide a livable and safe environment for our residents. Specifically, we are concerned with the construction of a commercial drive-through and parking lot within a few feet of our patios, balconies, and windows. Even if there were no other risks, the starting and stopping of cars, slamming of doors, engine and exhaust sounds, and the normal conversations that take place in a commercial parking lot will be disturbing to our residents. As I will describe later, this is just not a proposed ordinary commercial driveway or parking lot. This neighborhood has changed and is challenged.

Until Mrs. Frisch became too old to live in her home her property was beautifully maintained and a pleasure to be near. In fact, our apartments overlooking the Frisch's property were arguably among our best orientations. We know that if this property is developed as proposed that it will become a congregating point for people who will disturb

Page 2 of 4 July 19, 2007

the residents of Country Meadows. This is a fact! One only has to look at what happens at the former Kwik Trip, now the Kelly Williamson service station across Schroeder Road. Gangs of unruly young people and cars with blasting radios that literally make them jump off the ground are disturbing to our residents from across the street. We know what will happen if those activities are moved just a few feet from our windows and patios. We can understand how people living in single-family houses blocks away from here might see the replacement of a single-family house that has been neglected and has terrible tenants with a new commercial property as an improvement. However, the owners and residents of County Meadow Apartments understand the challenges and environment of our particular property from a different and realistic point of view.

We are proud of the lifestyle that our managers and our residents cooperate in maintaining. We are not willing to experiment with high intensity lighting, cameras, or occasional drive-throughs by security police, because we know that we will be disappointed. Let's say that a subway shop moves in to one of the commercial spaces. People will come to buy their sandwiches during business hours and predictably will park outside, put their drinks and sandwiches on the trunk and have a party. They will talk and play their car radios. Does anybody believe that the employees of the sub shop or the laundry drive in will rush out to shoo noisy people out of the parking lot? Our managers and residents watch cars cruise into our own parking lots to do drug deals and even have kept their cars there while they go next door to rob the strip mall to the north. Our managers and maintenance people continually chase people doing bad things out of our parking lots. We have a neighborhood watch and we work hard on safety. Not only do we not think it is not fair to try to make us supervise someone else's parking-lot, but more importantly, we do not believe that we can succeed, no matter how hard we try. A commercial parking lot will have a great deal more traffic than an apartment house parking lot. Residents usually show more consideration to their neighbors than people who are merely coming and going and who live other places.

Let me tell you a little bit about why Country Meadows is a successful property. Our experienced management team works hard to "deliver" to our residents. We show respect to our residents by making every effort to rent to new residents who will be good neighbors to people already living at Country Meadows. We do everything we can to respond to maintenance needs or any other issue just as we would in our high end apartments at other locations. We have been rewarded by having a very good group of residents. It brings me no pleasure to say this, but too many of the owners of multi-family properties in our neighborhood have not been as successful as we have been. Many are hopeless and incompetent and their good residents have fled leaving well recognized trouble spots. Attached is a letter from Lieutenant Tony J. Petersen from the Madison Police Department complimenting our management.

Over the past five years we have spent \$50,000.00 installing a fence along the entire northern perimeter of our property so that people cannot drift through from Woodman's on their way to Willow Point. Why do I care about people walking through the property? Because we can see them looking in the cars, trying door handles, and appearing to look for opportunities to steal anything that isn't nailed down. I can assure you that we would not spend \$50,000 to fence our property if we did not feel that the safety and order of our property and our residents did not required it.

The Mohs and Brand families intend to stick with Country Meadows and to work hard to keep it a great place to live. Our worry is that neighborhood conditions will continue to deteriorate and that no matter how hard we try, worthy residents will abandon this part of town just as they have other troubled neighborhoods. We hope that our neighbors living in single-family zoned areas will support our cause and will think of how they would like a residential property next to their home converted to a commercial use with an unsupervised parking lot. Talks with neighborhood leaders lead me to believe that they are sympathetic.

I have been asked, "what will happen to the property if a commercial development is not built?" and "who would buy that property and rent it out as a single-family property when it is so valuable as a commercial site?" To begin with, this is not a commercial site yet, and hopefully never will be. I hope the decision makers involved in this issue are not willing to sacrifice the expectations and needs of our worthy apartment residents so that someone can max out on their property investment. The questions about what will happen to the property if this zoning request is denied are reasonable.

To being with, we would accept a multi-family project either as a rental or condominium on the site. We would hope that if the property was a rental that it would be operated by someone who was doing a better job than most of the landlords in our neighborhood.

At least with a rental, we would have the chance that it would be a contribution to the community and not assuredly a significant negative to our residents. If there is no market for a multi-family development on this site we would hope that the City would write the required orders on the property in order to bring the house up to standard along with the replanting of the lawn and fixing up of the garages. After all, it was the current owner who rented first to the tarot card reader and then rented a woman who had a dozen giant Great Danes who were kept in a fenced enclosure in the back yard yelping and pooping and turning what had been the best part of our property into the worst. Without thinking through the effect on our residents, I do not blame neighborhood leaders who live some distance from the property from thinking that anything would be better than the and her dogs because of course, they could not know about our opposition because we hadn't been informed about the proposed zoning while they were thinking about this. On reflection, I believe that they, and certainly we, understand that the single-family house that is there now is only one good landlord and one good tenant away from being just as nice as it was with the Frischs owned it. At any rate, the dogs and the dog woman are now gone and all that stands between the neighborhood and the elimination of the nuisance is a paint job on the house and the replanting and maintenance of the lawn. In no way do I believe that we, or the neighborhood, owes the current owner a superhuman effort and rezoning to make his poor real estate investment into a profitable one.

Country Meadows has 800 residents, many of whom are interested in this subject. I have attached a petition by the residents which has already been signed by over 200 people. I will bring the complete petition with all signatures to the plan commission meeting. I have also attached copies of some of the animal control complaints that we made regarding the property and its owner in the past. Basically, our appeals to the City to do something about the dogs and the maintenance and the previous residents were ineffective.

Page 4 of 4 July 19, 2007

We all know that demolition by neglect should be discouraged and in our case, rezoning by creating a notorious nuisance should also be discouraged.

Thank you for your attention to this long appeal.

Sincerely,

Frederic E. Mohs

Mohs, MacDonald, Widder & Paradise

FEM: eel

Cc: Mr. Rich Klinke



### Madison Police Department

City-County Building 211 S. Carroll Street Madison, Wisconsin 53763-3303

PH: 608 266 4027 TDD: 608 266 6562

Mr. Fred Mohs 20 N. Carroll Street Madison, WI 53703

Re: Country Meedows Apartments 6840 Schroeder Road

Dear Mr. Mohs.

I would like to take the opportunity to thank you Property Manager Kathy Bastien and the entire staff at Country Meadows Apartments for the diligent manner in which this large complex is managed.

I had the privilege to work closely with Kathy and her staff during the six years I was assigned to the West Police District. During that time I had many opportunities to witness Country Meadow's commitment to responsible property management. These observations included maintaining and improving the physical and quality of life conditions of your immediate property, effective screening of perspective tenants and aggressively addressing issues and concerns of tenants and the community. And I would like to emphasize that these qualities were maintained during the entire six-year period I was assigned to the West Police District and continue today.

Country Meadows Apartments is a leader in the property management industry, as well as a leader in our community, setting the standard for others to reach for. Your efforts are recognized and appreciated.

WATER OF

Sincerely,

Lt. Tony J. Peterson
City of Madison Police Department-South Police District

825 Hughes Place Madison, WI 53713 (608) 266-5934

tpeterson@cityofmadison.com

# PETITION PROPOSING CONSTRUCTION OF THE KLINKE CLEANINGS DRIVE-THRU PROJECT AT THE CORNER OF GAMMON AND SCHROEDER ROADS

Attached to this Petition is the copy of the application that the developers have submitted to the Urban Design Commission, which will hear the matter on July 11<sup>th</sup>, 2007. Later, this project will come before the Plan Commission and eventually the City Council.

# PETITION OF IMMEDIATELY AFFECTED RESIDENTS OF COUNTRY MEADOWS APARTMENTS

We, the residents of 6840 Schroeder Road, a 20 unit apartment building and 6906 Schroeder Road, a 30 unit apartment building, oppose the development of the Klinke project adjacent to our homes. Approximately half of us face the project, but the others are affected as well. For many years, the wonderful Frisch family, on whose farm our property was constructed, lived in the white house on the corner. Mr. Frisch, and later his sons, maintained the property beautifully. Those of us who lived here alongside the Frisches were careful to be good and quiet neighbors and the Frisches, of course, were wonderful neighbors to us. Later, when Mrs. Frisch could no longer live in the house, the property was sold to an owner who rented to terrible people, the last of which who had more than 10 giant dogs who totally destroyed the lawn and whose barking created a hell for us. We asked our owners to let the undergrowth between our buildings and the corner property grow up so that we would have some barrier, but it was not enough.

We are now faced with not just a bad tenant in a nice house but a brand new development that will seriously and substantially decrease the livability of our apartment homes. After years of peace, we know what a bad neighbor is. Although we know that there are developments such as an apartment building that would be satisfactory on the property, we also know that right across the street at the former Kwik-Trip, that a commercial parking lot in our neighborhood can be the subject of dangerous and disturbing behavior. Particularly when the proposed parking lot is hidden from the street by the building and right up against our homes, we can predict that we are going to have serious problems. Additionally, the lighting necessary to at least partially protect against bad things happening in the parking lot, will shine right in our windows which I am sure you can understand no one would want.

We hope whoever reads this Petition, understands that no matter how modest our homes are, we now face directly onto a single family property that is zoned agricultural and is currently on the map as medium density residential. We believe we have the right to expect that future zoning and development should at least be neutral to us and hopefully, will enhance the livability of our homes.

# PETITION OF COUNTRY MEADOWS NEIGHBORS OF RESIDENTS IMMEDIATELY AFFECTED BY THE PROPOSED KLINKE PROJECT

We, the residents of the remaining buildings at Country Meadows, support our neighbors in the most affected buildings and agree with their position. The deterioration of part of Country Meadows will affect us all. We give our full support to the affected neighbors and to their Petition.

Name	Address	•
Name	Address	
Name	Address	•
Name	Address	
Nama	Address	

Point Neighborhood Association that approved the project without input from us. The developers who were supposed to contact the neighbors and instead of coming to us, who are immediately connected to the property, went up to the High Point Neighborhood Association, who were tired of the dogs and the bad neighbors, and sought their approval. We hope that our neighbors at High Point will listen to us and our concerns and will help us convince Alderman Sanborn and City Commissions and the Common Council that at a minimum, this project needs more work. Although there are other properties in our neighborhood that have had very disappointing behavior problems that have generated a great number of police calls, Country Meadows has been an island of calm. We ask for help in preserving our living environment. Now is the time to get this right. Address Schroeder Name S. GAMMON RD, Address Name 1828 Schnedur Rd#8 Address Schnedy Rd #8 Address

This Petition is going to be delivered to our Alderman Jed Sanborn and to the High

Althor Chang Name

Name

Name

6849 Schroeder, # 7
Address

	Mika Sobasky & Becca Most Name	6906 Schroede Rd. Address
	audrey & Dausmann Name	Address
	Seott Longly Name	C840 Schroeder Rd #19 Address
	Mane Nitha	6906 Schroeder Rd. #24 Address
	Pan Erback Name	6906 Schroeler Rd. #5
	STUART SPENCER	6840 SCHRIBARZ # ZO Address
	Name  Dib Mis	6722 Shrows AM
	Name	Address
	Name Santulli	6940 Schroeder Rd. #2
	Mike Masloudhi	734 5. Gemmon Rd. #6
	Name Same	6904 Schroelaeld #1
•	Name )	Address
	Womath Talaca Name	6840 Schroeder Kd + 1+ Address
. •	Sonfaroff Tophyal	GR14 Schroeder Rd., # 3
	Name/ // //	Address 6840 Solvorden W. #3
	Name /	Address 10906 Schroede- Rd#0
,	Name Church	Address
	Name	Address

# PETITION OF COUNTRY MEADOWS NEIGHBORS OF RESIDENTS IMMEDIATELY AFFECTED BY THE PROPOSED KLINKE PROJECT

We, the residents of the remaining buildings at Country Meadows, support our neighbors in the most affected buildings and agree with their position. The deterioration of part of Country Meadows will affect us all. We give our full support to the affected neighbors and to their Petition.

,	
Bill Tensle	6808 schooler Rd. Apt. (2
Name_ Name/	Address  Address  Address
Darnett Gref Name	6902 Schroeder Rel # 15 Address
Edwin Graf Name	Address
Name Richard	MAS. Gammon Rd #1 Address
Name	7665 Gammon RJH 2
Derome Frankfing	6834 Schooled # 15 Address
Nather Williams	6704 Schroederfolder
Name Name	6816 Schroeder Rd * 8 Address
Blaine Timport	6816 Schroeder Rd #8
Name	Address 뮺 🗸
Name	Address Schrander Rd.
Many Jane Villanoul	6722 Sch Roeder Rd #/ Address
Name 90	Address Address
Name	Address

		1
a t		
	Rachel Thomsen	6712 Schroeder Pol #1 Address
	Name	Address Address
	Name Name	6828 Schroeder Rolliz Address
	Name Welch Dogan Welch	6820 Schroeder Rd #1 Address
	Name (1)	6710 Schroedn Rd. 48 Address
	Name Name	6828 Schroede-Rofts Address
	Jagundali Artinfeld	134 S GAMMONKU#5 Address
	Marie Mary	734 S CAMMON ROLAS Address
	Name Wold	6802 Schroeder Rd#4 Address
	Name Name Delotho	10828 Schacece Rd # 9 Address
	Name	Address # 5
	Jeorge Drass	6824 Schroeder Rd. Apt. 10 Address
	ROBERT ANDREWS	6704-18 Address
	Name / Julian	166 Hammon Rd #10 Address
	Monsernet Torres.	746 S. Gammon Rd #7
	Name	Address

Brian Shah Name	778 S. Gammon Rd., #7 Address
Name Strassman	712 S. Llammon Rott & Address
Swan Buckles Name 0.0	7665. Gammond Rd #1 Address
Name Name	6828 Schroeder Rd#11 Address
Name Name	778 S. Gammon Rd #8 Address
Name	Address
Name	6810 Schrocker Rd 5 Address
Haun M. Paschke Name	<u>6902 Schroeder Rd. #10</u> Address
Name 20	10810 Schroeder Rd # 13 Address
Name Mason	6902 #25 Shroeder Pcl. Address
Ven Mason Name	1902 #25 Schroeder Rd. Address
Jahn N. Naunu	6804 8 Shrowen ND. Address
Name Hardanove	6808 #24 (Schpeder) Address
Tenzin Kunsang Name	ら7/0 #2 Address
Name	USIS #4 Address

	•	410
	Meresa Rudy Name	6832 Schroeder Rd, Mdsn, Wis. Address 53711
	Karhiren Schroeder Name	6820 Schroeder Rd, Madeson W.
	Lynn A Blenker Name	GROG SCHROEDER RD 45 MADISON 53711 Address
	Ruch Southern Name	6720 Schroeder Rd #4 Mars KanWi Address 53711
\ <	Name 2	6716 Shroeder 18 #15 Maison Address #1 5374
	Name Sub	Address #1 53711  742 5. GAMMON Rd WI. 53719  Address n 1
	Guth Mund	6814 Schroeder Rd Address
	Tom Schmitz	6824 Schroeder Rd. #16 Address
	Name Bille Sunet	1834/14 Schoon sext
	Maiska Denna	Address 6804 Schooder Rd. # 3
	Mark Jager	Address 6828 Schedu Nd #12
	Adam Chacan Chem C.	Address  6808 Schroeder Rd #21
	LaTisha McDuffy	Address 6816 Schnorder rd #19
	Name Sova Peterson	Address  162 S. Gammon # B
	Name Dub Mis	Address 6722 Schrub £4
	Name	Address

 •	
Name  Name  Name  Name	Address Apt 14  Leso & Schroeder Ho  Address  6706 Schnoeder # 10  Address
Name Valerijs Trahimovics Ample	(070) Schroeder #21 Address 6716 Apt. +14, Schroeder rd. Address
Name Sundan Blend	758 Apt. 1 Bas Gamon Rd. Address Le 710 Schroeder Rd Apt Address
Jane Schwantes Name  JAMES R. LANGBER  Name	Address  6836 Schroeder Rd # 9  Address  Address
Name Name Name  My Landy  Name	G710 Schroeder Rd. #7 Address 6828 Schroeder Rd#16. Address 6906 Schroeder Rd#8
Name Name Eric Molson	Address  6702 Schvoeder Ro#7  Address  830 S Gammon Rd #2
Name Name Name	Address  6832 Schroeder Rd #24  Address
	7

•		1
	a	
	Name Roddick	6832 Schweder Rd #30 &
_	Mark Heller	6836 Schwela Rd #18 Address
	Sund Man	6706 Achrosoles 19 Address
	Dason P. Kujer	6722 schroeder Rd. #7
	Sandia M. Transon	6814 Schroeder Rd, # 3
	Name Richard F. Hargh	6706 Schroeder Ed. #7
-	Name Name	Address  Address  Address
	Name	6824 Schroeder Da #13 Address
	Linda A. Kimberly Name	6836 Schroeder RA. AS Address
	Dennis R. Kimberly Name	6936 Schroeder Rd. #3 Address
	Laurie Ferran	6714 Schroder Rol# 8 Address
+1	Kric Craid Name	778 S Cammon Rd. #6
· · · .	Name	Address
	Dan Timm Name	6828 Schroeder Rd. #19 Address
	Name Jehrsen	(2710 Schroeder Rd #1) Address

JUAN CAPPES MASSI	6010 schorenserro#4
Name	Address
Mettle	Address  762 S. Cammon Rd. #7  Address
Name	Address
######################################	
Name	Address
· .	
Name	Address
Name	Address
:	
Name	Address
	•
Name	Address
Name	Address
·	
Name	Address
Name	Address
name	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Name	Address
Name	Address
	7,132,123
Name	Address
Name	Address
Trumo .	, idd1000
Name	Address

	II MEPUHI	(608) 266-48		<u> </u>	alient.			-03	065	<u>3</u>	
I OFFENSEJIN ENT	. (	MO DAY	CURRED TIM	VE MO	DISPATCI D/ YR	TIME	MO C	DAY YR		ime	
ADDRESS OF INCIDENT  N SE' 1 5 Gamma	atom	3 23	Y, DESCRIPTION		23107	12:08	3 =	78 07	1年	77_	
8:15. Jamma	rd.	-  7	rone								
VICTIM (LAST, FIRST, M.I.)	) -	SEX RACE	D.O.B.	EMPLO	YMENT/SCHO	OUGRADE	PARENTA	GUARDIAN			
C T T RES BUS	ADDRESS	1	APT CIT	XYSTATE/ZIP			ADDRES	S (if differen	1)		
ME											
DECOMPLAINANT DWITNESS			SEX RA	ACE D.O.B.	/	EMPLOYME	NT/SCHOO	UGRADE	٠.		
ADDRESS , JOAN	ULDO, T	CODE	l  -	RES		BUS					
unde				739-69 ACE   D.O.B.	6-0096	AGE	EYES	HAIR	WT ·	T	
ANIMAL OWNER  A 82/ S. Zome	nön rel	,	SEA HA		1-56	AGE	E1E3	nain	AA.1 ·	нт	
ADDRESS	111	CODE	APT TF		BUS	<u>                                       </u>		EMPLOYM	IENT/SCHO	OLIGRADE	
ANIMAL BREED	SEX AGE NAME	3719	COLOR/MARK	UNGS	<u> </u>	I PHYS	ICAL FEAT	URES			
Do Great Ame	EA	afrina		MUS			,	0.100		•	
COLLAR I.D. RABIES TAG	NO. RABIES VACC	. DATE RAI	BIES EXP. DATE		ATING VET			LIC. NO.	gev. i	ited	
man - in	h -							71.0	ll_		
CONTACT MADE. ACTION TAKEN	oska we	aning									
ORDINANCE VIOLATION #_ 7.37	(3)						·	•			
CASE REFERRED TO			. 7/								
FOLLOW-UP NEEDED	prodous also	calle	3/26	- Sanat	a at	273-8	662				
Pu a voicement	C Maps	mle	12 /2	82) .	5. JA	mmm	120	· 14	1 4		
few coplant up	u anival	25/	mal	200	se	lone	an	2 L	Bhe	l	
in the backyana	l to veril	2 YL	Com	luin	In	He	be	uhi	ggned	<u></u>	
	, , 06	in the backyand to veryly the complaint in the buckyand									
1 D saw a gua	D PHAR	' a	nell	mel	mer	12202		2 L	ell		
a at least !	I alle	g a	ouil	and To a	9511	enge nelle	a.	مبرے <u>ہے</u> یک سے	ren		
a D san a gus	2 chal	g fi	nul.	and ta	9511 100 51	enge nelle	a d T	e S	sel Som	 7.,	
as at least I millers mit arom.	I chal 5 pirs a spina is corre	g fi	oud from	and to an	9011 100 51	pelle Melle Mm	d i	2 5.	rone AG	7) L	
as at least I arom.	I chal	g fi iting	rut from	and ta He us in	gar los si ga st	sege melle Mm	d i E Ly	a S.	ill Ben Hes Ilea	7, C.	
as at least I as at least I a waying not	elde s piles a epoina il govin	g fi g fi g fi g fi	guet from	and to an of the	gon los si Ja	melle Men	d of I	a S.	rone Ales Unit	g, C.	
as at least I millasent arom.  In pleasent arom.  In pleasent arom.  On 3/30/07 C	et chal	g fi strong www.	ppn fign High 821 3	and to an He we in	garilos si ga sil	lenge melle Mem with	de Elay	a Santa	sel seles eles	7) C.	
as at least 1.  In pleasant arom.  In pleasant arom.  In pleasant arom.  On 3/30/07 C.  Valoric Reiter	etunia Letunia Veneral	g fi g fi g w www.	T for	and to an Italy in in	gen los si st	leage mille Minn usy Le	d in I have many	a Same	son son seles anite	g, C.	
D san le gra  B as at least I  M plasant arom.  A waying not.  On 3/30/07 C  Valoric Reiter  The feroning officer	Letine	, e	pullan fin 11/an 80/ 3 Z for	E and your son	gen los si sil si nom hat si	melle melle mm usy Le	Lay May	nity	g f	The contract of the contract o	
1	. Ugm an	, e	T for	Tangles in Singles of the Sport	garilos si ga Bl	lenge melle mm ust be	Lay  Lay  Lay  Lay  Lay  Lay  Lay  Lay	nity	g f	Times	
Under authority of ordinance 23.33(4) yo	Upm OU EMP. NO. REPORT 3/3/3/3/3/3/3/3/3/3/3/3/3/3/3/3/3/3/3/	T DATE 23/37 quarantine	APPROVED Our pet for	a period o	9000 1000 57 1000 57 1000 57	melle melle men usy be	Ly Ly Ly EMP. NO.	nity	g f	g, C.	
Under autherity of ordinance 23.33(4) you  Your animal shall be quarantined u	EMP. NO. REPORT  Solution of the control of the con	T DATE 23/37 quarantine y n at your ho	APPROVED OF APPROV	a period o				nory DA	TE A	The Carriers	
Under autherity of ordinance 23.33(4) your animal shall be quarantined u	EMP. NO. REPORT  Solution of the control of the con	T DATE 23/37 quarantine y n at your ho	APPROVED OF APPROV	a period o				nory DA	TE A	g, C angi,	
Under autherity of ordinance 23.33(4) you  Your animal shall be quarantined to Your animal must be impounded to Other requirements	EMP. NO. REPORT  OU are required to counder strict isolation within twenty-four (2)	T DATE 23/37 quarantine y n at your ho	APPROVED OF APPROV	a period o			tal-in Da	nory DA	TE A	The contract of the contract o	
Under autherity of ordinance 23.33(4) you  Your animal shall be quarantined used to the control of the control	EMP. NO. REPORT  Solution of the control of the con	T DATE 23/37 quarantine y n at your ho	APPROVED OF APPROV	a period o				nory DA	TE A	g, C.	
Under autherity of ordinance 23.33(4) your animal shall be quarantined to Your animal must be impounded to Other requirements.  IMPOUNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME	EMP. NO. REPORT OU are required to counder strict isolation within twenty-four (2)	T DATE 23/37 quarantine y n at your ho	APPROVED OF APPROV	a period o			tal-in Da	nory DA	TE A	To Carriers	
Under autherity of ordinance 23.33(4) you  Your animal shall be quarantined to your animal must be impounded to Other requirements  IMPOUNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME  MADISON GENERAL ORDINANCE 23 An Animal Control Officer shall order to	EMP. NO. REPORT OU are required to counder strict isolation within twenty-four (2)  ADDRESS  3.33(4) the impoundment-out	quarantine your hours of any anim	APPROVED OF APPROV	a period of tructions this notice and the same and the sa	at a vetering	ary hospi	PHONE	DA DA	nty.	een in	
Under autherity of ordinance 23.33(4) your animal shall be quarantined to Your animal must be impounded to Other requirements  IMPOUNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME  MADISON GENERAL ORDINANCE 23 An Animal Control Officer shall order to contact with a rabid animal or to have possible contact of an open wound with	DEMP. NO. REPORT OU are required to counder strict isolation within twenty-four (2)  ADDRESS  3.33(4) the impoundment of bitten, ecratched within animal's saliva	quarantine y n at your ho 24) hours of of any anim or otherwis	APPROVED APPROVED OF APPROVED	a period of tructions this notice and the tructions this notice and the truction and truction an	at a veterir	ary hospi	PHONE  th rabies break tal in qu	ane Coul	have be and allohall be s	ow the bubject	
Under autherity of ordinance 23.33(4) you  Your animal shall be quarantined us  Your animal must be impounded well  Other requirements  IMPOUNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME  MADISON GENERAL ORDINANCE 23  An Animal Control Officer shall order to contact with a rabid animal or to have possible contact of an open wound with to a forfeiture of not less than one hunds	DEMP. NO. REPORT OU are required to counder strict isolation within twenty-four (2)  ADDRESS  3.33(4) the impoundment of bitten, ecratched within animal's saliva	quarantine y n at your ho 24) hours of of any anim or otherwis	APPROVED APPROVED OF APPROVED	a period of tructions this notice and the tructions this notice and the truction and truction an	at a veterir	ary hospi	PHONE  th rabies break tal in qu	ane Coul	have be and allohall be s	ow the bubject	
Under autherity of ordinance 23.33(4) you  Your animal shall be quarantined use impounded well.  Other requirements  IMPOUNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME  MADISON GENERAL ORDINANCE 23  An Animal Control Officer shall order to contact with a rabid animal or to have possible contact of an open wound with to a forfeiture of not less than one hund be considered as a separate offense.	DEMP. NO. REPORT OU are required to counder strict isolation within twenty-four (2)  ADDRESS  3.33(4) the impoundment of bitten, ecratched the animal's salivalized dollars (\$100) residence of the sa	of any animor otherwise. Any pers	APPROVED OF APPROV	a period of tructions this notice and the person in uses or fail adred dollar	ed to be in such a way s to delive s (\$500).	nfected with any as to receive animal the animal Each day	PHONE  th rabie break tal in qui such vi	ane Coul	have be and allohall be scontinues	ow the subject s shall	
Under autherity of ordinance 23.33(4) you  Your animal shall be quarantined us  Your animal must be impounded well  Other requirements  IMPOUNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME  MADISON GENERAL ORDINANCE 23  An Animal Control Officer shall order to contact with a rabid animal or to have possible contact of an open wound with to a forfeiture of not less than one hunds	DEMP. NO. REPORT OU are required to counder strict isolation within twenty-four (2)  ADDRESS  3.33(4) the impoundment of the animal's salivared dollars (\$100) residence of the animal's salivared dollars (\$100)	quarantine y n at your ho 24) hours of of any anim or otherwis a. Any pers nor more th	APPROVED OF APPROV	a period of tructions this notice and the person in uses or fail adred dollar	ed to be in such a way s to delive s (\$500).	nfected with any as to receive animal the animal Each day	PHONE  th rabie break tal in qui such vi	ane Coul	have be and allohall be scontinues	ow the subject s shall	
Under autherity of ordinance 23.33(4) you  Your animal shall be quarantined use your animal must be impounded we Other requirements  IMPOUNDING VET OR EXAMINING VETS NAME  MADISON GENERAL ORDINANCE 23 An Animal Control Officer shall order to contact with a rabid animal or to have possible contact of an open wound with to a forfeiture of not less than one hund be considered as a separate offense.  ANIMAL COMMENTAL STATES TROUGH	DEMP. NO. REPORT OU are required to counder strict isolation within twenty-four (2)  ADDRESS  3.33(4) the impoundment of the animal's salivared dollars (\$100) residence of the animal's salivared dollars (\$100)	quarantine y n at your ho 24) hours of of any anim or otherwis a. Any pers nor more th	APPROVED OF APPROV	a period of tructions this notice and the person in uses or fail adred dollar	ed to be in such a vesto delive s (\$500).	ary hospi affected wi ray as to r the anim Each day	PHONE  th rabie break tal in qu such vi	es, or to he skin estion so olation of	have be and allohall be scontinued	ow the subject s shall	
Under autherity of ordinance 23.33(4) you  Your animal shall be quarantined use your animal must be impounded we Other requirements  IMPOUNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME  MADISON GENERAL ORDINANCE 23  An Animal Control Officer shall order to contact with a rabid animal or to have possible contact of an open wound with to a forfeiture of not less than one hund be considered as a separate offense.  ANIMAL GUNTANTICETATION OF THE STREET OF THE STR	DEMP. NO. REPORT  OU are required to counder strict isolation within twenty-four (2)  ADDRESS  3.33(4)  the impoundment of the animal's salivative dollars (\$100) residence of	quarantine y n at your ho 24) hours of of any anim or otherwis a. Any pers nor more th	APPROVED OF APPROV	a period of tructions this notice a believed a person in uses or fail adred dollar	ed to be in such a vesto delive s (\$500).	ary hospi	PHONE  th rabie break tal in qu such vi	ane Could be skin estion so olation of the skin olation of the skin estion so olation so ola	have be and allohall be scontinues	ow the subject s shall	

Is smill coming from his yard. We suggested wing time will a sitt fence to beth manage the gives. Williams stated that she would look into purchasing those items to is planning as furing of part of the cyard and works per growed as a ground cover. After leaving Valorie started that she will send Williams a letter requesting that she remove the garbage in his yard.

ontrol INC. The PORT

City-County Building 210 Martin Luther King jr. Blvd rm 507 Madison, WI 53710 MULTIPLE ANIMAL REPORT FORM (File by first case # below)

					67-1989																
ENSE/INCID	ENT			<b>***</b>			CURRED		****			PATCH			*****	_	MPLET	ED			
1		1		mo		day	yr	time	a.	mo	day	yr	time		mo	day	yr U)	time			
E Peces	·	2		23	0+	11:0	V	3	P3	07	11:0		3	14:1-							
ADDRESS OF INC	,	apt	apt Injury Description Reference Case # (Complete for a recorded on this page)									te for ar	any animals from same incident, n								
8215-	<u>{                                    </u>	- none 07-03065										125	<u> </u>								
Complainant									Sex	Ra	ce	Date of	Birth		Emplo	oymeni	/School	/Grade			
U-L - A	V. L	Dan		1.1M.	17.				M	-	-	h	h_								
Address							Apt	Zip Co	de		Phor	ne # Res.	•			Bus					
	cul								•	1	73	34-6	96 -	00%	36						
Animal Owner	<i>(</i> )	,	_						Sex	Rad		D.O.B			Emplo	yment	/School	Grade			
Willi	am	5,1	MY	RU	1.				F	4	ノ	11-1	-S	9							
Address			_	1			Apt	Zip Coo			Phor	ie # Res.				Bus					
81	1 5	- 7	AM	min	wi	/	_	SI	719	7		·									
Animal	Breed		Sex	Age	Name			1	Color	/Phvs	ical		מו	CHS#			ASE N	O.			
Don	1	1 Dag.	2	= 1				1/	. ,	-		<i>§</i>					+2_	x2)	. 42C		
Collar	Treat	Rabies Ta	<u> </u>	Rabies exp	7/0	Vac	CCL pating	Clinic	CA	Lic	ense	No	-	iolation	15		, ,	000			
j		· '	_		_					1											
me		cul	J									WOV CH		no.	بالرجر		··				
Animal	Breed	,	Sex	Age	Name				Color	/Phys	ical		D	CHS#		C	ASE N	). 	400		
Don	19Ho	A done	1 1	NA	dri	N	V.5	br	nle	le						6	7-	030	425		
Collar 0	ID	Rabies Tag	3#	Rabies exp	b. 1	Vaccinating Clinic License No. Violations							ıs								
none		Una				<u></u>				NI	7 1	ew		RO	le.						
Animal	Breed		Sex	Age	Name			<u> </u>	Color/	Physi	ical		DO	CHS#		C	ASE NO	).	<u>.</u>		
7) 620	12	rt dong	7	= 41	1 1	11.	0	I	- An	•						0	7-	032	424		
Collar	ID	Rabies Tag	<u>                                     </u>	Rabies exp			cinating	Clinic	an	,	ense	No.	Vi	olation	S						
none	-	who	.										non								
	<u> </u>	10000			T.	<u> </u>				300	ĺ					$\leq$					
Animal	Breed		Sex	Age	Name					or/Physical				DCHS#			CASE NO. 07-032423				
Don	Total	Done	E	119	70	257		tam						olation			ナ゛	030	2 7000		
Collar	ID_	Rabies Tag		Rabies exp		Vac	cinating (	1							S						
none		uch				<u> </u>				N/	7-0	daye	-12	202							
Animal	Breed		Sex	Age	Name			***************************************	Color/	Physi	cal		DC	CHS#			ASE NO				
Does	9 rea	+slan	()	P	lu	h	j	Fair			_					(	77-	030	2422		
Collar C	ID	Rabies Tag	# 1	Rabies exp.			cinating (	Clinic			ense l	٧o.	Vio	olations	5						
more		Inte	.				سنسس			M	19-	Me	_	na	ho						
	Breed		Sex	TA ==	Name				Color/I	Dhuai							SENIO				
Animal	1 .	, ,	Sex	Age		/		I		•	Cai			DCHS#			CASE NO. 07-0324/9				
(1) (1)	ID	A dare Rabies Tag	# 1	Rabies exp.	1/2				an,		ense ì	Ja.	Vic	lations		UF 004111					
Collar	IID	Ι,	"	Nautes exp.		Vaci		Jiiii G					- 1								
non		unh				<u> </u>				N	154	age		Zen	<u> </u>						
Animal	Breed	1	Sex	Age	Name				Color/I	hysic	cal		DC	HS#		C.A	SE NO				
DA	great	T den	U	10	in	4		I	an	m							07-032418				
Collar O	ID	Rabies Tag	# F	Rabies exp.			inating C	Clinic							Violations						
none		und	2.							WA age you					he	2					
Reporting Officer				Employe	e #	R	eport Dat	te	Apı	prove	d By:						D	ate			
	,								'		-										

### .NT REPORT

City-County Building 210 Martin Luther King jr. Blvd rm 507 Madison, WI 53710 MULTIPLE ANIMAL REPORT FORM (File by first case # below)

	<b>A</b>		ζO-		,				on, WI 537 67-1989	110			•	(1 0	:			.,		٠	
	/ parties			<del> </del>				OC	CURRED				DIS	PATCH)	ED.			C(	OMPLE	TED	<b></b>
			Accumi	ila.	tion 1	mo 3		day 93	yr 07	time	נצט	mo 3	day 23	yr O	time	100:	mo 3	day	yr ) <del>-</del>	time	)
at the	DDORESS OF IN	CIDENT	821		//	apt	_	Injury	Descript		בוע	Refe	rence Ca rded on t	ise # (Co	omplet	e for ar	y anin		m same	incident, no	
	1 810	<u>.</u> ک	gamn.	2/21	val			No.	re				07	-03	06	<u>53</u>					
	Complainant	,	Dav	7	12	m.	F .			Sex M	Ra	ice	Date of ノソノ	Birth		Emplo	oyment	/Schoo	l/Grade		
	Address	7	. 42 6111	······································				Apt	Zip Co			Phor	1e # Res.	<u> </u>		1	Bus			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	3	111	le_							- -	1 5		4-69	16-0	007			-			
	Animal Owner	i i a Un	5. K	M	1, 0	T,				Sex	Ra 4	, I	D.O.B []-]-	54	.	Emplo	oymenț	/School	l/Grade		
	Address				7.		4	Apt	Zip Co			Phon	ie # Res.				Bus				
	821	ر	· J.a.	7 [D]	non	120			53												
1	Animal	Breed	( T)	Sex	Age	Name	ı		1		r/Phy	sical		DO	CHS#			ASE N		21128	1
	Collar	ID ID	Rabies Tag	# 1	Rabies exp	20	Vaccin	nating	Clinic	Ned		- cense	No.	Vi	olation	ıç		)-	09	2.478	4
	nne		nore			_						nn	Jag	e		rie_					
ว	Animal	Breed		Sex	Age	Name				Colo	r/Phys	sical		DC	CHS#		C	ASE N	O.		_ 7
*	Don	Gren	+ Dane	M	1A	DU	الجدر	1	1	1/ko	+ 6	Shr	£				(	57	-03:	24/6	l
	Collar /	, ID	Rabies Tag	# F	Rabies exp.	•	Vaccif	nating	Clinic			cense		- 1	olation						1
	more	<u> </u>	nu								7,		ge	<u> </u>	nn	<u>ィ</u>					]
3	Animal	Breed	£7)	Sex	Age	Name		_	, n		r/Phys		·_/	DC	HS#			ASE N		24/5	1
	Collai	Juan ID	Rabies Tag	#   R	Rabies exp.	11/6	Vaccin	ating (		elg		cense	No.	Vic	olation	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	) +	00	~112	-
	mie		non					· 1			v.k.	WH all and									
,	Animal	Breed		Sex	Age	Name				Colo	/Phys	0		DC	HS#		C	ASE NO	Э.		1
	DOA	gu	it Dane	M	A	Ch	15	e	E	Dian	ell	Fa	awr	,			0	7 -	_03	24/4	
	Collar	ID	Rabies Tag	,	labies exp.		Vaccin	1							Violations						
	none		vnk			I							W CIF	e 7	W	$\mathcal{L}$					ŀ
ç.	Animal	Breed		Sex	Age	Name	,		7	Color	-	ical		DC	HS#			ASE NO		77410	
	Collage	// 12/4 ID	+ Dane Rabies Tag	/ # R	Labies exp.	Ale	<u>'</u> Vaccin	ating (		aw.		ense l	No.	Vin	lations		<u> </u>	T .	- UD	24/2	İ
	none	<u></u>	Unle	/ I							١.		ev cite	ı	M						
,	Animal	Breed		Sex	Age	Name		Ι,		Color	/Phys	ical		DC	HS#			ASE NO		<u>.</u>	ĺ
	DOT	Inch	t Dane	F	A		1/e		5	Las	W	2					0	7-	030	24//	
	Collar /	ID/	Rabies Tag	# R	abies exp.		Vaccin	ating (	Clinic		l	ense l	_		lations						
	none	<u> </u>	we									<i>y</i> .	v. Cat		W.						
7	Animal	Breed		Sex	Age	Name And	1/40	/,	71	Color	٠,	× ,		DCI	HS#			ASE NO		32410	
	DON Collar	great D	T Dand Rabies Tag	/ # R	abies exp.	AM	<i>(II)</i> Vaccina	ating C		2.70		ense N		Viol	lations			17	-00	110	
	non		wh				~				l		ev. es	1			_l				
	Reporting Officer				Employe	e#	Rep	ort Da	te	A		ed By:		- 1				T	Date		
					<u> </u>																

Not INCIDE... REPORT

City-County Building 210 Martin Luther King jr. Blvd rm 507 Madison, WI 53710 MULTIPLE ANIMAL REPORT FORM (File by first case # below)

	1(0)		•.				(608)	267-1989	710				٠				•	
					8		o	CCURREI	)			DIS	PATCHEI	):::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::			MPLET	770r-0000000000000000000000000000000000
· 1	NCIDENT	1			ı	mo	day	yr	time		mo	day		ime	mo	day	yr	time
	100	401	1/1/	0	ı	3 1	73	107	11:0	$\gamma_{1}$	3	23		1:00	, i	1 .		
166	FINCIDENT	- 100						y Descrip		<i>v</i>						28	157	131:17
ADDRESS U	7 <	outh	a	AHO MIO.	. 1	_	11.5,02	. Descrip	.1011		reco	rence Ca rded on t	se # (Con his page)	iplete for	any anir	nals fror	n same i	ncident, <u>no</u>
801	<u> </u>	OUSM	70	MANA	M			WAL	l_					タチー	-03,	165	3	
Complainant	2		0_	_					Sex	Ra	ce	Date of	Birth	Em	ploymen	/School	/Grade	
	1. B	$\mathcal{M}$	1	)an	1/-	MIZ			m	-		M	/	1.				
Address		,					Apt	Zip Co		٠	Phon	ie # Res.	<		Bus			
	111	n de				1,	_	_		- 1					Bus			
Animal Owner	w							<u> </u>	·		75	4-6	46 -02	196				
Aillinai Owliei	7.1	11 -110	_	1/	11		<del></del>	•	Sex	Rac	ce	D.O.B		Emp	oloyment	/School	Grade	
	<i>U!!</i>	1, am	5	1.A	HU1.	1 0	Ζ,		1	00	ノし	11-1	154					
Address			/	,	7	1	Apt	Zip Co	de			e # Res.			Bus	<u> </u>		
80	<del>)</del> /	5.	711	nnn	ין מ	~/ l-		53	2/5	- 1	,	ul			-	_		
			2011	111100	1 10			1 23	71)			un						
Animal	Bree		Sex	x Age	Nam	ie ,		1	Color	/Phys	ical		DCH	S #	Ī	ASE NO	)	
1 DO	12	cut Dan	0.	1. P	'   1	enle		1 7	aw									11.0
Collar	10	Rabies T	20 #	Rabies e		Vaccin		Clinia	an				<u> </u>	·		7	المحاك	109
	_		_	rabics c	Λþ.	Vaccin	aung	Cillic		I	ense l		Violat	tions				
none		100	_					_		NI	14 a	ge	1 7	na_	2		-	
Animal	Bree		Sex	Age	Name	ρ		T	C-1				T =					
			_		IVAIN	. 1		ا	Color	-	cai		DCHS	; #		ASE NO		
(20)	9/		4	7/	1	su		10	w	igcup			1		0	7-	032	406
Collar	ID	Rabies Ta	ag#	Rabies ex	¢р.	Vaccin	ating	Clinic			ense N	ło.	Violat	ions				
mare		nn	ノ			-				1/7	, ,	* ^ /	l an	<i>^ ^</i>				1
										7017	10	ye	12	and				
Animal	Breed	[	Sex	Age	Name				Color/	Physic	cal		DCHS	#	CA	SE NO.		1
			1				.								- 1			- 1
Collar	ID	Rabies Ta	g#	Rabies ex	n.	Vaccina	ting (	linic		Tica	nse N		7/2-1-4		Ļ_			
		·	_					J.11110		LICCI	1120 14	Ο,	Violati	ons .				
				<u> </u>		<u></u>												- 1
Animal	Breed		Sex	Age	Name		T		Color/F	hycic	n1		L DCIIC.	ti .				
							- 1		COIOIT	nysic	au		DCHS	H-	CA	SE NO.		- 1
Collar			<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<del></del>									<u> </u>			į
Collar	ID	Rabies Tag	3#	Rabies exp	<b>).</b>	Vaccina	ting C	linic		Licen	ise No	o.	Violatio	ons		······································		
									- 1									l
Animal	InI		To		72.								L	·····				
Aillia	Breed		Sex	Age	Name				Color/P	hysica	ıl .		DCHS #	!	CA	SE NO.		
				-											·			
Collar	ID	Rabies Tag	#	Rabies exp		Vaccinat	ing C	linic	1	Licen	se No		Violatio	ns				
1		1	- 1				~					-	· ioiailo					
			L			L												
Animal	Breed		Sex	Age	Name		$\neg$	;	Color/Pl	iysica	1	<del></del> 1	DCHS#		CAS	E NO.		
		•				•				, _,	-	ļ	- CIIO #		CAS	IL INU.	•	
Collar '	ID	Rabies Tag	<u> </u> #  7	Rabies exp.	L	Ver		<del> </del>										
,	100	Mauics 1 ag	"	capies exp.	.	Vaccinati	ng Cl	inic	]	Licens	se No.	.	Violation	ns ·				
		1																
Animal	Breed		Sex	14.00	λΙα	-						<u>-</u>						
	Dieed		OCX	Age	Name			(	Color/Ph	ysical			DCHS#		CAS	E NO.		
			•									ļ			ı		•	- 1
Collar	ID	Rabies Tag	# R	Rabies exp.	1	Vaccinatir	ng Cli	nic	T I	icenso	e No		Violation	S				
									-									
	<u> </u>				L													
Reporting Officer			•	Employe	e#	Report	Date		Appr	oved 1	By:					Date		
											-					1	•	

Pi	ıblic Health - Madison and D	Dane Calty		nty Building	ng, Jr. Blvd	900m 507		iUi	JANE SO	CIETY NO.	CASE	E NO.		
	NMAL CONTROL INCIDENT			WI 53710		Hoom 307		- 1			0	7-0	350	877
N	OFFENSE/INCIDENT			OCC	URRED				TCHED		1		LETED	TIME
C	Dog at Joyce		MO.	DAY	YR	TIME	MO	DAY	YR	TIME	MO	DAY	YA	
DE	DOG at Jaige ADDRESS OF INCIDENT	CITY/ZIP	<u> </u>	15	JURISDIC	13:00	S IN ILIBY	ESCRIPTI	07:	13:30	1 ;	170	107	- / / . 3
N	6406 Schowler	1 Marlis	~ C	3719					J14 ,	•	:			
V	6406 Schrolder re.	7- 11/11/81/50	SEX	RACE	11/Ca	isan B	JURISDIC	MC TION			PARENT	/GUARDI/	١N	
C					· ·				_		ا			,
T	TEL RES TEL EUS	ADDRESS			APT	CITY/STA	TE/ZIP		1		ADDRES	S (if differ	ेक्।)	
М											<u> </u>			
-Sec	OMPLAINANT WITNESS (LAST, F				SEX	RACE		DOB /	1	JURISDICTI	ON -	TEL		
ADD	Madison sonitan	in worker			120	W	ZIP	uc		TEL BUS		193	3 Y-0	3394
1,,,,,	in						-"	,	1					
ANIA	AL OWNER (LAST, FIRST, MI)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		SĒX	RACE		DOB		AGE EY	ES H	AIR	WT	НТ
1	(J: 11: ams, Knd) RESS	ha J.			F	W	11-1	-56	· .					
ADD	and a	CITY					ZIP		.	DRIVER'S L		······································		
	831 S. Gammon R	A Made	<u>San</u>		Les ses		53	719		W455	-510	<u>s -69</u>	01-	0 to_
JUH					TEL RES	DC	₹. C			FEL BUS				
ANIA	Madisan BREED	SEX   AGE	NAME		COLOR/M		10 3			PHYSICAL F	EATUDES		<u> </u>	
1	Don Great clane	m 1	Me			w.				I I I GIOAL I	EATONES	,		
COLI	AR/ ID RABIES	TAG NO.   RABI	IES VACC.	DATE   F	ABIES EXP.		VACCINA	TING VET			l LiC.	NO.		
4	one nore a	rela										en		
	CONTACT MADE, ACTION TAKEN	V Cited				!					100		I face	<u> </u>
			. coc c/	7	************		***************************************	·						
	ORDINANCE VIOLATION # $_{-}$	· JUCI) NIT	0/81	<i></i>	trans	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			•					
Ш	CASE REFERRED TO													
	Pu disasti	) , a o a	/.	1 4		, <	_	Ž 2-3-	· •	h	. /1			11
	Pu chispath	,									Upo	na	00712	<u> </u>
	I spoke to a	Wiamis.	Uno	5/2	1 Led	1 4	fert	- Len	=	n.	1/9/	والمراوع الما	2116	,
1	1 . /													
1	1 SA alina		. 1	/:-		•				1	1	Ü		
N	had Sarehow	CS CAJU		,		at i	<u>,</u>			ha	4	(L) cud	3 3.	26)
N A	had Some how	are h		,		at i	<u>,</u>			1	f	لا حمد	3 3.	26)
N A R	had Some how	se h		,	in	at i	<u>,</u>			1	f	وسي الم	3 5.	26)
A R'	and upt. No	ne h		,		at i	<u>,</u>			1	f	ما ا	7 3 3.	27.)
A R'	and upt. No	re h		,		at i	<u>,</u>			1	f	Ü	7 7.	2(,)
A R'	and soft. No	re L		,		at i	<u>,</u>			1	-f	Ü	93 92	2(,)
A F F A T I V	had Shehm	ne h		,		at i	<u>,</u>			1	-f	ر الله	3 3.	27.)
A F F A T I V	had Strehm	re h		,		at i	<u>,</u>			1	J.	لگ منابع	3 3	27.)
A F F A T I V	had Shehan	re h		,		at i	<u>,</u>			1	f —	Ü		2(,)
A F F A T I V	had Shehan	re L		,		at i	<u>,</u>			1	<i>f</i>	. L		2 (, )
A R R A T I V E	had She han	CS CAJUL		,	(27   V	ati.	<u>,</u>			ha dog.	JP. NO.		DATE	2 (, )
A R R A T I V E	and lift. No.	ne h	REF	ber ·	(27   V	ati.				ha dog.	JP. NO.			2 (, )
A R' R A T I V E	and lift. No.	emp. No.	REF S	BCZ  PORT DATE	107	nte.	OVED BY	CA 9	He a	ha dog.	J. NO.			2 (, )
A A A T I V E	DRTING OFFICER,  er authority of ordinance WI Stats 95	EMP. NO.	REF Suired to q	BYZ  PORT DATE  S/JS  Juarantin	e your pe	APPR	OVED BY	CA 9	He a	ha dog.	J. NO.			2 (.)
A RT I V E	PATING OFFICER  OFFIC	EMP. NO. 385/ .21(5) you are required a strict isolation	REF	PORT DATE	e your per	APPR	OOVED BY Criod of te	) (1) da	Ke a	Log.				2 (, )
A A A T I V E	DRTING OFFICER  WHAT  er authority of ordinance WI Stats 95  Your animal shall be quarantined un  Your animal must be impounded with	EMP. NO. 385/ .21(5) you are required a strict isolation	REF	PORT DATE	e your per	APPR	OOVED BY Criod of te	) (1) da	Ke a	Log.				2 (, )
A P P A T I V E	PRTING OFFICER  OFFIC	EMP. NO. 385/ .21(5) you are required a strict isolation	REF	PORT DATE	e your per	APPR	OOVED BY Criod of te	) (1) da	Ke a	Log.				2 (, )
A P P A T I V E	DRTING OFFICER  WHAT  er authority of ordinance WI Stats 95  Your animal shall be quarantined un  Your animal must be impounded with	EMP. NO. 385/ .21(5) you are required a strict isolation	REF	PORT DATE	e your per	APPR	OOVED BY Criod of te	) (1) da	Ke a	EM EM				2 (, )
A P P A T I V E	PRTING OFFICER  OFFIC	EMP. NO. 385/ .21(5) you are required a strict isolation thin twenty-four (24)	REF	PORT DATE	e your per	APPR	OOVED BY Criod of te	) (1) da	Ke a	EM EM				2 (, )
A R R A T I V E	PRTING OFFICER  er authority of ordinance WI Stats 95  Your animal shall be quarantined un  Your animal must be impounded with  Other requirements  UNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME  CONSIN STATUTE 95.21(5)	EMP. NO. 385/ .21(5) you are requireder strict isolation thin twenty-four (24) ADDRESS	REF Suired to q at your h	PORT DATE  JS  Juarantin  nome per  of receivi	e your per instruction	APPR to for a pens.	POVED BY veterinar	n (10) da	Ke a	EM PHI	ONE		DATE	
A R R A T I V E	PATING OFFICER  er authority of ordinance WI Stats 95  Your animal shall be quarantined un  Your animal must be impounded with  Other requirements  UNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME  CONSIN STATUTE 95.21(5)  Animal Control Officer shall order the	EMP. NO. 385/ .21(5) you are requireder strict isolation thin twenty-four (24) ADDRESS	ny anima	PORT DATE  JS  Juarantin  nome per  of receivi	e your per instruction ing this no	APPR to for a pens.	POVED BY veterinar	n (10) da	Ke a	EM PH	ONE in conta	act with a	DATE	animal
REPO	PATING OFFICER  er authority of ordinance WI Stats 95  Your animal shall be quarantined ur  Your animal must be impounded with  Other requirements	EMP. NO.  .21(5) you are required a person in injured a person injured a person in injured a person injured a p	ny anima	PORT DATE  JS  Juarantin  nome per  of receivi	e your per instruction instruction instruction in this no	APPR of for a per ns. tice at a	POVED BY veterinar	n (10) da	Le all in Dan	EM PH	ONE in conta	act with a	DATE  a rabid the ani	animal mal's
A PR PR A T I V E	PATING OFFICER  er authority of ordinance WI Stats 95  Your animal shall be quarantined un  Your animal must be impounded with  Other requirements  UNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME  CONSIN STATUTE 95.21(5)  Animal Control Officer shall order the	EMP. NO. 355  221(5) you are required a person in deliver the animal	ny anima	PORT DATE  S / 15  Juarantin  nome per  of receivi	e your per instruction in this no	APPR t for a pe ns. tice at a	ROVED BY verinar veterinar e infect w d allow the ture of no	n (10) da y hospita ith rabies ne possitot less th	Le all in Dan	EM PH	ONE in conta	act with a	DATE  a rabid the ani	animal mal's
A R R R A T I V E	er authority of ordinance WI Stats 95 Your animal shall be quarantined un Your animal must be impounded with Other requirements UNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME  CONSIN STATUTE 95.21(5) Unimal Control Officer shall order the have bitten, scratched or otherwise in a Any person who refuses or fails to thousand dollars (\$1,000). Each day	EMP. NO. 385  .21(5) you are required a trick isolation thin twenty-four (24)  ADDRESS  impoundment of an injured a person in deliver the animal such violation contributed.	ny anima such a will question tinues sh	PORT DATE  JOS  Juarantin  The period receiving the stall be constalled to the stalled to	e your per instruction instruction instruction in this no	APPR t for a pe ns. tice at a	POVED BY veterinar and display the infect with display the ture of no arate office arate of feet.	n (10) da  y hospite ith rabies ne possib of less th	ays.  Alin Dan  Alin Dan  an one I	EM  PH  ave been act of an onundred d	in conta	act with a und with 100) no	DATE  a rabid the anir more	animal mal's than
REPO	PRTING OFFICER  er authority of ordinance WI Stats 95  Your animal shall be quarantined ur  Your animal must be impounded with  Other requirements	EMP. NO. 385  .21(5) you are required a trick isolation thin twenty-four (24)  ADDRESS  impoundment of an injured a person in deliver the animal such violation contributed.	ny anima such a will question tinues sh	PORT DATE  JOS  Juarantin  The period receiving the stall be constalled to the stalled to	e your per instruction instruction instruction in this no	APPR t for a pe ns. tice at a	POVED BY veterinar and display the infect with display the ture of no arate office arate of feet.	n (10) da  y hospite ith rabies ne possib of less th	ays.  Alin Dan  Alin Dan  an one I	EM  PH  ave been act of an onundred d	in conta	act with a und with 100) no	DATE  a rabid the anir more	animal mal's than
REPO	PATING OFFICER  or authority of ordinance WI Stats 95  Your animal shall be quarantined un  Your animal must be impounded with  Other requirements  UNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME  CONSIN STATUTE 95.21(5)  Unimal Control Officer shall order the have bitten, scratched or otherwise in a Any person who refuses or fails to thousand dollars (\$1,000). Each day  MAL OWNER AGREES TO KEEP P	EMP. NO. 385  .21(5) you are required a trick isolation thin twenty-four (24)  ADDRESS  impoundment of an injured a person in deliver the animal such violation contributed.	ny anima such a will question tinues sh	PORT DATE  JOS  Juarantin  The period receiving the stall be constalled to the stalled to	e your per instruction instruction instruction in this no	APPR t for a pe ns. tice at a	POVED BY veterinar and display the infect with display the ture of no arate office arate of feet.	n (10) da  y hospite ith rabies ne possib of less th	ays.  Alin Dan  Alin Dan  an one I	EM  PH  ave been act of an onundred d	in conta	act with a und with 100) no	DATE  a rabid the anir more	animal mal's than
REPO	PATING OFFICER  or authority of ordinance WI Stats 95  Your animal shall be quarantined un  Your animal must be impounded with  Other requirements  UNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME  CONSIN STATUTE 95.21(5)  Unimal Control Officer shall order the have bitten, scratched or otherwise in a Any person who refuses or fails to thousand dollars (\$1,000). Each day  MAL OWNER AGREES TO KEEP P	EMP. NO. 385  .21(5) you are required a trick isolation thin twenty-four (24)  ADDRESS  impoundment of an injured a person in deliver the animal such violation contributed.	ny anima such a will question tinues sh	PORT DATE  JOS  Juarantin  The period receiving the stall be constalled to the stalled to	e your per instruction instruction instruction in this no	APPR t for a pe ns. tice at a	POVED BY veterinar and display the infect with display the ture of no arate office arate of feet.	n (10) da  y hospite ith rabies ne possib of less th	ays.  Alin Dan  Alin Dan  an one I	EM  PH  ave been act of an onundred d	in conta	act with a und with 100) no	DATE  a rabid the anir more	animal mal's than
A PP R A T I V E	PATING OFFICER  or authority of ordinance WI Stats 95  Your animal shall be quarantined un  Your animal must be impounded with  Other requirements  UNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME  CONSIN STATUTE 95.21(5)  Animal Control Officer shall order the have bitten, scratched or otherwise in a Any person who refuses or fails to thousand dollars (\$1,000). Each day  MAL OWNER AGREES TO KEEP P.  BRANTINE INSTRUCTION FORM.	EMP. NO.  355  21(5) you are required a strict isolation thin twenty-four (24)  ADDRESS  impoundment of an injured a person in deliver the animal such violation confect QUARANTINE	ny anima such a wal question tinues sh	PORT DATE  FORT DATE  JUANATAN  JUAN	e your per instruction instruction instruction instruction instruction in the present the present the present insidered and part of the part o	APPR t for a pe ns. tice at a ved to be e skin and o a forfei as a sepa	POVED BY veterinar and display the infect with display the ture of no arate office arate of feet.	n (10) da  y hospite ith rabies ne possib of less th	ays.  Alin Dan  Alin Dan  an one I	EM  PH  ave been act of an onundred d	in conta	act with a und with 100) no	DATE  a rabid the anir more	animal mal's than
A PP R A T I V E	PATING OFFICER  OFFIC	EMP. NO.  355  21(5) you are required a strict isolation thin twenty-four (24)  ADDRESS  impoundment of an injured a person in deliver the animal such violation confect QUARANTINE	ny anima such a wal question tinues sh	PORT DATE  FORT DATE  JUANATAN  JUAN	e your per instruction instruction instruction instruction instruction in the present the	APPR t for a pe ns. tice at a ved to be e skin and o a forfei as a sepa	e infect we defined and offer MAL OW	n (10) da y hospite tith rabies ne possit ot less th	ays.  alin Dan  s, or to be solve conta an one is	EM  PH  ave been act of an onundred d	in conta pen wou ollars (\$	act with a und with 100) no	DATE  a rabid the anir more	animal mal's than

DIFFERENCE IN DIFFERENCE DIFFEREN	SPECIAL HELLT	Dol I.	inal C	avstro				CASE NO.	N POLIC	L DEFA	THE INTERNAL	1
DONOS CORRES CONTROL C	REF. NO.	59		EST				ı	07-0	550	06	
DORESSAPT  CITYSTATE  RES   RUS   RACE   DO. B. L. JUV   BAPLOVARRASCOLOUGRADE  RESPORTED BY LAST, FIRST, M.I.)  LOCAL   MODRESS  RES   RUS   RACE   DO. B. L. JUV   BAPLOVARRASCOLOUGRADE  RESPORTED BY LAST, FIRST, M.I.)  LOCAL   MODRESS  RES   RUS   RACE   DO. B. L. JUV   BAPLOVARRASCOLOUGRADE  RES   RUS   RACE   DO. B. L. JUV   WITHER   RACE   RUS   RUS	OFFENSE/INCIDENT						, b		TIKAT	I MO		
DORESSAPT  CITYSTATE  RES   RUS   RACE   DO. B. L. JUV   BAPLOVARRASCOLOUGRADE  RESPORTED BY LAST, FIRST, M.I.)  LOCAL   MODRESS  RES   RUS   RACE   DO. B. L. JUV   BAPLOVARRASCOLOUGRADE  RESPORTED BY LAST, FIRST, M.I.)  LOCAL   MODRESS  RES   RUS   RACE   DO. B. L. JUV   BAPLOVARRASCOLOUGRADE  RES   RUS   RACE   DO. B. L. JUV   WITHER   RACE   RUS   RUS	6 Check t	fouse					אט טוא	YH .	IIIVIE	IVIU	JA TH	
DORESSAPT  CITYSTATE  RES   RUS   RACE   DO. B. L. JUV   BAPLOVARRASCOLOUGRADE  RESPORTED BY LAST, FIRST, M.I.)  LOCAL   MODRESS  RES   RUS   RACE   DO. B. L. JUV   BAPLOVARRASCOLOUGRADE  RESPORTED BY LAST, FIRST, M.I.)  LOCAL   MODRESS  RES   RUS   RACE   DO. B. L. JUV   BAPLOVARRASCOLOUGRADE  RES   RUS   RACE   DO. B. L. JUV   WITHER   RACE   RUS   RUS	GANGS DRUG	· –	HATE CRIME	ADDRESS			n <i>i</i> n .	Pd		:		APT
REPERSISTED BUS PAGENCELL BAPTOMARSONOUGRADE SIGNATURE  REPERSISTED BUS PAGENCELL BAPTOMARSONOUGRADE SIGNATURE  REPERSISTED FORT ML) KATHY BUS PAGENCELL  REPORTED BY (LAST, FREST, ML) KATHY BUS BOOK PAGENCELL  REPORTED BY (LAST, FREST, ML) KATHY BUS BOOK PAGENCELL  REPORTED BY (LAST, FREST, ML) KATHY BUS BOOK PAGENCELL  REPORTED BY (LAST, FREST, ML) KATHY BUS BOOK PAGENCELL  REPORTED BY (LAST, FREST, ML) KATHY BUS BOOK PAGENCELL  REPORTED BY (LAST, FREST, ML) KATHY BUS BOOK PAGENCELL  REPORTED BY AND CONTACT WITNESS WICHTAM (LAB, FREM, ML) ABOOK PAGENCELL  REPORTED BY AND CONTACT WITNESS WICHTAM (LAB, FREM, ML) ABOOK PAGENCELL  REPORTED BY AND CONTACT WITNESS WICHTAM (LAB, FREM, ML) ABOOK PAGENCELL  REPORTED BY AND CONTACT WITNESS WICHTAM (LAB, FREM, ML) ABOOK PAGENCELL  REPORTED BY AND CONTACT WITNESS WICHTAM (LAB, FREM, ML) ABOOK PAGENCELL  REPORTED BY AND CONTACT WITNESS WICHTAM (LAB, FREM, ML) ABOOK PAGENCELL  REPORTED BY AND CONTACT WITNESS WICHTAM (LAB, FREM, ML) ABOOK PAGENCELL  REPORTED BY AND CONTACT WITNESS WICHTAM (LAB, FREM, ML) ABOOK PAGENCELL  REPORTED BY AND CONTACT WITNESS WICHTAM (LAB, FREM, ML) ABOOK PAGENCELL  REPORTED BY AND CONTACT WITNESS BALASSES FACIAL HAIR  REPORTED BY AND CONTACT WITNESS BAL	VICTIM (LAST, FIRST, M.I.)			CON	ITACT: Y	ES SE		D.O.B.	□JUV	AGE	HT W	BUILD
REPORTED BY LAST, FIRST MAJ (A PLAT   SEX   ADDRESS   DRES   DRUG   APT OTTYSTATE   DRES   DRUG   APT OTTYSTATE   DRES   DRUG   ADDRESS   DRES   DRUG   APT OTTYSTATE   DRES   DRUG   ADDRESS   DRES   DRUG   APT OTTYSTATE   DRES   DRUG   ADDRESS   DRES   DRUG   DRES   DRUG   ADDRESS   PACIAL HAIR   DRESSAMT   CITYSTATE   DRES   DRUG   BARRICOCOPISTYLES   EYES   GLASSES   PACIAL HAIR   DRESSAMT   CITYSTATE   DRES   DRUG   BARRICOCOPISTYLES   EYES   GLASSES   PACIAL HAIR   DRESSAMT   DREATIONSHIP   CONTACT: CY YES   DRESSAMT   DRESSAMT   DR	ADDRESS/APT		CITY/STATE	C			R (COLOR/S	TYLE)	EYES G	LASSES	FACIAL H	HAIR
REPORTED BY LAST, FIRST MAJ (A PLAT   SEX   ADDRESS   DRES   DRUG   APT OTTYSTATE   DRES   DRUG   APT OTTYSTATE   DRES   DRUG   ADDRESS   DRES   DRUG   APT OTTYSTATE   DRES   DRUG   ADDRESS   DRES   DRUG   APT OTTYSTATE   DRES   DRUG   ADDRESS   DRES   DRUG   DRES   DRUG   ADDRESS   PACIAL HAIR   DRESSAMT   CITYSTATE   DRES   DRUG   BARRICOCOPISTYLES   EYES   GLASSES   PACIAL HAIR   DRESSAMT   CITYSTATE   DRES   DRUG   BARRICOCOPISTYLES   EYES   GLASSES   PACIAL HAIR   DRESSAMT   DREATIONSHIP   CONTACT: CY YES   DRESSAMT   DRESSAMT   DR	ADIDRESS/APT											•
SUBJECT (MOCNIACE WITNESS WICTIM (Last, First, M.JARINS) CONTACT: 187 YES BLASSES FACIAL HAIR COLONSITYLE EYES GLASSES FACIAL HAIR PROPERTY OFFICE ON THE COLONSITYLE EYES GLASSES FACIAL HAIR PROPERTY OFFICE ON THE COLONSITYLE EYES GLASSES FACIAL HAIR PROPERTY OFFICE ON THE COLONSITYLE EYES GLASSES FACIAL HAIR PROPERTY OFFICE ON THE COLONSITYLE EYES GLASSES FACIAL HAIR PROPERTY OFFICE ON THE COLONSITYLE EYES GLASSES FACIAL HAIR PROPERTY OFFICE ON THE COLONSITY OFFICE ON THE COLONSITY OFFICE ON THE COLONSITYLE EYES GLASSES FACIAL HAIR PROPERTY OFFICE ON THE COLONSITY OFFICE ON THE C		ST, M.I.) Kathy				] JUV   EV	//PLOY/HRS/			F	PAGER/CELL	
SUBJECT (MOCNIACE WITNESS WICTIM (Last, First, M.JARINS) CONTACT: 187 YES BLASSES FACIAL HAIR COLONSITYLE EYES GLASSES FACIAL HAIR PROPERTY OFFICE ON THE COLONSITYLE EYES GLASSES FACIAL HAIR PROPERTY OFFICE ON THE COLONSITYLE EYES GLASSES FACIAL HAIR PROPERTY OFFICE ON THE COLONSITYLE EYES GLASSES FACIAL HAIR PROPERTY OFFICE ON THE COLONSITYLE EYES GLASSES FACIAL HAIR PROPERTY OFFICE ON THE COLONSITYLE EYES GLASSES FACIAL HAIR PROPERTY OFFICE ON THE COLONSITY OFFICE ON THE COLONSITY OFFICE ON THE COLONSITYLE EYES GLASSES FACIAL HAIR PROPERTY OFFICE ON THE COLONSITY OFFICE ON THE C	T RES		Same					CITY/ST				
DODBESSART  DITYSTATE  RES BUS NAIR (COLONSTYLE) EYES GLASSES FACIAL HAIR  REAL BUS PAGENCELL EMPLOYMENSCHOOLORADE CLOTHING (TOP)  CLOTHING (T	SUSPECT XCONTACT	• 1 ^	Last, First, M.I./Alia	as) CON	ITACT: P YE	S SE			01-66	AGE	HT WI	BUILD
PAGENTIOTHER (Address II dilibrary)  PAGENTIONS II D. CHARACTERISTICS  PAGENTIONS II D. CHARACTERISTICS  PAGENTIONS II D. CHARACTERISTICS  PAGENTON ADDRESS  PAGENTIONS II D. CHARACTERISTICS   ADDRESS/APT	CITY	/STATE			<u>  !</u>	-			LASSES	FACIAL I	IAIR	
RELATIONSHIP ODNIACT TYPE: AND THER COLOR TOP BOTTOM PLATE STATUS  WARESTED STATUS  PAGERICES S. S. CITY ORD.  BUS PROCEDURES ON CITY OF CONTACT OF YES SEX PACE DOES CONTACT OF YES ON CONTACT		BUS	PAGER/CELL		EMPLOY/HRS	I S/SCHOOL	/GRADE	Cro	L THING (TOP	)	CLOTHING (	воттом)
HARRESTED STATUS  DUSPECT BLOOMAGE WITNESS VICTIM (Last, First, M.I.Aslian) CONTACT: BY YES SEX RACE DOBE JULY AGE HT WT BUILD DOBESSAPT CITYISTATE  PRES BUS PAGEFUCELL ENDOWINGSTOOD GRAPE COLOTHING (TOP) CLOTHING (BOTTOM)  ARENTOTHER (Address II different) PRAGEFUCELL ENDOWINGSOHOOD GRAPE COLOTHING (TOP) CLOTHING (BOTTOM)  HARRESTED BUS PAGEFUCELL ENDOWINGSOHOOD COLOTHING (TOP) CLOTHING (BOTTOM)  ARENTOTHER (Address II different) PRAGEFUCELL ENDOWINGSOHOOD PRAGEFUCELL STATUS  WIN MAKE TYPE MODEL COLOR TOP/BOTTOM PLATE STATE YR TYPE EST. VALUE REC. VALUE  STATUS  WIN NO. LD. CHARACTERISTICS  WIN NO. CHA		erent)	F	RELATIONS	HIP	CONTACT	_			BAL 🗌	ANOTHER	□ P.O.
SUSPECT DE CONTACT WITNESS VICTIM (Last, First, M.I.Asias) CONTACT: (YES SEX FACE DOB. 1. UN) AGE HT WT BUILD DODESSAPT    DANNE	CHARGES/S.S./CITY ORD.						AF			TATUS		
DODRESSAPT  CITY/STATE    RES   BUS   HAIR (COLORISTYLE) EVES   GLASSES   FAGIAL HAIR		·	Last, First, M.I./Alia	as) CON	JTACT: TYE	S SEX	( RACE	-	Π'nν	AGE	HT WT	BUILD
ERES BUS PAGERICELL EMPLOYING/SICHOLOGRAPPT CONTING (TOP) CLOTHING (BOTTOM)  AREATIONSHIP CONTACT: YES ID. BY: VERBAL ANOTHER PD.  HARGES/S.S.CITY ORD.  WE TYPE MODEL COLOR TOP/BOTTOM PLATE STATE YR TYPE EST. VALUE REC. VALUE  STATUS VIN NO.  I.D. CHARACTERISTICS  COVINER ADDRESS PRES BUS CITY/STATE  LARRATIVE  LARRAT	ADDRESS/APT		/STATE			11015		TYLE)		LASSES	FACIAL F	IAIR
RELATIONSHIP CONTACT: VES LID. BY: VERBAL ANOTHER P.O.  HARGESIGS. JOITY ORD.  WARRESTED STATUS  WIN NO.  VIN MAKE TYPE MODEL  STATUS  VIN NO.  LID. CHARACTERISTICS  LID. CHARACTERISTICS  LID. CHARACTERISTICS  LID. CHARACTERISTICS  LID. CHARACTERISTICS  OWNER  ADDRESS  DRES BUS CITY/STATE  ADDRESS  DRES BUS CITY/STATE  LID. CHARACTERISTICS  OWNER  ADDRESS  DRES BUS CITY/STATE  AND ASC BUS CONTACT		BUS	PAGER/CELL			ŽÉCHOOL	GRADE T	> cro.	THING (TOP	)	CLOTHING (	воттом)
ARRESTED STATUS  YES NO  YES N		erent)	<u> </u>	 RELATIONS		CONTACT	: YES	I.D. B	Y: VER	BAL	ANOTHER	P.O.
THE MAKE TYPE MODEL COLOR TOP/BOTTOM PLATE STATE VA TYPE EST. VALUE REC. VALUE  STATUS  VIN NO.  ADDRESS  PRES BUS CITY/STATE  LID. CHARACTERISTICS  OWNER  ADDRESS  PRES BUS CITY/STATE  LARRATIVE  FOR JOHN A THE STATE OF AN ASCIS. WILLIAM  EARLY  FOR JOHN A THE GOOD OF ADDRESS  DAVIS TO AN ASCIS. WILLIAM  EARLY  FOR JOHN A THE STATE OF AN ASCIS. WILLIAM  ADDRESS  PRES BUS CITY/STATE  ADDRESS  PRES BUS CITY/STATE  AND ASCIS. WILLIAM  EARLY  FOR JOHN A THE GOOD OF ADDRESS  DAVIS TO AN ASCIS. WILLIAM  THE HOUSE TO A THE STATE OF AN ASCIS. WILLIAM  THE HOUSE WAS SO OVERWHELMINGLY PERCY WITH  FOR JOHN A TOO ON THE TORK WORD ASCIPLANCE  TO STATUS OF AN ASCIS. WILLIAM  TO STATUS OF AN ASCIS. WILLIAM  THE HOUSE WAS SO OVERWHELMINGLY PERCY AND  THE HOUSE WEIGHING PRESS  TO STATUS  EMP. NO. REPORT DATE  DIPPORTURED OFFICER  EMP. NO. REPORT DATE  DIPPORTURED OFFICER  EMP. NO. REPORT DATE  OTHER  TO JOHN AND THE STATE OF ASCIDENCE AS A SELL OF DATE  OTHER  DIPPORTURED OFFICER  EMP. NO. REPORT DATE  OTHER  O	CHARGES/S.S./CITY ORD.						AF	RESTED	ST	TATUS		· .
INDICATIONS  VINNO.  ADDRESS  DRES DBUS CITY/STATE  ADDRESS  DRES DBUS CITY/STATE  ADDRESS  DRES DBUS CITY/STATE  DATES  EACH Daniel threw a CD at his man Chery after  When I ried to take the remote from him a he dock  Dateres out Chery Said she would work with sche  Bogal Sorvices and or Daniels Father to resolve behavior  Problem due to his Mentally delayed a Cognitive disability  The house was so everwhelmingly potent with  the stench of dog vrine ferces that to Acker a my  Selt retused to enter There were also 3 great dance  1'nside Weigming 120th each for more) I observed signs  DIPPERVISIONY OFFICER  EMP. NO. REPORTING OFFICER  EMP. NO. REPORTING OFFICER  DIPPERVISIONY OFFICER  EMP. NO. REPORTING OFFICER  EMP. NO. REPORT DATE  DIPPORT DATE  D	V YR MAKE TYPE	MODEL	COLOR TOP/E	воттом	PLATE	ST				ST. VALU	E REC.	VALUE .
DOWNER  DAPPESS  DANS DELIGION OFFICER  ADDRESS  DALE DELIGION OFFICER  DALE DALE DELIGION OFFICER  DALE DELIGION	H STATUS	VIN NO.					[1.	D. CHAR	ACTERISTIC	S		
fee panded to the above address to an assist. William Said Daniel throw a CD of his man Cheryl after they tried to take the remote from him a he dock Datheries out though said she would work with school Borises and or Daniels Father to resolve behavior problem due to his Montally delayed a Cognitive disability. The house was so overwhelmingly potent with the steam of day vring feeces that to Acker a my self retused to outer There were also 3 great duries of the very also 4 great also 3 great duries of the very also 4 great also 3 great duries of the very also 4 great also 4 gr	C OWNER			. A	DDRESS			RES	BUS CITY/	STATE		
Earl Daniel threw a CD at his man (Neryl atter they tried to take the remote from him a he dook Dateries out Cheryl said she would work with sche Bodal Services and or Daniels Father to resolve behavior problem due to his Mantally delayed a Cognitive disability. The house was so overwhelmingly potent with the stanch of dog vrine ferces that Fo Acker a my sept retused to enter There were also 3 great darks of retused to enter There were also 3 great darks of residence of the control of the position of the control of the contro	NARRATIVE Lec Dande	d to the	ر ماه	54.6	addi	e	to	C 0	W a	ر22ء	J. W	illian
Short tried to take the remote from Nim of he took  Dateries out Chenyl said she would work with sche  Bodal Sorvices and or Daniels Father to resolve behavior  problem due to his Mentally delayed a Cognitive disability  The house was so everwhelmingly potent with  the stench of dog vrine (feces that to Acker of my  self revised to enter There were also 3 great dance  I'nside weighing 120th each (or more) I observed signs  Supervision of the position of the	Earl Du	. ( .;	<u>a</u> Q		& ho	5 V	non	(	Mer	y (	affer	-
Datherps out Cheryl said she would work with school Social Sorvices and or Daniels Father to resolve behavior problem due to his Montally delayed a Cognitive disability. The house was so overwhelmingly potent with the stench of dog vrine feeces that to Acker a my seek revised to enter. There were also 3 great danks of resident of the country of the	Over 1 tois	( )	le (i	. (1	e mole	1		Nin	r 4	Ne	deal	<u>C</u>
problem due to his Mentally delayed a Cognitive disability  The house was so overwhelmingly potent with  the stench of dog vrine feces that to Acter a my  self refused to enter There were also 3 great during  "nside weighing 120" each (or more). I observed signs  "inside weighing 120" each (or more). I observed signs  "Inside weighing 120" each (or more). I observed signs  "EMP. NO. REPORTING OFFICER EMP. NO. REPORTING OFFICER SIGNS  "DITION"	Datternes	eut, Chei	yl 80	<u>arg</u>	8 pe		ان 10	4 1	<u>vor</u>	C '	with	Scho
The house was so overwhelmingly potent with the sterch of dog vrine fecci that to there is my self refused to enter There were also 3 great dank "inside way my 120 teach (or more). I observed signs supervisory officer EMP. NO. REPORTING OFFICER EMP. NO. REPORT DATE TO 11-01	Social Son	vices an	ger z	<u>Dán</u>	iels	For	lier	40	le'	80/1	pe pe	pivore
the stench of dog vrine fecies that to Acter & My self retused to enter There were also 3 great durke 1'nside wayoning 120th each (or more). I observed signs supervisory officer EMP. NO. REPORTING OFFICER EMP. NO. REPORT DATE 3511 05-20-0	problem d	we to hi	s We	ofns	114	<u>de la</u>	riteg	<b>d</b> (	Jogni	<u>Alve</u>	<u>disa</u>	Pilid
Set retused to enter There were also 3 great dance 1'nside weigning 120 teach (or more). I observed signs supervisory officer EMP. NO. LEEPORTING OFFICER EMP. NO. REPORT DATE 10 11-01	The	Nouse	Was	50	<sub>ठि</sub> ८०	1127	elmi.	ngly	PE	ten:	t w	44
1'nside Weigning 120th each (or more) I abserved signs supervisory officer EMP. NO. Leponting officer EMP. NO. REPORT DATE D 11-01		. ( )	y uring	2/4	<u> 2005</u>	4	rat	1- 1-	<u> </u>	HCK >	er 4	$\neg \neg$
EMP. NO. LEEPORTING OFFICER  EMP. NO. LEEPORTING OFFICER  EMP. NO. REPORT DATE  11-01			120#	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	r	,	eire	_	( - )	<u>5</u> C	real	Carre
	SUPERVISORY OFFICER	sold wind					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u>. ĉ</u>		EMP. NO.	REPC	ンパン DATE A
	PD 11-01			27.82.61-				<u>e</u>		10 C	7185	

									·		
	RRATIVE	CONT.	1	7°LE	es. ι N	front	door	Or no	+ ins	N ah	محالف
	W	1168	> 1	1.50	_ NO	, ( ·	\	7	-1:	المال	- Janal
a	$\leq \omega$	5/1 0	S il	11 44	100 K	- P -	11/16/19	100m	NHOW.	1	i wat h
0	arg	Herry	ے چڑن	Hered.	abo	14,	7 ey	served	4	dogs	1/
7	In D	back	L VIC	urd 1	Dar C	ing Eli	Wife I	<u>vous</u>	plea	<u>eint</u>	<u>u</u>
N	ille	) (of	1 285	late	Ther	)	Jere	es loc	Liter	: Les e	yer wh
<u> </u>	LITTIE	1. (2) (		10 (1		)		7	M		T 1
H	00	100/Ce C	$\frac{1}{\sqrt{1}}$	Dalk	1 40	ud,	<u> </u>	2010166	1 0371	Cer	MENTE
	ton	/ H	<u>`</u> , 10	t Situr	Hier						·
									,		
					,	, .					
-									e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		
_				-			,				
									· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
				·. · ·				•			
				<u>-</u> -					•		
М	WEAPO	NS		ENTRY			FORG	CED ENTRY SEC	URITY/LOCK DE	FEATED	
O	REQUES	STED		<u></u>			PERFORME	D			
EC	STATUS		DESCRIBE	PROPERTY		BRAND	MODEL	SERIAL	NO	EST. VALUE	REC. VALUE
	SIAIUS		DECOMBE	THOI EITH							
PR											
P									·		
PROPERTY									, ·		***
Y	••		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					,		<del></del>	1
	11.º			······································						•	
								,			
	PROPER	TY TAG NO(S	S)			<u> </u>	LOCKER NO.		TOTAL		1.4
	DATE EN	ITERED.	MOD CAN	CELLED			DATA OPERATO	DR			1
	DESCRIP	BE PROPERT	<u>                                      </u>				1				EST. VALUE
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			,		
D A							·		·		
DAMAGE								•			
<u> </u>						*		•		ļ	9
ᆫ											

Public Health - Madison and Da	ane / inty	City-County Building 210 Martin Luther Ki		Boom 507		HUMAN	E SOCIETY NO.	CASEN	10.
ANIMAL CONTROL INCIDENT	1	Madison, WI 53710		, Mooili 307				17	2-067118
OFFENSE/INCIDENT			URRED			DISPATCH			COMPLETED
N Dra de Javos	.[	MO DAY	YR	TIME		DAY YE	_		DAY YR TIME
100 at davae		6 19	JURISDIC	16:30		SCRIPTION	2 17:00	100	14 07 17:5
E ADDRESS OF INCIDENT	CITY/ZIP	· #	JUHISUIC	Sign	AM		•	:	
T & J S. Jammon rol st.	) [MAUSON	SEX   RACE	MAG	OB	JURISDICT	ION		PARENT/G	UARDIAN
					_ أ				
	ABORESS		APT	CITY/STA	TE/ZIP		1 /	ADDRESS	(if different)
M C									
COMPLAINANT WITNESS (LAST, FI	IRST, MI)		SEX	RACE		DOB	JURISDIC*	TION	TEL RES
<u>Anonymous</u>	-				ZIP		TEL BUS	·	
ADDRESS	CITY				-		122 200		
ANIMAL OWNER (LAST, FIRST, MI)			SEX	RACE		DOB	. AGE E	YES HAIF	R WT HT
Williams 1614	i 1 7.		F	W	11-1-	-56			
ADDRESS	CITY				ZIP	1 1-	DRIVER'S		
Sdl 5. Jummen ve	( Made	s <i>i</i> m	I ==: ===		537	77	Wys	2-5/0	5-6901-0
JURISDICTION			TEL RES			•	TEL BUS		
ANIMAL BREED	SEX   AGE	I NAME	COLOR/N	IARKINGS	***************************************		PHYSICAL	FEATURES	
Da quet do	ule A	ale	1	M					
COLLARY ID RABIES T.		S VACC. DATE   F	ABIES EXP	. DATE	VACCINATI	NG VET		LIC. NO	D,
me - we	<u>ر</u> ا -				,			are	v. cital
GONTACT MADE. ACTION TAKEN	1 3 like	eL						7	
ORDINANCE VIOLATION #_ 2.3	3.32(1) AO	28064							
CASE REFERRED TO		•					•		
1: //				2					
The disputch &	Mosper	led to	801	<u>. S</u>	901	ang	- rj	- 2	de
at Para in	oland i	lana a	ww	e i	£ 50	The	to Int	11/20	
and the state of t	journ	2	,	1		1,	1000	ver con	
Stated Unit a	re of h	in der	01	uel	gar	HL.	at g	H.	your _
A DAILYA E Ci	Led Wil	Misus -	In a	23.30	£) ( =	ad n	left	-	
R B		1			·		0		
A T									
I V									•
E									
		•							
								•	
REPORTING OFFICER	EMP. NO.	REPORT DATE	1	APPF	ROVED BY	7~	8	MP. NO.	DATE
Mott	385)	6/19/	64		Į.	<u> </u>			
Under authority of ordinance WI Stats 95.	.21(5) you are requi	ired to quarantin	e your pe	et for a pe	riod of ten	1 (10) days			
Your animal shall be quarantined un	der strict isolation a	at your home per	r instruction	ons.					± + + +
Your animal must be impounded with	hin twenty-four (24)	hours of receivi	ing this no	otice at a	veterinary	hospital-ir	Dane Count	y.	
Other requirements		•							. <b>*</b>
IMPOUNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME	ADDRESS						P	HONE	
		> <						•	
WISCONSIN STATUTE 95.21(5)									
An Animal Control Officer shall order the i									
or to have bitten, scratched or otherwise in saliva. Any person who refuses or fails to	njured a person in s	such a way as to	break th	e skin an to a forfoi	d allow the	e-possible	contact of an	open woun	d with the animal's
one thousand dollars (\$1,000). Each day	such violation conti	nues shall be co	nsidered	as a sep	arate offer	i less trian. 188.	One nundred	uoliais (# i	oo, nor more man
ANIMAL OWNER AGREES TO KEEP PE			***********				ENSE AND	IAS PECE	IVED PHMDC :
QUARANTINE INSTRUCTION FORM.									
	A section of the sect	in the first of the deal top 1 to a 122% to 2009.	**************************************	-2					
	•		•						•
ANIMAL - OWNER'S SIGNATURE/DATE	INNECTIO	SATING OFFICER'S	SIGNATURE	-/DATE		JARANTINE C	CONFIRMATION	DATE ·	ACO INITIAL
	UARANTINE DATE	ATTING OFFICER ST		RIM EXAM D		- I I II II II II I	RELEAS		FIGU INITIAL
NOTICE DATE Q	AOMINIAL DATE		5 24 4 1 had						

ρ	1eal <u>t</u> h - Madison and	d Dane Cour	City-County Building			NE SO	CIETY NO.	CASE	VO.	
	AL CONTROL INCIDE		210 Martin Luther Ki Madison, WI 53710	ng, Jr. Blvd., Room 5	507					1.1.
6	OFFENSE/INCIDENT	THE OTT	(608) 267-1989 OCC	URRED		DISPATCHED		10%	COMPLETE	
	Dra P.4		MO DAY	YA TIME	1 1/1	DAY YR	TIME .	MO	DAY YR	
P i	ADDRESS OF INCIDENT	CITY/ZIP	4 20	UP 17:0		20 07.	17:30	7	20 0	7 1836
N	6906 Shroeder	vet Milis	MINT 5371		,	werther to	Loiser	03.	i in ma	ALT
Ÿ	VICTIM (LAST, FIRST, MI)	1 0	SEX RACE	DOB	JURISDICT	ION		PARENT/G	UARDIAN	au
Ċ	TELBES THE BUS	nda in	$\mu$	07-08-9	3 <i>ma</i>	dison				
Ì M.	262-689-4166 —	6906 50	hoselve al	26 1	MARIEN DE	1 (7	77/1	ADDHESS	(il dilferent)	
<b>a</b>	OMPLAINANT UNITNESS (LAS	ST, FIRST, MI)	nouse of	SEX RACI		DOB BOO	JURISDICTIO	N	TEL RES	
400	Jame as no									
AUU	nc33	CITY			ZIP		TEL BUS			
ANIN	MAL OWNER (LAST, FIRST, MI)	, , , ,		SEX RACE		DOB	AGE EYE	S HAI	R WT	НТ
	Milliams, 16	athy	<u></u>	1 Ci)	11-1-	56	<u> </u>			
400	888 21 S. Zam	MAN CITY	A. sin		1 57 T	19	DRIVER'S LIC		5-19A	,
IUAI	SDICTION	17011 12/00	eer seer	TEL RES	1007		TEL BUS	3/0	5-6901	-00
	machson			770-c			·			
MIN	DON Chihuaini	Y SEX AGE	NAME Yes	COLOR/MARKING	S.		PHYSICAL FI	EATURES		
20LI		IES TAG NO. R	ABIES VACC. DATE   F	ABIES EXP. DATE	VACCINATII	NG VET		LIC. N	<del>φ</del> .	
1	rink yes 1	147 /	12-24-06	10-23-09	Anima	I health o	ambria.	PON	4 mon	(no)
1	CONTACT MADÉ. ACTION TAI	KEN <u>ovelene</u>	I home of	ular-	gone c	with	instrt	Rtion	احا	
	ORDINANCE VIOLATION #		· 0							
$\Box$	CASE REFERRED TO		-			·	•			
	Pu dienatila	T. MERM	died to	6986	Schra	· dor v	Zl. 1	1	اکاس فر	100
	17	C ICHOIN	- 1	1 .	11	2001	ا مر <u>. بری</u> د :	<del>g.</del> .	<u> </u>	0,
	GIA. Upin a.	mul t	spone	TO 1611	mble_	Who	STAKE	<u> </u>	trust 2	she
	had been wa	Meine he	y dies	m lea	& in	front.	a Ku	an	surme	nt
N A	building who	a cha ca	3 21	at dis	n 12 1	Man: 825	5.	aren.	rinn 1	41/
A R	Desired to the	. 510 022	100 900	till Lack	, ,	- 11:	1	14-22	1 1	R.C.J.C.
A T	Over Their J	ence and	Blezin 10	app)ne	uch n	dr' 14)	nele_	PIC	ud y	
٧	her dog and	' GAN 50	on come	red in	P age	unst 1	her d	vila	1 My is	64
E	the 3 great	- denin	, albite &	the d	, 1820 E	parkee	1 1811-	, 1 B	10 m 20-	Part 1
	162 - 62	15 40		's - L		1 J	1 - 7	7 .	01	CCT
	Mer, Her own	dy wa	0 378 VIJG [1	my to e.	scape.	and e	9)+ B	er-	on re	
	Chin. The 3 o	dogs were	- Called a	back to	821.	5. Jam.	mon a	and.	landle	refun
EPO	DATING OFFICER	EMP. NO.	REPORT DATE	, AF	PROVED BY		EMF	P. NO.	DATE	
	Dlutt	3851	4/21/0	17						
Jnd	er authority of ordinance WI Stats	95.21(5) you are re	equired to quaranting	e your pet for a	period of ten	(10) days.				
1	-Your animal shall be quarantined	l under strict isolatio	on at your home per	instructions.						
]	Your animal must be impounded	within twenty-four	(24) hours of receiving	ng this notice at	a veterinary	hospital in Dar	ne County.			
J	Other requirements								·	
_	UNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME	2 1					PHO		-	
		ambridge				***	. 19.	23-9	600	
	CONSIN STATUTE 95.21(5)  Animal Control Officer shall order t	the impoundment o	f any animal reasons	ably believed to	he infect with	n rabies or to h	ave heen	in contac	t with a rahi	d animal
r to	have bitten, scratched or otherwi	se injured a person	in such a way as to	break the skin	and allow the	possible conta	act of an or	en woun	d with the a	nimal's
	a. Any person who refuses or fails thousand dollars (\$1,000). Each o						hundred do	ollars (\$1	00) nor mor	e than
	MAL OWNER AGREES TO KEE!	-					E AND W	IC DEAF		
Ü	MAL OWNER AGREES TO REE ARANTINE INSTRUCTION FORM			ALCONIC ALCA				e neve		
Justiliä			14	Mh	and the second s					
		•	FLE	Aff-	-	4-20-0	12		S	
4IM	AL - OWNER'S SIGNATURE/DATE		STIGATING OFFICER'S S	GIGNATURE/DATE	• QU	ARANTINE CONFI	AD NOITAME	ΓE	ACO INI	TIAL
ŌŦĨ	CE DATE	QUARANTINE DATE	$\Omega$	INTERIM EXAM	M DATE		RELEASE	DATE	***	

ı

home. I ordered a hone quantithe as gove limble inition instructions. I then responded to 821 S. gamma and asted Williams for 23.32(1) x3 and 23.35 due to the bite that occurred resulting from he dogs' against behavior.

 $oldsymbol{arphi}$ 

	,														_ \ \	$\dot{2}^{\vee}$	
	blic'Health - i				-		nty Building In Luther Ki		., Room 507		1	MANE SOC	IETY NO.	CASE N	O. *		
ΑŅ	MAL CONTF	ROL INCI	DENT	REPO	RT		. WI 53710							07-	-04		13
	OFFENSE/INCIDENT					MO	DAY	URRED YR	TIME	MO	DISPA DAY	TCHED YR	TIME	MO [	COMPLI DAY	YR	TIME
0 - 0	Dog.	Bite	<u>.</u> .	•		4	16	07	20:00	4	18.	07	12:00	4	19	07	16.10
E	ADDRESS OF INCIDE			CITY	//ZIP		3189	JURISDII		INJURY D			nune	- /:			
T	S69W25	975 LC	ngniu	var.	Wall	KUShoo SEX	RACE	alle	zsha:	JUAISDIC	TION 5	preg	scial	PARENT/GI	JARDIAN	muli	<u> </u>
C	Lane	as	COMP	(air)	1017	1 -	_		_								
	TEL RES	TEL BUS	$\overline{}$	ADDRESS	3			APT	CITY/STA	TE/ZIP				ADDRESS (	il different	)	
M	DMPLAINANT	. U WITNESS	S (LAST FI	RST MIX				SEX	RACE		DOB	——-г	JURISDICTIC	N.	TEL BE	S 26.	<del>2</del>
7	Polack	/	·	beri	1	A		M		9-1	1-39	. 1	557.1.557.57		665		
ADDF	ESS			CITY		<u>, ,</u>	2	<u> </u>		ZIP		-	IEL-BUS //	ispibil:	GRACE	1071-1	Brooks
ANIM	99603529 ALOWNER (LAST, FIF	S Lavys	ials ce	1. 6	Veri.	100.51	2a	SEX	RACE	531	DOB		Med. AS	S HAIF	-100t	CAPE VT	762-6 HT 00
١,	hlilliam	5, K	atha	 پ نور	ア.			JE-		11-1	-56		.	'		.	57
ADDF										ZIP	719	. 1	DRIVER'S LIC		. , ,		71
JURIS	SOL SO C	+assir,	PAN R	1/1/	acti S	m		TEL RES		20	7/ 1		WY52 TEL BUS	-3/03	-670	0/-0	10
	Madisa	n						770	7-20	05	,		•				
ANIM	ĮL	BREED		SEX	AGE	NAME	. 1	COLOR/N	MARKINGS	12:1	<u>'</u>		PHYSICAL FE	ATURES			
COLL	AR)	Inat Da	RABIES TA	AG NO.	7M	IES VACC	TV DATE I	ABIES EXI	رے جو رہے P. DATE !	VACCINAT	ING VET			LIC. NO	).		
	me	_	170	,					-	• • • • •				1	+ a	محداث	
	CONTACT MAD	E. ACTION	ITAKEN	Poste	d qu	lac in	shuel	ions						1-5/-			
In	ORDINANCE VI	•			Ø												
	CASE REFERR	ED TO										•					
	B 1	,, -		10	/ /		, ,		, , ,	/-					, ,	1	
	Per dispar																
	and was	billen b	y Hi	chiz,	2 ofte	1. 1/2	got	17 7	b bis.	horse	1/2	Wall	keerka	- , Fola	ack	5 Faite	
	that the																
N A	the bite,														-		
R																	
A	On 4-18-0	,			•						/						
v l	strutul st	e was	not,	hone	T	/eft	- Dist	e ar	al Ver	e qui	ar. 1	sm	rias	ad "	tolel	Am	
-	to have a	Villian	215 C	ull w	10 CG	502h	as 5	Le p	etim	d. h	le ste	ikal	Hort	Le u	mile	lac	el
	Hast do s	hadd d	Le ho	34 V 50	m 6	3 11 11 11	n e . CA	י המהני מ	2 1 Pin	11110	ih A	Line	ade	Do E	to I	16.	
	L 1432/		1.1 1	- 11						11.	9			7	7000	e. L.	
	TO PRIARE.	supe 9	Mut	the	be hr	all	500	MAG	+ sida	e beer	ause	<u> 1                                   </u>	s unat	er qu	una	277	<u> </u>
REPC	BTING OFFICER				P. NO.		PORT DATI		APPR	OVED BY			EMF	P. NO.	DA	TE	
	1/202/						18-0			<u> </u>	·-	~	· <u> </u>		4	k û x	1
	er authority of ord								·	riod of te	n (10) da	ays.		6	$\mathcal{K}\mathcal{V}$	$\mathcal{M}_{\mathcal{N}}$	1111
	Your animal shal	•				•	•						_		s ko	Th	175
	Your animal mus		nded with	nın twent	ty-tour (24	4) hours	ot receivi	ng this n	otice at a	veterinar	y hospita	ai in Dan	e County.			11	
IMPO	Other requirements		NAME	I ADI	DRESS								ГРНС	NF		,	
	libara	721 3	, 17 11416	1	J, 1200								a de la	BODE H	27/	/ <b>~</b> .	
	CONSIN STATUT	ΓE 95.21(5)							•						70	12	
An A	nimal Control Off	icer shall or	der the i														
saliv	have bitten, scra a. Any person wh	o refuses o	r fails to	deliver ti	he anima	I questio	n shall be	subject	to a forfei	ture of no	ot less th						
No.	housand dollars		ni takonina hakika	- 0.000079024.000	Albania I de macinera		recommendation for	con community density	top and to the More than		and a management of	ny mananiki			ni, raginapaga	engali entre appendient	
	MAL OWNER AG RANTINE INSTF			T QUAI	RANTINE	D AS RI	EQUIRE	) ABOVI	E AT ANII	MAL OW	NER'S E	XPENS	E AND HA	AS RECE	IVED P	HMDC	
No.						A.	_		AA						e Armania di	140 8 23 1967	513 CGA
							/ ) .	1#	1		4_	20-1	17	•		S	
ANIMA	L - OWNER'S SIGNAT	TURE/DATE			INVEST	IGATING C	FFICER'S	SIGNATURI	E/DAT6		UARANTIN	<i>ک کی ح</i> NE CONFIF	AMATION DA	TE .	ACC	) INITIAL	
NOTIC	E DATE		10	UARANTIA	NE DATE				RIM EXAM D				RELEASE I		1/7-	101	6
	1-19-07			4-	19-0	54					<b>-</b>		Dore 1/	25/07	116	LU L	
													•	•	ŀ	`	

ith - Madison and Dane C ity CONTROL INCIDENT ADDENDUM

DATE\_

SUBMITTED BY\_

IBM#\_

continued, next page

APPROVED BY

Madison Department of Public Health  ANNAL CONTROL INCIDENT REPORT	210 Martin Lu Madison, WI (608) 266-483	53703	, Room 50	07	3001 <u>L</u> 1	I NO.	UASE NO	. /	+2	*****
1 OFFENSE/INCIDENT			48/200	The same of the sa	, TĊI	HED	100	COMP	LETED	
Doc Bite	MO DAY		TIME 2200	MO DAY	YA O7	TIME 1530	MO E	AY YR	T	ME
R 821 S. Gammon Rd.	1	Y DESCRI		W The	m6 +	- Finse	r (ur	ı Veri		
VICTIM (LAST, FIRST, M.I.)	SEX RACE	D.O.B.		EMPLOYMEN	T/SCHO	OLIGRAĐE	PARENT	GUARDIAN		
T   T   RES   BUS   ADDRESS   G 906 Schro	1900	APT 22	CITY/STA	1E/ZIP 5311	, )		ADDRES	S (if differen	1)	
COMPLAINANT WITNESS	122161 14	SEX	RACE	D.O.B.	:	EMPLOYME	NT/SCHOO	L/GRADE		
ADDRESS	CODE	APT	T RES			BUS				
ANIMAL:OWNER : **		SEX	- 1	D.O.B. ,		AGE	EYES	HAIR	WT	нт
	CODE	APT	T RES	11/1/56	BUS	<u> </u>		EMPLOYM	SENT/SCHO	OL/GRADE
8215. Gammon Rd. S. ANIMAL BREED SEX AGE NAME	3717	COLOR/M	E 770	5-2005	<u></u>	I PHYS	ICAL FEAT	URES '		
Da Great Dane MACh	195C	Fo	un'n							
COLLAR I.D. RABIES TAG NO. RABIES VACO	C. DATE RAB	IES EXP. I		VACCINATING New 66				LIC. NO.		
CONTACT MADE. ACTION TAKEN Ondowl	2 rus	iti								
ORDINANCE VIOLATION #										
CASE REFERRED TO				•						
FOLLOW-UP NEEDED					· 	·			~	
Per dissold & Shoul Accob	Hell.	ite.	Belie	1 The	ton	1/1/	07 -	Le.	ant	; <del>7</del>
his hand though the	ence at	2 82	15-	6 am	ur 1	7	200	me d		To the
does and it but him It	6 Arial	0 10	in	Cema	ul	PZ	Por	Plat	100	2
N + asked 7 he blad line		7	•	0.	D	1 . ~	12 8	9/2)		
B of Ol" tracked it do	la. D	11.0		Tarl	2	A SI	0	ررز	ر بر	7
1 100 8 1 1	17	1/1	4	1-026	1	<u>Jan</u>	- L		15 July	
The transfer of the	ring or	<u>teles</u>	1/1	i war	<u></u>	12 12	rue	_cle	11.	
neof to generall the sta	7.00	Litter.	10.	Kia	del	In the	<u>- ref</u> i	<u>,                                    </u>	19	
short vin a few mules	leta	<u>, ai</u>	L_e	Tu	us_	Ais.	nu	ictor	<u> </u>	
Roberts, who sould no	- up	12/	and	Sk		us_	nej	_20	no.	2
her son would get ralies	1 42	Lel	Se	<u>Le</u>	us	an	alu	the	<u>le</u>	
Toll me it delut breder	bin, a	rel"	The_	ing_	w	set	new	dal	los	
1 7 / 3> ~ /	G/OZ	APPROV	ED BY P	.00			EMP. NO.	DA	TE //	
Under authority of ordinance 23.33(4) you are required to		-	-		(10) d	lays.			MIN	ا بر
Your animal shall be quarantined under strict isolation	-	•							IM	· ./
Your animal must be impounded within twenty-four (	24) hours of	receivir	g this n	otice at a v	eterin	ary hospit	al in Da	ne Cou	7 <b>t</b> y."	N - C }
Other requirements			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	***************************************			PHONE		1.,	
Fitchhurc								- 42	12	
MADISON GENERAL ORDINANCE 23.33(4)				: .						
An Animal Control Officer shall order the impoundment contact with a rabid animal or to have bitten, scratched possible contact of an open wound with the animal's salivation.	or otherwise a. Any perso	injure n who	d a pers refuses	son in suc or fails to d	h a w deliver	ay as to the anim	break ti al in que	ne skin estion sl	and allo nall be s	w the ubject
to a forfeiture of not less than one hundred dollars (\$100) be considered as a separate offense.	nor more tha	ın five h	undred	dollars (\$5	00).	⊨ach day	such vi	olation c	ontinue	s shall
ANIMAL OWNER AGREES TO KEEP PET QUAR	RANTINED	ASEL	QUIRI	ED ABOL	/EA	FANIMA	LOW	NERS	EXPE	ISE
AND HAS RECEIVED MOPH QUARANTINE INS	iiuoiion	1031 /								
ANIMAL-OWNER'S SIGNATURE/DATE INVESTIGA	ATING OFFICER'S	SIGNATIV	DE/DATE		- =	IADANTING C	3// O	7	<u></u>	J
NOTICE DATE / 6/08 QUARANTINE DATE / 7	ATING OFFICERS		EXAM DAT	<u> </u>	<u>u</u> l	JARANTINE C RELE.	ASE DATE	ION DATE	ACO IN	IIIAL

any heated care perspersions. She sail it did break the skin, and there was a cost there you at the time, and the meets but was an about faim Colorelog It went and wet William of for exclone and observed all dogs in the laserest. There was a strong oder of amurica in the transfer, but the fail not see any evine or flees present. There were I about dogs and 4, four-munt-oll pups. Tepland the lite and Circumstances to Williams. She soul due to the nesting. description of the # of dogs outsile together, she could be sine that Chase or Scalet were the only four - Colorel ologs out at the time. Torless her to take both dogs in for two visits. She said she would couply, and I issued witten gumentie instruction. Both logs accurant on vacc William his been premusly citel for leave and said she is going to get because for all the dogs this week. STEEL STORES TO STORE THE STORE OF THE STORE 9

_			(000) 200-402	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				<b>メ</b> ゆてから	177
ŀ	OFFENSE/INCIDENT		MO DAY	CURRED TIME	MO DAY YR	HED MANUEL TIME	MO DAY	MPLETED A TIME	# <b>#</b> (*)
l.	(1)0) at lave	72	3 14	07 12:00	3 14 7	15:95	3 15	07 16:30	)
l.	D ADDRESS OF INCIDENT	2	APT INJUR	Y DESCRIPTION	, ,			17000	
	N 6706 Schmale	i rel	1 1 /	me_					
r	VICTIM (LAST, FIRST, M.I.)		SEX RACE	D.O.B.	EMPLOYMENT/SCHO	OUGRADE	PARENT/GUAR	DIAN	
ŀ				}		\	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	1	_ ,
ŀ	T. T RES BUS	ADDRES\$		APT CITYIST	ATE/ZIP		ADDRESS (if dit	ereal	_
	ME					Tarrarara	17:00110011001		
ŀ	COMPLAINANT WITHESS	_		SEX RACE	D.O.B.	EMPLOYMEN	NT/SCHOOL/GRA	DE	
L	Storch, Suzar	nne	ZIP CODE	APT T RES	inte	BUS			
ſ	ADDRESS	/ _/	/		1 1000	805			
L	6906 SCHIOCA	er a	. 53711	L,27	1-6922 D.O.B.	AGE	- EYES   HAIR	WT THT	
ŀ	ANIMALOWNER	11 1				AGE	ETCS   FIAIN	AA1 H	
	Williams, Kati	124 1.	ZIP CODE	APT T RES	11-1-565 BU		EUD	OYMENT/SCHOOL/GF	DADE
	ADDRESS			API   HES		3	EMP	OTMENT/SCHOOL/GF	TADE
	821 S. Janner	2 /2 .	53719	COLOR/MARKINGS	u	Lens	ICAL FEATURES		
١	ANIMAL BREED	SEX AGE	NAME			71113	IOAL I LATORES		
	Day Great de	ESTAGINO. TRAE	BIES VACO, DATE RAE	Fans BIES EXP. DATE	VACCINATING VET		LIC. I	NO.	
١	COLLAND		SIES VACY. DATE HAT	DIES EXP. DATE	VACCIIVATING VET		Lic.	10.	
l	ne A	Valage			<u> </u>		10/	17 age	
1	THE COUTAGE MADE ACTION TAKEN	CikA 7	5	*					
ŀ	CONTACT MADE. ACTION TAKEN								
٦	ORDINANCE VIOLATION #	5.30(1)N	789915						
	CASE REFERRED TO								
	FOLLOW-UP NEEDED						•		
}		- 1	1 1 01	/ ,		<u> </u>	/		_
	for disposed	C BALL	eel Stovel	1. 12fC	e cliz	C.F	arge.	Myslewho	2
	Stock chil	that In	illiam's a	In wa	o num	is al	1 Don	1 matica	lo
	Comment of the state of the sta	4		0 1		///	and the state of	10	7.25
l	6706 Sunsteller	- fr	5-00 Min	ADB	epre los	UIAM.	5 6/3	o chele	
	N to lon touch the	lon I	Hen n	sandi	1 13 83	7 5	- GAN	nmar	
١	( Ac)			·· <i>y</i>		1 (10	1, 1,	1. 1	.~~
	R ad put with	_ Willian	125, 6-60	admit	Il you	T.K.	efus"	100	
1	A Mariel C 4	ted hu	/ 23.3	201 2	l Sold	<b>,</b> 		•	
1	T The state of the	سيسخيره كالمستخدمة المدونية سيدا الأورانية		The state one and the state of		***************************************			
	<u>Y</u>							** They . A visc retaining name or appropriate materials are an appropriate framework.	
١	0 E     0 E     0 F								
-			and the second second	74 2 300 212 (4 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 20			•		
			and the second of the second o	and the Below the part agent butter accept agent and are	والمستورية والمستوالي المستوالية والمتوارية والمتوارية والمتوارية والمتوارية والمتوارية والمتوارية والمتوارية				
	(2) (3)							The same to the control and co	
			The second secon						
	REPORTING OFFICER	EMP. NO.	REPORT DATE	APPROVED BY			EMP. NO.	DATE	
	Must	3811	3/15/07		$\rho_C$				
	Citari						1	1	
•	Under authority of ordinance 23.33					days.			
	Your animal shall be quarant		•	•					
	Your animal must be impoun	ded within twent	y-four (24) hours of	f receiving this	notice at a veter	inary hospi	ital in Dane	County.	
	Other requirements							. *	
	IMPOUNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME	LADDRESS					PHONE		
	The constitution of the co	110011200							
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>		
	MADISON GENERAL ORDINANO							•	
	An Animal Control Officer shall o	rder the impour	idment of any anin	nal reasonably	believed to be	infected w	vith rabies, o	or to have been	i in
	contact with a rabid animal or to possible contact of an open wound	have bitten, sc	ratehed or otherwis	se injured a p	erson in such a	way as to	break the	skin and allow t	the
	to a forfeiture of not less than one	o with the apima	I's saliva. Any pers	son wno reruse	ed Hollers (\$500)	er me ann Fach da	nai in quesii	on snan de sudj ion continues et	BCL
	be considered as a separate offen	nunureu uonars	(4) IOO HOL HOLE IL	ian nye nunun	su notigio (2000).	Lauri Ga)	auch violat	1011 COMMINGES SI	ıcıi
	De Considered as a separate offer			TO THE PERSON OF	1513 1517 1717		in statement		
	ELEMENTE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE								
		and the state of t							45E
								·	
	ANIMAL-OWNER'S SIGNATURE/DATE		INVESTIGATING OFFICER				CONFIRMATION	DATE ACO INITIAL	L
	NOTICE DATE	QUARANTINE DATE		INTERIM EXAM (	AIE	HEL	EASE DATE		
		i		i		1	,		

	MININESSEE	,		two to Edi	<del></del>	Million of the Control	[] kwata	CONTOU	- - - -	osti sinas	COMPIN	Zal Jan	การใช้ค. เคาะส
	OFFENSEINCIDENT		MO	DAY	YA	TIME	MO DAY	YA	TIME	MO DAY	YA	TIA	VE.
W C	address opincident Lange	1	3 APT	S	OA/	O, OD	3/	7	11:00	3 3	07	1/73	52
	ADDRESS OF INCIDENT	· rd	12.		in								1
	CGOC Schroeder	1 2-1.	SEX	FIACE	16		EMPLOYME	NT/SCHOO	LIGRADE	PARENT/GU	ARDIAN	. ,	
X						OUT / I DETA	1			ADDRESS (ii	(·		
T.	T RES BUS AD	DRESS			APT	CITY/STA	TEXTIF			Noon.cody.	·		7
M	E L				SEX	RACE	D.O.B.		EMPLOYME	NT/SCHOOLG	RADE		
P	COMPLAINANT WITHESS	nie.	U.M	1.	F								
AD	HULVEYSON, 2000	_ 1			APT	T RES			BUS 727	- 860	()		
1	6906 Schroeder	10(	5371		SEX	RACE	D.O.B.		AGE AGE			WT	НТ
,AA	IMALOWNERS)	. 1			SEX _	W	11-1-	-</td <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>					
	Williams, Kath	1 () - 	ZIP CODE		APT	T RES	,	BUS	3	E	MPLOYM	ENT/SCHO	OUGRADE
AL	821 South Jumn	non al	537	19		Ein	M						
IA ·	IMAL BREED	SEX AGE NAM			1	MARKINGS			PHY	SICAL FEATUR	(ES		
c	DED GIVEN CAME		ACC. DATE	//	BIES EXP.	DATE	7 I vaccinatin	IG VET		Ţī.	IC. NO.		
C	LLARY.	i	ACC. DAI)2			-	-				VA	50/0	-0
-	me - wh						<u></u>			F_	7	<u> </u>	
E	CONTACT MADE. ACTION TAKEN Sp	The to	0		· · ·								
1	FORDINANCE VIOLATION # 23-32	2(1) A 0/3	3107				•						
ľ	CASE REFERRED TO												
lc	FOLLOW-UP NEEDED												
	Pu deser micenai	1 12 0	m 1/0	and the	Ha	luci	(m)	ref.	a	do	czł	10	47.Q
	Par designation	int.	11.0	11	. L	do	1.00	رک د	Lan	19 M	130	D.11.11 7	pourt
	complaint Hailbas			A	t.			/	- 100 - 51		12-	. مسهمو .     مسهمو	
	at 6906 Schrola	er ral	LUM	Lin	70	0.0	1. 44	1.66	PPJS.	بعين		1011	
	past her. Afm To	sleepy 1	2 ×	(M	1415	12	01	12/3	nele	£ 10	2/1	11141	32 S
i i	house Williams	シェディング	1 The	nt	MI	Di	nce is	5 04	nin	and	Hr	0 0	<u> </u>
	See and de de	11/1	24	40	149 1		£. c	if for	1/	er de	, ア、 c	2313	(2/1)
Į.	The grange aug	Con Di	1.111	1	4- 82.422.55	J	property and majority decourse the ST - ST -	. <u> </u>					
	for each and	undC	YT.	·									Janif Mariages affilia Printer-Water Mariago Maria
			<i>V</i>	ar se amatro b				*****************					
		ravinosis — las parteis astromaticas de locations de la				مه سست ست سر.				sees to manage of the real		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
i i		•											and 11, 72 and 1277 a summer to 10.
]		ye an a garantee termination in the control		***********									-
ľ	REPORTING OFFICER	EMP. NO. RE	PORT DAT	ΓE	APPF	OVED BY	DC			EMP. NO.	D	ATE	
	Mott		3-6				rc						
7	Under authority of ordinance 23.33(4) y							ten (10)	days.			_	_
,	Your animal shall be quarantined	under strict isol	lation at	your h	nome p	er instru	ıctions	•	•				•
	Your animal-must be impounded	within twenty-fo	ur (24) l	hours	of recei	ving this	s notice at	a veter	inary hos	spital in Da	ine Co	unty.	
	Other requirements									· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	IMPOUNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME	ADDRESS								PHONE		•	
.			_									· · ·	
	MADISON GENERAL ORDINANCE 2	3.33(4)	, .			•	t. t. P	J 4 = 1= =	info nt!	with schio	ne ort	n have	heen in
	An Animal Control Officer shall order contact with a rabid animal or to have	a hitten carata	naa ar	athani	/ICO IOII	Iroc a a	SEECOD III		WAY AS	in tacar i	110 0111		411011 1110
	to a forfeiture of not less than one hun-	dred dollars (\$1	100) nor	more	than fiv	e hundi	red dollars	s (\$500)	Each o	lay such v	iolation	conam	jes snaii
	be considered as a separate offense.	deed deadai	17.157.1	Tagist		191331	गुरा गुरु			MARSIN	no:	37.	T.O.
		MEANTHE	NS TE	THE T	N To								
	Minday of TEO College Color of the Color of			•									
	ANIMAL-OWNER'S SIGNATURE/DATE	INV	ESTIGATIN	G OFFIC						NE CONFIRMA		TE AC	O INITIAL
		RANTINE DATE			INTE	RIM EXAM	DATE		1	RELEASE DATE	=	,	9
					ı			_					

ANIMAL CONTROL INCIDEN	TF 'ORT	(608) 266-482	1	07 76	87-146	Hoorde	MULTA
		MO DAY	URRED TIME	MO DAY YR	TIME MC	DAY YR	TED
OFFENSE/INCIDENT	<i>:</i> >	2/6	07 9:00	2 16 07	18:00 2	16 07	10:41
ADDRESS OF INDIDENT	7	1 1	DESCRIPTION			· ·	
N 6906 Schroeder	rd.		D.O.B.	EMPLOYMENT/SCHO	OLIGRADE PAR	RENT/GUARDIAN	
VICTIM (LAST, FIRST, M.I.)						<u> </u>	)
1 1 1129	ADDRESS		APT CITY/STA	TEJZIP	ADI	DRESS (it different)	
ME			SEX RACE	D.O.B.	EMPLOYMENT/S	CHOOLIGRADE	
COMPLAINANT WITNESS	- Avantma	Carry"	F	ļ			
ADDRESS /		PCODE	APT T RES		BUS .	9// 2	
6906 Schrota	lev 124 - 1	53719	SEX RACE	D.O.B.	AGE EYE	5 THAIR T	WT HT
ANIMAL OWNER	1		JE / 1	11-1-56			
ADDRESS MATHIN	/ Zi	P CODE	APT T RES	BUS	<u> </u>	EMPLOYME	NT/SCHOOL/GRADE
821 S. Gammen	nrá.	53719	一じの	rh	LDUVOICAL	FEATURES	
ANIMAL BREED	SEX AGE NAME	1// 2	COLOR/MARKINGS		PHYSICAL	. PEATURES	,
DOWN GRAPH TO RABIES TAG	SM A	C. DATE RAE	BIES EXP. DATE	VACCINATING VET		LIC. NO.	
COLLAR J 1.D. HABIES TAG						NA	age
	. / /	-		•		,	
CONTACT MADE. ACTION TAKEN 5	21/11/2	13/04					•
ORDINANCE VIOLATION #	3d-11) HO.	13/0/					
CASE REFERRED TO					τ		
FOLLOW-UP NEEDED						1	
Pu dispatch I Co	ited Can	my ad	Curry	mindon	10_APT	5. ref a	rdig_
at large constaint	1. Cathy	stitud	Hut 1	e a hu	mo	sulo-	sin o
	, ,		ine dina		תח – ממי	wat H	50.5
one of Willam	durp out	1 1/ 1	er fine	2 11	.]] [ ;[22.25]: -1	1.20	1.4 -
A MANING the als	Co STATULE	YAAT 1	F Cypel	mel The	7720	4N27) C	<u> </u>
Bure infulial. I	Then very	سد المام	1 10 80	15. JAV	man,	and Sp	she hi
A lassing william	's adv	ne Hed	11 / /	er dog	14//ie	11 201	
171 1/2 ///////////// (///////////////////	3	1				1500	yard_
Consthan Sais non	mina I	for a class of same transmission	11	11/ie " as	e hin	! W.Hi	
I SMILMY ffil MA	ming E	for a class of same transmission	5 du /	11/ie " an	I han		
	ming I	for a class of same transmission	5 du /	1//ie " are	I han		
	ming. I lar tap	for a class of same transmission	5 du /	11/ie " an	I han	l W.Mi ne, H ared H	eno hat
	ming I lar tap exten de	for a class or sure the same and	5 du /	1//ie " are	I han	l W.Mi ne, H ared H	
tape had just of She would retare	ming to lar tap author do	This : e : A/I Vy N logo la 30(1)	sau !! //ics" le m time mo usto cust	1//ie " are	l promove from s s to tape.	l W.Ili ine, H afed H T W	e hat voti
fape had just of she would retay	ming. I lar tap enthin de e the a emp. NO. REP	This All May La 32(1) ORT DATE	san "/ 1/c3" es n time no asta	1//ie " are	l promove from s s to tape.	l W.Ili ine, H afed H T W	eno hat
tage had just of  she work of  she wild vetage  white a citation  reporting OFFICER  (A)	ming. I lar tap enthe de e fle a fm 23 EMP. NO. FREP 3851 2	Muss A/1  Voly A  107/2 LA  30(1)  ORT DATE  116/67	san !!  // cs' ls  m fine  wo with  cond  APPROVED BY	Mie! and in application of the clean of the	l hun wel for ms 5/2 tape:	l W.Ili ine, H afed H T W	e hat voti
Family of ordinance 23.33(4)	ming. I  law tap  enths do  e the a  make a  m	This  Ly A  Ly La  30(1)  ORT DATE  16/67  to quarantine	Sau // // is " le  M time  M sur fil  Cust  APPROVED BY  your pet for a	11/ie " ae us appla - William h clean list. PC period of ten (10)	l hun wel for ms 5/2 tape:	l W.Ili ine, H afed H T W	e hat voti
From the days  fame had yest g  She wild retage  Milliams a citation  REPORTING OFFICER  Under authority of ordinance 23.33(4)	ning. I  lar tap  lar tap  attin do  1 Me 23  EMP. NO. REP  3 FS/ 2  you are required to ander strict isola	Hum  L. H  My  N  SO(1)  ORT DATE  //6/  to quarantine  tion at your h	SAU // CS' Es My fine and APPHOVED BY  your pet for a ome per instru	11/ie 1 da us appla William Clean UST. PC period of ten (10) ctions	l home from s stores.	LU: III	hat wite
FORM The days  fame had just of  She would retain  THE PORTING OFFICER  Under authority of ordinance 23.33(4)  Your animal must be impounded	ning. I  lar tap  lar tap  attin do  1 Me 23  EMP. NO. REP  3 FS/ 2  you are required to ander strict isola	Hum  L. H  My  N  SO(1)  ORT DATE  //6/  to quarantine  tion at your h	SAU // CS' Es My fine and APPHOVED BY  your pet for a ome per instru	11/ie 1 da us appla William Clean UST. PC period of ten (10) ctions	l home from s stores.	LU: III	hat wite
Tomme the dimp  tame had just g  She wild vetage  Wilams a citation  REPORTING OFFICER  Under authority of ordinance 23.33(4):  Your animal must be impounded  Other requirements	Ming. I  LAY TAP  LAY	Hum  L. H  My  N  SO(1)  ORT DATE  //6/  to quarantine  tion at your h	SAU // CS' Es My fine and APPHOVED BY  your pet for a ome per instru	11/ie 1 da us appla William Clean UST. PC period of ten (10) ctions	l him  nich fr  ms sta  tapel.  days.	LU: III	hat wite
FORTING OFFICER  Under authority of ordinance 23.33(4)  Your animal must be impounded	ning. I  lar tap  lar tap  attin do  1 Me 23  EMP. NO. REP  3 FS/ 2  you are required to ander strict isola	Hum  L. H  My  N  SO(1)  ORT DATE  //6/  to quarantine  tion at your h	SAU // CS' Es My fine and APPHOVED BY  your pet for a ome per instru	11/ie 1 da us appla William Clean UST. PC period of ten (10) ctions	l him  nich fr  ms sta  tapel.  days.	LU: III  THE	hat wite
TARRON CENERAL OPPINANCE 3	MING. I  LAY TAP  LAY	Hum  Lay La  30(1)  ORT DATE  16/67  to quarantine tion at your her (24) hours of	SAU // CS' E	Millie " and applied to the colors of the co	l ham	LU. III	hat wite
Tomme the dimp  fame had just g  She would verage  Colliams a citation  REPORTING OFFICER  Under authority of ordinance 23.33(4)  Your animal shall be quarantined  Your animal must be impounded  Other requirements  IMPOUNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME  MADISON GENERAL ORDINANCE 2	MING. I  LAY TAP  LAY	Hum  Lay La  33(1)  ORT DATE  16/07  to quarantine tion at your her (24) hours of	your pet for a ome per instru	we apple to be a live at a veter	l ham	MP. NO. DA	hat with
The first of the dimposition of the first of	MING. To Law Inc.  Law Inc	Hum  Lay Lay  10 A John Mare  11 A John Mare  11 A John Mare  12 A John Mare  12 A John Mare  13 A John Mare  14 A John Mare  15 A John Mare  16 A John Mare  16 A John Mare  17 A John Mare  17 A John Mare  18 A John Mare  18 A John Mare  18 A John Mare  19 A John Mare  19 A John Mare  10 A John Mare	your pet for a ome per instru	period of ten (10) ctions notice at a veter	I have from the second of the	MP. NO. DA  I in Dane Cou  HONE  Trables, or to reak the skin. I in question s	hat with inty.  have been in and allow the shall be subject
Under authority of ordinance 23.33(4)  Your animal must be impounded  Other requirements  IMPOUNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME  MADISON GENERAL ORDINANCE 2  An Animal Control Officer shall order contact with a rabid animal or to have possible contact of an open wound with a forfeiture of not less than one hunder of the contact with a rabid shall or to have possible contact of an open wound with a forfeiture of not less than one hunder of the contact with a rabid shall or to have possible contact of an open wound with the contact with a rabid shall or to have possible contact of an open wound with the contact with a rabid shall or to have possible contact of an open wound with the contact with a rabid shall or to have possible contact of an open wound with the contact with a rabid shall or to have possible contact of an open wound with the contact with a rabid shall or to have possible contact of an open wound with the contact with a rabid shall be quarantined.	MING. To Law Inc.  Law Inc	Hum  Lay Lay  10 A John Mare  11 A John Mare  11 A John Mare  12 A John Mare  12 A John Mare  13 A John Mare  14 A John Mare  15 A John Mare  16 A John Mare  16 A John Mare  17 A John Mare  17 A John Mare  18 A John Mare  18 A John Mare  18 A John Mare  19 A John Mare  19 A John Mare  10 A John Mare	your pet for a ome per instru	period of ten (10) ctions notice at a veter	I have from the second of the	MP. NO. DA  I in Dane Cou  HONE  Trables, or to reak the skin. I in question s	hat with inty.  have been in and allow the shall be subject
Under authority of ordinance 23.33(4)  Your animal must be impounded  Other requirements  IMPOUNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME  MADISON GENERAL ORDINANCE 2  An Animal Control Officer shall order contact with a rabid animal or to have possible contact of an open wound wit to a forfeiture of not less than one hunder.	ADDRESS  23.33(4)  The impoundment of the animal's sandred dollars (\$100)	Hum  2 A  130(1)  ORT DATE  16/07  to quarantine tion at your her (24) hours of much of any animed or otherwiliva. Any per 0) nor more t	your pet for a ome per instru freceiving this injured a pson who refus han five hundr	period of ten (10) ctions notice at a veter  y believed to be person in such a person in such a person dollars (\$500)	I have for the second of the s	In Dane Countries the skin I in question such violation	nty.  have been in and allow the shall be subject continues shall
Under authority of ordinance 23.33(4)  Your animal must be impounded  Your animal must be impounded  Other requirements  IMPOUNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME  MADISON GENERAL ORDINANCE 2  An Animal Control Officer shall order contact with a rabid animal or to have possible contact of an open wound wit to a forfeiture of not less than one hum be considered as a separate offense.	In Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Ja	Hum  A J L  A J	your pet for a ome per instru freceiving this son who refus han five hundr	period of ten (10) ctions notice at a veter  y believed to be person in such a person in such a person dollars (\$500)	I have for the second of the s	In Dane Countries the skin I in question such violation	nty.  have been in and allow the shall be subject continues shall
The first of the dimposible contact of an open wound wit to a forfeiture of not less than one hunder of the first of the f	In Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Ja	Hum  A J L  A J	your pet for a ome per instru freceiving this son who refus han five hundr	period of ten (10) ctions notice at a veter  y believed to be person in such a person in such a person dollars (\$500)	I have for the second of the s	In Dane Countries the skin I in question such violation	nty.  have been in and allow the shall be subject continues shall
Under authority of ordinance 23.33(4)  Your animal must be impounded  Your animal must be impounded  Other requirements  IMPOUNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME  MADISON GENERAL ORDINANCE 2  An Animal Control Officer shall order contact with a rabid animal or to have possible contact of an open wound wit to a forfeiture of not less than one hum be considered as a separate offense.	EMP. NO. REP 3 FS / 2  you are required to the impoundment of the impoundment of the impoundment of the impoundment of the animal's sandred dollars (\$10	HAMA  A J J J  ORT DATE  I/b / C T  to quarantine tion at your har (24) hours of  int of any animed or otherwiliva. Any per  O) nor more t	your pet for a ome per instru freceiving this son who refus han five hundr	period of ten (10) ctions in notice at a veter delived dollars (\$500)	I AMOUNT OUARANTINE CO	In Dane Countries the skin I in question such violation	nty.  have been in and allow the shall be subject continues shall

。 第一章

Madison Department of Public Health  ANIMAL CONTROL INCIDE	ENT EPORT	210 Martin Madison, V (608) 266-	VI 53703	g, Room	507		11140.	10/10-	15	S 2	19
1 OFFENSE/INCIDENT			<u> </u>	D paradoli	9 5 5 4 7 3 b	DISPATO	HED		COMF	ン/フ LETED	<u> </u>
Freces Acrumu	7 1 .	MO DA	YR	TIME	MO E	DAY YR	TIME	MO DA	YP		TIME
15/1	lation	72		15:00	17 3	20 06	17:00	172	306	17	30
E ADDRESS OF INCIDENT N. 82 5. Samma	. 1	APT INJU	JRY DESCR								
	on rdi		2000	2	Truovov	MENTIONI	201100105	T DADENTIO	·	<del>,</del>	
V VICTIM (LAST, FIRST_MI.)		SEX RAC	€ D.O.B.		EMPLOY	MEN 1/SCHO	DOLIGRADE	PARENT/G	JAHDIAN		
Ġ,			<del>        -     -     -     -     -     -       -           -  </del>	CITY/ST.	1777			1000500			
C. T RES BUS	ADDRESS		APT	CITY/SI	A HEJZIP		- 1	ADDRESS	ii oineren	10)	
Mr. C			SEX	RACE	D.O.B.		TENDIOVI	ENT/SCHOOL/	CDADE		
DECOMPLAINANT WITNESS			SEA	HACE	D.O.B.		EMIFEOTIM	EN MACHOOD	JUVDE		
ADDRESS		ZIP CODE	APT	TRES	1		BUS				***************************************
ADDRESS	1	AF CODE	A	E			100				
ANIMAL OWNER			SEX	RACE	D.O.B.		AGE	EYES	IAIR	WT	HT
1. 1. 1. 1. ame Va	11. 7		J=	100		56	1			'''	'''
ADDRESS / /////////	4011. U.	ZIP CODE	APT	TRES	1/-/-	<i>حها د</i> . BU	l	<u> </u>	MPLOYN	MENT/SCH	OOL/GRADE
821 5. Jamma	/ 1	53719		E	MAR						
ANIMAL BREED	SEX LAGE NAM		COLOR	MARKINGS	3		I PHY	SICAL FEATUR	iES		
Dec 9 10st Day	. = 1	Mari	I	wn							
COLLAR Y.D. RABIES T	TAG NO.   RABIES VA	CC DATE LB	ABIES EXP.		VACCINAT	ING VET			IC. NO.		
none un	7.			-						cite	
Mine Mine Win	<u> </u>				<u> </u>				100,	CEFE	
CONTACT MADE. ACTION TAKEN	Done to c	Villan	75				•				
	7(8) un toun	ried									
C ONDIVINOE VIOLATION #		<u> </u>									
CASE REFERRED TO											
FOLLOW-UP NEEDED											
Ber unicemail T	Cellant &	He Can	no la	o man	+ N	10	Ann	מצושיים א	mls	124	, >
1 diameter	111	1 000	111	ما در مقی و دو	1,70	<i>a</i>	Jew	2000	المراجعة ال المراجعة المراجعة ال	2 Harri	
The complainant	STARLY	est W	1114	MS;	hed	1 AGOT	alla	Himel	2776	the second	4
Asies in his back	1 sundal	d Sto.	who	2-10	an 1	h Ithe	מ מואות	grants	da		U
	- 11-	il	0000	,	n 1	01700	and f	some	-126		
A rughbonng affair	negs, c	YZON I	CS PM	while	12	8+1	_52_	gum	ma	<u>_</u>	<u>zl</u>
Bant with William	1115, Teas	Ship	1 de	Ca 11.	1 1	4	, Par	10 1	رار میلید.	ן מציע מיני	12
A	1 70 6	1	1	/	3	/ (	1	1.11.60		7	
Twois a flore	nly 3 fle	sa po	122	47	ecs.	will	the 14	MUW	us_	<del></del>	
removed, total	Willia	Ms 4	at	the	Con	place	it 4	The d	1h	alla	LLL
El Land Mal W	2/	Lha	1 1	1		1.	112.	1 11	50,	1.	_
17 10 17 17 10 17 17 18 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	Jae Colh	TIME		Rel	A) YI	<u> </u>	gua	TUUL	5	4.	
we should	( Mst o	nave	ans	fi	ren	c 0	solo le	mo.			
			0			1					
		·						<del>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</del>			
· [8]							·	T E E T. E			
REPORTING OFFICER	1	ORT DATE	APPHO	VED BY	Pe			EMP. NO.	DA DA	NTE	
(1(10)	3851 7	120/06			•			<u> </u>			***************************************
Under authority of ordinance 23.33(4)	you are required t	o quarantine	your pe	t for a p	eriod of t	ten (10)	days.				
Your animat shall be quarantined	d under strict isolat	ion at your h	ome pei	instruc	tions					per.	ı*
Your animal must be impounded	l within twenty-four	(24) hours o	If receivi	na this	notice at	a veterii	aarv hosp	ital in Dan	е Соп	ntv.	
Other requirements	The state of the s	(2 1) 1.0010 0	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	ng ano	المال ١١٥١٥٥ المار	L. VORSKII	iai y 1100p	na in Dan	0 000		
	LABBRES							T=::=:=			
IMPOUNDING VET OR EXAMINING VET'S NAME	ADDRESS							PHONE			•
	<u></u>		>					<u></u>	i		
MADISON GENERAL ORDINANCE 2											
An Animal Control Officer shall order	the impoundmen	t of any ani	mal reas	sonably	believed	I to be i	nfected w	ith rabies	or to	have	been in
contact with a rabid animal or to have	e bitten, scratche	d or otherwi	se injur	ed a pe	rson in-	such a v	vay as to	break the	skin	and al	low the
possible contact of an open-wound with	th the animal's sali	va. Any per	son who	refuses	s or tails	to delive	r the anin	nal in ques	ition s	hall be	subject
to a forfeiture of not less than one hun be considered as a separate offense.	iureu uoliars (\$100	nor more t	nan nve	nunare	uoliars	(ΦΟυυ).	Eacti 0a)	y such viol	auon C	JOHUNU	es snail
ANIMAL OWNER AGREES TO	Kadedakan,	EANSINE	. W. C. I -	lejalvii.	ensa-	OVEA	T ANIIN	AL POMA	326	EV4P -	Nes
AND TASTE GENERALD MODES OF	IA ANTAKE IKI		N For								
											C
											7
ANIMAL-OWNER'S SIGNATURE/DATE  NOTICE DATE  QUA		IGATING OFFICE						CONFIRMATIC EASE DATE	N DATE	ACO	INITIAL
I TO TION DATE	ARANTINE DATE		I MAI ENII	M EXAM DA	\ i E		ncu	FUOF DUIE			

## Mohs, MacDonald, Widder & Paradise

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

20 N. CARROLL STREET

MADISON, WISCONSIN 53703

FREDERIC E. MOHS
DANIEL A. MACDONALD
THEODORE C. WIDDER III
GREGORY J. PARADISE
JOHN W. VAN NOTE

608-256-1978 FAX 608-257-1106

July 20, 2007

Mr. Brad Murphy City of Madison Planning & Development 215 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd. Madison, WI 53703

RE: Rezoning of 821 Gammon Road

Dear Brad:

By this time I propose you have heard that the SW Neighborhood Steering Committee met on the evening of July 19<sup>th</sup> and took up the subject of the possible rezoning of 821 Gammon Road. After some discussion, the members voted to preserve the current zoning map description which is medium density residential. One member, Lisa Subeck, voted no. I believe that very shortly you will be hearing from the Greentree Neighborhood Association who will be indicating that they do not support the rezoning and in addition, are very concerned about the proposed driveway situation. Although, I do not know exactly what they will decide, I think you will also hear something similar from the High Point Neighborhood Association.

The driveway issue is not insignificant. I stopped to pick up one of our managers at Country Meadows in order to go to the Neighborhood Steering Committee Meeting at 6:30 p.m., Thursday, July 19<sup>th</sup>. In order to make a left turn from the Country Meadows' driveway onto Gammon Road, we had to wait about five minutes for a traffic opening. Although 6:30 p.m. is not exactly maximum rush-hour traffic, watching what was going on, I though of how difficult and dangerous turning into proposed driveways would be.

What has emerged from my meetings with neighbors is that they totally sympathize with our residents and can understand how the driveway and parking lot would result in a serious deterioration of their environment. They also understand that people should be able to rely on zoning. On the other hand, they are desperate not to have any more rental housing in their neighborhood because of what has happened to what they already have with the exception of Country Meadows and a couple of other properties. They do not even want a four-unit. They are worried that the corner has a high value and that somehow or other the City will have to give some type of zoning to the owner so that he can exploit the value that they feel the property has. I think they

are a little afraid that an owner who would have the terrible tenants and poor maintenance that he has already demonstrated will somehow get zoning for some type of residential property that will drive them crazy.

We are perfectly willing to have discussions as to what might be appropriate on the site, and in the meantime, if the owner will agree to paint his property and rent to a cooperative tenant, we will have our landscaping contractor put in a new lawn for him. This is not as selfless as it sounds. We would like our residents to be able to look over something more attractive than the desert that now exists there.

Sincerely,

Mohs, MacDonald, Widder & Paradise

Fregeric E. Mohs

FEM: eel

### Mohs, MacDonald, Widder & Paradise

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

20 N. CARROLL STREET

MADISON, WISCONSIN 53703

FREDERIC E. MOHS
DANIEL A. MACDONALD
THEODORE C. WIDDER III
GREGORY J. PARADISE
JOHN W. VAN NOTE

608-256-1978 FAX 608-257-1106

July 23, 2007

#### Via Hand Delivery

Mr. Brad Murphy City of Madison Planning & Development 215 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd. Madison, WI 53703

RE: Rezoning of 821 S. Gammon Road

Dear Brad:

These letters are coming fast and the furious. Jed Sanborn called on Saturday morning and said that the developers might wish to have a meeting with the residents of Country Meadows. He has mentioned that he would be going to you for a list of addresses. I want to offer that we will help him do that. Kathy Bastine, at our office, or any of the other managers will be happy to furnish the developers with what they need so that they can send out the required post cards.

Jed also raised some concerns about the vote taken at the Southwest Planning Meeting on Thursday night. To begin with, the only reason I went to the Southwest Planning Meeting was to deliver packages to Nancy Priegel from the Green Tree Neighborhood Association and Lisa Subeck, from the Woodhill Condominiums. Nancy had told me they would both be there. When Sandra Shunk, one of our managers and I arrived, we were asked to identify ourselves and tell about our interest. I explained what our interest was in the rezoning and a long and interesting conversation among the members of the planning group ensued. A vote was taken, and then a good deal of discussion about the vote was taken. Ultimately, Lisa Subeck identified herself as someone who had voted "no," all of the other people had voted "yes" or possibly abstained.

Jed mentioned to me that the developers were not able to be there. I would like to point out that I didn't expect to have a vote when I went there either, but it just evolved as a natural result of the discussion of safety and deportment in the neighborhood. There was a good deal of discussion about what makes a good property and what management techniques and conditions are important for successful multifamily living. At any rate, in that all of the neighborhood meetings prior to that without

us, I do not think it is totally unfair that the planning group proceeded without hearing from the developers since most of them had already heard about the project from the developers before at the neighborhood associations. Additionally, this was our one and only chance to appear before that group even though it was unexpected. Needless to say, I will leave it to you to make whatever you will of the planning groups vote.

I have enclosed a copy of my instructions to our managers and a copy of a proposed communication that we will send to our own residents regarding the upcoming meeting so that you can further understand our point of view.

Sincerely,

Mohs, MacDonald, Widder & Paradise

Frederic E. Mohs

FEM: eel Enclosure

Cc: Alderman Jed Sanborn

Dave Phillips Nancy Priegle Lisa Subeck

P.S. We have heard that there is a Park Ridge Neighborhood Association, but to this date we have not been able to find anyone who knows who the contact people are. If you can help us with that, that would be great.

#### Mohs, MacDonald, Widder & Paradise

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

20 N. CARROLL STREET

MADISON, WISCONSIN 53703

608-256-1978 FAX 608-257-1106

FREDERIC E. MOHS
DANIEL A. MacDONALD
THEODORE C. WIDDER III
GREGORY J. PARADISE
JOHN W. VAN NOTE

July 23, 2007

#### Via Facsimile

Ms. Kathy Bastien Country Meadow Apartments 6840 Schroeder Road Madison, WI 53711 Fax: (608) 273-8712

RE: Rezoning of 821 Gammon Road

Dear Kathy:

Attached is a sample letter that we should put on our stationary, signed by you, to be delivered to each resident. The developers think they want to have a meeting with out residents so they can explain their proposal and hopefully gain support. That is fine with me. We should be very careful to be fair with our residents so that they do not feel that we are pressuring them. I talked with Jed Sanborn Saturday morning and he told me that they feel that our residents may feel pressured to sign the petition. I know you haven't tried to do that because we have talked about that, but I want to reemphasize that that this is a free country, and attempts to influence people against what they really want to do usually backfire, so this is just one more caution.

I have told Jed that we will cooperate with the meeting plan by giving him all of the addresses or names, if he needs them, of our residents so that he can efficiently deliver postcards telling people about the meeting.

I am also enclosing a copy of my letter to the Plan Department because I am furnishing them with our draft letter to residents as well.

Sincerely,

Mohs, MacDonald, Widder & Paradise

Frederic E. Mohs

FEM: eel Enclosure

Cc: Mr. Nathan F. Brand

Mr. Nathan S. Brand

July 23, 2007

Residents of Country Meadow Apartments

RE: Rezoning to Commercial Use of 821 S. Gammon Road

Dear Resident:

Many of you have already signed the petition opposing the rezoning which would permit a commercial laundry drycleaner and other retail with a driveway with entrances on both Gammon Road and Schroeder Road. There would be a parking lot immediately adjacent to Country Meadows Apartments. The developers of the project will be contacting you with an invitation to go to a meeting so that they can attempt to convince you that their project would be a good one for the neighborhood and for us. We encourage you to go to the meeting, although we hope that you will vote to oppose the rezoning. If, however, you are convinced that the project is a good one, we want to assure you that there will be no repercussions against you for expressing an opinion opposite to ours.

While many of the neighbors in the surrounding single-family neighborhoods support our position, some people do not. The argument basically is between people who see the project from outside of Country Meadows and those of us who live here. From the outside people have looked at the once very nice single-family house that was rented to the terrible dog lady (now gone), and those of us who are interested in Country Meadows as a quality living environment and who do not want to have a commercial driveway and parking lot within only a few feet of some of our residents patios, balconies, and windows.

People who support the rezoning think that the house, in its current condition (one paint job, lawn restoration, and good tenant away from being okay) would be an improvement. From their point of view as someone driving by, that is understandable. However, from inside Country Meadows, and particularly as the resident of an apartment close to the project, the view is much different.

All of us know that a commercial parking lot is much different than a residential parking lot. To be sure bad things can happen in a residential parking lot, but for the most part, residents, and particularly Country Meadows residents, are courteous and aware of creating any disturbance in the parking lot that would disappoint their

neighbors. All of us know that a commercial parking lot is different. To beginning with, there is a great deal more traffic, starting of engines, opening and closing of doors and trunks, and the kind of talking and noise making that people in commercial parking lots feel comfortable doing because frankly, they are not disturbing anybody. This is the fundamental dispute. The proponents, while recognizing that living next to a commercial parking lot is nothing they would personally like to do, their desire to own or to drive by a new commercial building is more important to them. As one of them said, "well if the former Kwik-Trip, now Kelly Williamson Service Station noise is okay, what is the difference with having a parking lot right next door to your property. These people just have not lived in a multi-family apartment recently. They do not understand the difference between noise hundreds of feet away and noise right underneath someone's window.

When you receive notice of the meeting, I hope you will come and listen and if you wish, feel free to speak and do not worry about disappointing us. It is a free country.

Sincerely,

Kathy Bastine

913 Laurie Drive Madison, WI 53711 July 25, 2007

Mr. Brad Murphy City of Madison Planning & Development 215 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd. Madison, WI 53703



RE: Rezoning and Development of 821 S. Gammon Road

Dear Mr. Murphy:

The Greentree Neighborhood Association Board met on May 7, 2007 and at that meeting decided not to take a position on the proposal for rezoning and development of 821 S. Gammon Road submitted to the City of Madison by Rich Klinke. Concern was expressed by some members of the board that the entrance/exit to the proposed office/retail building off Schroeder Road would be too close to the intersection of Gammon and Schroeder Roads and would increase congestion during times of heavy traffic. However, we decided not to oppose the project because we felt that the project was an improvement over the deteriorating structures presently on the property. Also, we thought that the property would not remain a single family residence site much longer and we did not want to see this property or other pieces of land in the area be used for multi-family rental units. This part of southwest Madison has a large number of people residing in rental units which is making it difficult to create a sense of community.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this proposal.

Sincerely,

Nancy Priegel

President, Greentree Neighborhood Association Board

Priegel

### HIGH POINT ESTATES HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION P.O. BOX 44094 MADISON, WISCONSIN 53744-4094

(VIA E-mail) July 26, 2007

Steven Klinke Klinke Cleaners 4518 Monona Drive Madison, WI 53716

Dear Mr. Klinke:

At the meeting of the Board of Directors of the High Point Estates Homeowners Association held on July 25, 2007, your proposed development plan for the property located at 821 South Gammon Road was brought back for further discussion. The reason for bringing the item back was that the owners and residents of the Country Meadows Apartments had made us aware of their opposition to your development.

In our previous correspondence we expressed that our support for the project was in part based on your commitment "to secure neighborhood friendly tenants for the proposed building." Based upon the communications we have received from our neighbors in the Country Meadows complex, it would appear that no tenant would be acceptable and therefore the entire development is unacceptable.

We must respect the opinions of our neighbors. County Meadows is directly impacted by the proposed development whereas High Point is only peripherally affected. They are good neighbors and have expressed legitimate concerns about the development. Until those concerns are addressed to their satisfaction, we must rescind our previous letter of support.

As we stated in our previous letter, "A quality development is important to the residents of our neighborhood." Just as important, the development must also be acceptable to the entire neighborhood.

Sincerely,

David B. Phillips President

E-mail copy to: Jed Sanborn, District 1 Alder; Frederic E. Mohs, Country Meadows

#### 702 N Midvale Blvd

#### General

- 1. Provide fire apparatus access as required by Comm 62.0509 and MGO 34.19, as follows:
- 2. The site plans shall clearly identify the location of all fire lanes.
- 3. Provide an aerial apparatus access fire lane that is at least 26-feet wide, with the near edge of the fire lane within 30-feet of the structure, and parallel to one entire side of the structure.
- 4. Provide a fire lane that extends to within 150-feet of all exterior portions of the structure, or it can be extended to within 250-feet if the building is fully sprinklered.
- 5. A dead-end fire lane that is longer than 150-feet shall terminate in a turnaround. Provide an approved turnaround (cul-de-sac, 45 degree wye, 90 degree tee) at the end of a fire lane that is more than 150-feet in length.
- 6. Fire lanes shall be unobstructed; there are obstructions shown on the fire lane, remove all obstructions. Examples of obstructions: including but not limited to; parking stalls, loading zones, changes in elevation, power poles, trees, bushes, fences or posts.
- 7. Provide a minimum unobstructed width of 26-feet for at least 20-feet on each side of the fire hydrant.

#### 821 S Gammon Rd

#### General

- 1) Provide fire apparatus access as required by Comm 62.0509 and MGO 34.19, as follows: *(commercial structures only)* 
  - a. The site plans shall clearly identify the location of all fire lanes.
  - b. Provide a fire lane that extends to within 150-feet of all exterior portions of the structure, or it can be extended to within 250-feet if the building is fully sprinklered.
  - c. all portions of the exterior walls of newly constructed public buildings and places of employment and open storage of combustible materials shall be within 500feet of at least TWO fire hydrants. Distances are measured along the path traveled by the fire truck as the hose lays off the truck. See MGO 34.20 for additional information.

井川